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April 2024  
 

Another season of cricket has started, with two sweaters and an umbrella advisable 
in the April weather.  I still have hopes of Somerset finishing on the top of the pile, 
but I have been hoping for that since I saw my first Somerset match in 1960, as one 
of a bus full of small boys in shorts taken to see the touring team at Taunton. That 
would have been South Africa, but I remember none of the match, just the 
excitement of being in the county ground watching my heroes. 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

This catalogue has the same mixture as usual, with 95% being newly acquired stock.  
 

In the book section there are several of Richard Walsh’s limited editions (Items 30, 
35, 41 and 105). Bodyline is well covered, with a good run of The Australian 
Cricketer (Items 155 and 156), and some of the rarer Bodyline pamphlets, such as A 
Sixer! (Item 202) and one on Cricket Casualties (Item 205).  Other rare tour books 
include Lord Hawke’s Team in South Africa 1898-99 (Item 181), “The 
Eventoscope” Cricket Souvenir of 1907 (Item 185), and All-India Cricketers’ Tour 
1932 (Item 201). 
 

The autograph section has some nice sheets, including M.C.C. teams to Australia 
1928/29 (Item 328), and 1932/33 - signed on a theatre programme (Item 329). There 
are some interesting oddities, with my favourite perhaps being the last listed (Item 
509) - a postcard sent to Yorkshire members asking if they would be prepared to 
have a professional captain. In 1927, this was a revolutionary notion, and there was 
not to be a full-time professional county captain until after World War II. 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

For the next twelve months I will be writing a regular piece in Wisden Cricket 
Monthly, called “Collector’s Corner”, highlighting some of the interesting items I 
have come across in forty years of dealing with cricket books and memorabilia. It 
accompanies a major series of articles by David Woodhouse, titled “The Story of 
Cricket in 50 Books.”  This started in issue 74, with an amusing piece on Poet 
laureates and Nobel laureates. Most people know that Samuel Beckett is the only 
Nobel Laureate to play first-class cricket, and that Harold Pinter was obsessed with 
cricket, but Woodhouse brings out other flimsier connections, for example that Doris 
Lessing was reportedly chatted up and propositioned by Wally Hammond. 
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Book Fairs and Meetings 
 
I hope to be at the following in 2024: 
 
July 5/6  PRESTON, Brockholes Nature Reserve 
 

Sept 13/14  YORK, The Racecourse 
 

Nov 1/2  LONDON, Chelsea Old Town Hall 
 
Any amendments or addition will be advertised in my monthly advertisement in The 
Cricketer magazine or on the website.   
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

References 
 

We give bibliographical references where we can, such as Padwick 4321. Padwick 
compiled the main bibliography of all cricket books and brochures, published in 
1977, but we usually quote from the expanded second edition, published in 1984. 
This covers all cricket books published up to 1979. Volume II, by Ely and Griffiths, 
fills in a few gaps and lists all titles published between 1980 and 1989.   
 

We also quote specialist bibliographies - “Franks” is the New Zealand Bibliography 
and “Baloch” is the Pakistan bibliography.  We published both of these, and have 
copies available for sale at £30 each or the two for £50 (post free in UK) 
 
 

          
 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Terms and Conditions 
 

Orders from this catalogue can be placed by phone, letter or email.  We accept credit 
cards - Visa and Mastercard - and debit cards, as well as payment by PayPal and 
Bank Transfer (see details below).  It is always best to contact us first to check on 
availability, but if you wish to send a cheque (made payable to ‘Christopher 
Saunders Books’) it would be advisable to leave it blank with an upper limit stated, 
and give alternatives if possible.  The office is usually open from Monday to Friday 
between 9am and 5pm, and sometimes in the early evenings and at weekends. 
 

Postage in the UK will be charged at cost.  Most single books will cost around £4.00-
£5.00 but many ephemeral items will cost less.  A few larger items will cost a little 
more.  All items posted are fully insured.  We use Royal Mail and the Parcelforce 
48 hours service.  Overseas orders will be sent by a tracked service and charged at 
cost. 
 
 

Tel: (01594) 516030     email: info@cricket-books.com 
 

www.cricket-books.com 
 
 

V.A.T. Reg. No. 449 9901 94 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 
 
 
 

PayPal address chris@cricket-books.com 
 

BACS Payment  Bank:   HSBC 
   Account name:  Christopher Saunders Books 
   Sort Code:   40-22-09   

Account Number:  91763067 
BIC:   HBUKGB4104H 
IBAN:   GB76HBUK40220991763067 

 
 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Visitors are welcome, by appointment, 
to our office/showroom.   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The illustration on the front cover is of Item 202 
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Our website continues to grow, with over 12,000 items listed, so between the 
catalogue and the website there should be something to fit into any collection. 
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Books and Brochures 
 

General 
1. (ALTHAM, Harry Surtees). THE MAKING OF A CRICKETER. With an 

introduction by the Hon, R.H.Lyttelton. The Times Publishing Company (1919). 8vo, 
pp16 + grey paper wrappers. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original paper 
wrappers. With the bookplate of A.E.Winder. £150.00 
Padwick 527.  Four articles, reprinted from “The Times” of April 25, 26, 28, and 29, 1919.  No 
author is given, either in the booklet or in Padwick, but Irving Rosenwater stated, in a note 
attached to another copy, that the author was Harry Altham.  The articles deal with forward 
and back play, the importance of back play, bowling and fielding, and net practice.   
 

       
 

                          Item 1                                                              Item 2                               
 

2. BAWS, Michael. TRIPLE GLORY : HOW TO SCORE 300 : A chronological survey 
of the highest individual scores in Cricket 1876-2000. Cricket Lore 2002. 8vo, 
pp(3),xv,176,(1).  3 pages of colour illustrations. Blue cloth.  A good copy in dustjacket.  
From the Library of cricket writer and commentator Christopher Martin-Jenkins, with 
his posthumously designed bookplate of cricket stumps crossed with a microphone and 
fountain pen to the title-page.  Loosely inserted is a letter from the author to CMJ. 
 £20.00 
Issued in an edition limited to 501 copies, commemorating Brian Lara’s world record 
individual first-class score.  The first 130 copies (the number of triple-centuries) were 
numbered and signed by the author, the remaining copies were unnumbered.  This is one of the 
unnumbered copies.   
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Special deluxe edition 

3.    BELDAM, George, jnr (compiler). GREAT 
CRICKETERS : The Age of Grace & Trumper. Biography 
of Pioneering Photographer George W. Beldam. Drawings 
by Chevallier Tayler. Compiled by George Beldam, jnr. 
Edited by Cornelia Beldam.  Boundary Books, Goostrey, 
Cheshire 2000. Folio, pp368. Over 700 illustrations, of 
which 100 are in full colour, including all 48 Chevallier 
Tayler drawings, published as “The Empire’s Cricketers,” 
reproduced in full 
size opposite the 
original photographs 
from which 
Chevallier Tayler 
worked. Blue leather 
with gilt lettering to 
spine and front 

board. All edges gilt. With a blue cloth slipcase. 
Slipcase a little marked. £375.00 
A volume in the MCC Cricket Library series.  
Published in an edition limited to 548 copies, each 
signed and numbered by Cornelia Beldam.  The first 
48 copies were issued in a Special Deluxe Edition.  
This is copy No.44 of the deluxe edition. Inserted 
after the limitation leaf is a leaf signed by Graham 
Gooch, Ted Dexter, Charles Fry, Colin Cowdrey, 
Tony Lewis, David Gower and Cornelia Beldam, 
signing as Lia Beldam. Lia Beldam was the widow of 
George Beldam jnr, who did not live to see this book 
published.   
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4. BERRY, Scyld. CRICKET : THE GAME OF LIFE : 
Every reason to celebrate.  Hodder & Stoughton 2015. 
8vo, pp(viii),422. 16 pages of photographs. Orange cloth.  
A good copy in dustjacket. £10.00 
The author draws on his experiences as a cricket writer of forty 
years to produce new insights and unfamiliar historical angles 
on the game, along with moving reflections on episodes from 
his own life. Shortlisted for the MCC/Cricket Association Book 
of the Year.   

 
 

Victorian humour 

5. (BETTESWORTH, Walter Ambrose) A ROYAL 
ROAD TO CRICKET BY AN OLD SUSSEX 
CRICKETER.  Iliffe & Son (1891). Oblong 8vo, pp(28) + printed paper wrappers. 
Illustrated throughout with humorous drawings by Bettesworth.  Rebound in yellow 
cloth preserving original wrappers. Some spotting throughout. With the ownership 
signature of Robert Stratton Holmes, and the bookplate of B.J.Wakley (cricket collector 
and author of “Bradman the Great”.) £200.00 
 

Padwick 6838. Bettesworth was entitled to call himself  “An Old Sussex Cricketer” as he played 
21 times for Sussex in the the 1870s and early 1880s, before moving to Scotland and later 
writing for cricket and other magazines. This is an amusing book, giving advice on what to do 
when playing or watching cricket. He dedicates the book to Lord Sheffield, benefactor of Sussex 
cricket.  In his bibliography of cricket of 1937 Goldman calls it “very rare  -- worth £2-£3”.   
 

 
 

Item 5 
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6. COLMAN, Sir Jeremiah. THE NOBLE GAME OF CRICKET : illustrated and 
described from pictures, drawings and prints in the collection of Sir Jeremiah Colman, 
Bt., at Gatton Park, Surrey. With an introduction by Clifford Bax. Published for the 
collector (Sir Jeremiah Colman) by B.T.Batsford 1941. 4to, pp(x),434. 105 plates, 34 in 
colour. Bound in green buckram with gilt lettering and decorations. Top edge gilt. A 
very good clean copy, with none of the foxing normally found in this title. This copy is 
accompanied by the prospectus. £850.00 
Padwick 6968.  Published in an edition of 150, of which 100 were for sale. The other 50 were 
for Sir Jeremiah Colman. It was published at £5.5.0., a remarkably luxurious production for 
wartime. The prospectus for the book stated that “The work has been in hand since pre-war 
days and neither effort nor expense have been spared to present the volume in a form worthy 
of the historical importance and artistic interest of the collection, ..... The publication of the 
work has been made possible by a generous subsidy provided by Sir Jeremiah Colman .... Each 
copy has cost more to produce than the figure at which it is now priced.”  It would be 
prohibitively expensive to produce such a volume now.    
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7. (DAILY NEWS CRICKET AND TENNIS 
ANNUAL). DAILY NEWS CRICKET & TENNIS 
ANNUALS FOR 1921, 1922, 1923, 1924, 1925 AND 
1926, BOUND TOGETHER IN ONE VOLUME. The 
Daily News Ltd (1921-1926). Each small 8vo/12mo, 
pp96 (1921 and 1922), pp128 (1923, 1924, 1925 and 
1926) + printed paper wrappers. Rebound in one 
volume in oatmeal cloth preserving original printed 
wrappers. Both 1925 and 1926 have the fold-out 
supplements. £150.00 
Padwick 1063.  This annual has been known under a variety 
of names, reflecting various changes in publisher.  It started 
life in 1895 as the ‘Star and Morning Leader Cricket 
Manual’ (Padwick 1114).  From 1900 to 1908 it went under 
the title of ‘Morning Leader Cricket Annual’ (Padwick 
1090); from 1909 to 1911 it was called ‘Morning Leader 
Cricket and Sports Annual’ (Padwick 1090); and from 1912 to 1914 ‘Daily News and Leader 
Cricket Annual’ (Padwick 1065).  There were no issues between 1915 and 1920, but from 1921 

to 1926 it was issued under the title of ‘Daily News Cricket and 
Tennis Annual’ (Padwick 1063).  From 1927 to 1930 it was 
called ‘Daily News Cricket Annual’ (Padwick 1064), and from 
1931 to 1939, and from 1946 to 1960 the ‘News Chronicle 
Cricket Annual,’ there being no issues from 1940 to 1945 
(Padwick 1092).  In 1961 and 1962, it changed title to ‘The 
Cricket Annual’ (Padwick 1040), before merging with the new, 
small style ‘Playfair Cricket Annual’ in 1963 (Padwick 1098).   

8.    (DAILY NEWS CRICKET ANNUAL). DAILY 
NEWS CRICKET ANNUALS FOR 1927, 1928, 1929 
AND 1930, BOUND TOGETHER IN ONE VOLUME. 
1929 and 1930 edited by Frank Thorogood. The Daily 
News Ltd (1927-1930). Each small 8vo/12mo, pp128 +  
printed paper wrappers. Rebound in oatmeal cloth in one 
volume, preserving original wrappers to each issue. £80.00 
Padwick 1064.   

 

  
 

Part of 1926 Supplement 
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9. DOWSETT, Michael. THE DAY OF “THE DEMON” : MALDON v. C.I. 
THORNTON’S XI : 19th June 1878. Printed by Parchment (Oxford) Limited, 
Printworks, Cowley, Oxford 1995. 8vo, ppvii,52 + card wrappers. Photos and 
illustrations. Slightly creased at top of spine, wrappers darkened around edges. £15.00 
An account of the match in which F.R.Spofforth, Dr. E.M.Grace and A.N.Hornby appeared for 
C.I.Thornton’s XI and Edward Pooley for Maldon.  Unsurprisingly, C.I.Thornton’s XI won by 
an innings and 32 runs with Spofforth taking 11 wickets.  This copy has been signed by the 
author “Best wishes, Michael Dowsett” to the inside front wrapper. A letter from Dowsett is 
loosely inserted.    
 

                
 

                                   Item 9                                                    Item 10                 

10. (“EVENING NEWS” CRICKET ANNUAL). THE “EVENING NEWS” CRICKET 
ANNUAL 1899 : illustrated by - Rip! The “Evening News” 1899. 12mo, pp64 + 
illustrated paper wrappers. Illustrations. Rebound in blue cloth preserving original 
wrappers (a little creased). £50.00 
Padwick 1070.   

11.    (GOLDMAN, Joseph Wolfe). 
THE CELEBRATED GOLDMAN 
SALE : being a facsimile of the 
original catalogue of the extensive 
collection of books on cricket 
formed by J.W.Goldman Esq. and 
sold by auction by Messrs. Hodgson 
& Co on November 24, 1966.  With 
a new introduction by Irving 
Rosenwater. Bodyline Books April 
2002. 8vo, pp(25),(3),(2),26,(2),(8) 
+ printed wrappers.  2 illustrations. A 
good copy. £50.00 
This is No.76 of a limited edition of 100 
copies, each signed and numbered by 
Irving Rosenwater.    
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12. HAIGH, Gideon. SPHERE OF INFLUENCE : Writings on cricket and its discontents.   
Simon & Schuster UK Ltd 2011 (first published in Australia by Victory Books, an 
imprint of Melbourne University Publishing in 2010). 8vo, ppx1,436. Paperback. A 
good copy. £10.00 
 

    
 

                Item 12                                 Item 13                                   Item 15                 

 

13. HENDERSON, Michael. THAT WILL BE ENGLAND GONE : The Last Summer of 
Cricket. Constable 2020. 8vo, pp(viii),296. Maroon cloth. A good copy in dustjacket. 
                                                                      £8.00 
With the introduction in 2020 of a new tournament, 
The Hundred, designed to attract an audience of 
younger people, Henderson takes a look back at how 
cricket has changed since he started watching in 1965 
in this deeply personal tribute to cricket, summer and 
England.   

14. McKIE, Adam. WOMEN AT THE WICKET : A 
History of Women’s Cricket in Interwar England. 
Cricket Witness [Series]: No.4.  Association of 
Cricket Statisticians and Historians, Cardiff 
2018. 8vo, pp156.  Pictorial stiff paper wrappers.  
Photographs.  A good copy. £12.00 

15. MIDWINTER, Eric Clare. BRYLCREEM 
SUMMER : the 1947 cricket season.  The 
Kingswood Press 1991. 8vo, pp(viii),184.  8 pages 
of illustrations.  Blue cloth.  A good copy in 
dustjacket. £8.00 

                                                                                 
                                                                                                             
 
                                                                                                             Item 14                           
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Item 16 

16.    MIDWINTER, Eric. ‘CLASS PEACE’ : An Analysis 
of Social Status and English Cricket 1842-1962. Cricket 
Witness [Series]: No.1.  Association of Cricket Statisticians 
and Historians, Cardiff 2017. 8vo, pp146.  Pictorial stiff 
paper wrappers.  Photographs.  A good copy. £10.00 
 
 

One of 25 copies 

17.    ROSENWATER, Irving. THE STORY OF A 
CRICKET PLAYBILL. Privately printed for the author 
1968. 8vo, pp(4) + blue card wrappers. A good copy. 
 £200.00 
Printed in a limited edition of 25 copies.  Each copy is numbered 
and signed by the Author.  This copy is No.20.  This copy was 
given to Gordon Seyner, and is accompanied by a short letter 
from the author: “To my very good friend - the only non-

collector to have a copy. Irving.” IR was best man at Seyner’s wedding.   
 

 
 

Item 17 

18. SHAWCROFT, John. GOLDEN MONDAYS : The Story of Cricket’s Bank Holiday 
Matches.   Association of Cricket Statisticians and Historians, Cardiff 2011. 8vo, pp213.  
14 pages of photographs. Paperback. A good copy, spine slightly sunned. £12.00 
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  Item 19 

19. VEERASAWMY, J.A. CRICKET : How to 
Become A GREAT BATSMAN AND A 
GREAT BOWLER.  The Author, Georgetown 
British Guiana 1945 (2nd edition).  8vo, 
pp(xiv,vi,(i),18-125,(3). 33 pages of 
illustrations, 2 of photographs. Brown paper 
wrappers.  A little worn, with wrappers 
spotted and taped on spine. £75.00 
Padwick 548.  This copy has a presentation 
inscription from the author, dated 30-9-46, 
above his photograph.   

20. WESTON, George Neville. MY CRICKET 
COLLECTION” AND “CRICKET 
LITERATURE.  (The Author 1974). 8vo, 
pp(viii),vi,(iii),52,(4). Boards. A good copy, 
boards a little browned around edges. £150.00 
Padwick 41.  This is the 3rd edition, produced in 
a limited edition of 50 copies.  This is No.24, 
signed by the author, and with a new introduction 
by Irving Rosenwater.  The first two editions were 
published in 1929, in editions of 12 and 6. Neville 
Weston was one of the great collectors and in 
particular was the world authority on W.G.Grace.   
 
 

                
 

                             Item 18                                                         Item 20                        
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~  
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Biography/Autobiography and Reminiscences  

21.    ALLEN, Peter (Editor). FAREWELL TO BRADMAN 
: Selected writings on the life and times of the world’s greatest 
cricketer. Pan Macmillan Australia Pty Limited, Australia 
2001. Folio, pp272. Many illustrations. Green cloth. A good 
copy in dustjacket. £25.00 
Dustjacket with title: “Farewll to Bradman : A Final Tribute.”   

22.    ARLOTT, Leslie Thomas John. COLIN INGLEBY-
MACKENZIE : a profile.  Printed by the Boscombe Printing 
Co 1962. Small 8vo, pp12. 3 pages of illustrations. Green 
cloth. A good copy. From the Library of sporting journalist 
Gordon Ross, with his bookplate to the front free endpaper. 
 £150.00 
Padwick 7750.  This originally appeared in the 1962 edition of the 
Hampshire CCC handbook.  This is No.7 of a limited edition of 50 
copies, signed and numbered by Arlott.  

 

   
 

                                        Item 22                                                          Item 23                 
 

23. BALA, Rajan. THE WINNING HAND : BIOGRAPHY OF B.S. 
CHANDRASHEKHAR. Rupa & Co, Calcutta 1993. 8vo, pp121. 16 pages of 
photographs. Pictorial stiff paper wrappers. Some staining to first and last few pages, 
including title-page. £25.00 
This copy has a clipped signature of Chandrashekhar on a yellow label laid down to the title-
page.  The title-page also has a signed dedication from the author: “With best wishes to Krish, 
Rajan Bala, Durban 25/12/96.”    

24. BARCLAY, John Robert Troutbeck. LOST IN THE LONG GRASS. Illustrations by 
Susanna Kendall. Fairfield Books, Bath 2013. 8vo, pp240. Photographs. Blue cloth. A 
good copy in dustjacket. £15.00 
A collection of 24 essays on characters he has known in the cricket world, from Cowdrey to 
Roebuck.  This copy has been signed by John Barclay to the half title.   
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25. BONNELL, Max. HOW MANY MORE ARE 
COMING? : THE SHORT LIFE OF JACK 
MARSH.  Walla Walla Press, Petersham New South 
Wales 2003. 8vo, ppv,138.  Photographs. Pictorial 
card covers. A good copy. £20.00 
The compelling story of Jack Marsh, the talented 
Aboriginal who achieved success both as an athlete and 
a cricketer, and his courageous battle against 
discrimination. This copy has been signed by the author 
on the title-page.   

26. BURNS, Michael. A FLICK OF THE FINGERS: 
The chequered life and career of Jack Crawford.  
Pitch Publishing, Durrington 2015. 8vo, pp192. 
Black cloth. A good copy in dustjacket. £12.00 
‘Jack’ Crawford made his debut for Surrey in 1904 while 
still a schoolboy at Repton, and shortly after leaving 
school was selected for the tour to South Africa (1905/6) 
where he played in all five Tests. During the English 
seasons of 1906 and 1907 he performed the ‘double’, and only missed out repeating the feat in 
1908 by two wickets.  After a dispute with the Surrey committee in the middle of the 1909 season 
he moved to Australia to pursue a teaching career, and later represented South Australia.  
During the war he played a handful of matches for Otago and Wellington in New Zealand, 
before returning to England at the end of the war, and resuming his career with Surrey.  

27. CARDWELL, Ronald L. THE FITZROY URCHIN. The Cricket Publishing 
Company, Cherrybrook, N.S.W., Australia 1999. 8vo, pp(29) + printed paper wrappers.  
1 photograph. A good copy. £45.00 
Brief biography of Neil Harvey.  Born in the Melbourne industrial suburb of Fitzroy, Harvey 
went on to play 79 Test matches for Australia (1947/8-1962/3), scoring 6,149 runs at an 
average of 48.41. 
 

 
 

This is No.78 of an edition limited to 112 numbered copies, each signed by Cardwell and 
Harvey. The limitation marks Harvey’s score made at Leeds in 1948, his first Test against 
England.    
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28. CHALKE, Stephen. A SUMMER OF PLENTY : George Herbert Hirst in 1906.  
Fairfield Books, Bath 2006. 8vo, pp64. Pictorial stiff glossy paper wrappers. 
Photographs and illustrations.  A good copy. £12.00 
During the summer of 1906 George Hirst achieved the unique feat of scoring 2,000 runs and 
taking 200 wickets.  
 

           
 
                             Item 28                                                                 Item 30                              
 

29.    CHESTER, Frank. HOW’S THAT!  Hutchinson & 
Co (Publishers) Ltd 1956. 8vo, pp208. 15 pages of 
illustrations.  Green cloth.  A good copy in slightly sunned 
dustjacket. Loosely inserted is a page of Irving 
Rosenwater’s notes on Chester. £8.00 
Padwick 7416.  Biography of Frank Chester who played 54 
matches for Worcestershire (1912-14).  Having lost an arm 
below the elbow in the First World War, he became a first-class 
umpire in 1922 and stood in 48 Tests.   
 

30.    COOK, Sam and EELE, Peter. WEST 
COUNTRY UMPIRES. Edited by Richard Walsh.  
Richard Walsh Books, Taunton 1996. 8vo, pp20. 1 page of 
photographs.  Brown cloth with gilt titles. A good copy. 
 £75.00 
This is No.5 of a limited edition of 50 numbered copies, 
signed by Peter Eele.  Sadly, Sam Cook died shortly before 
publication and was unable to sign any copies.    

 

Item 29  
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31. EVANS, Thomas Godfrey. ACTION IN 
CRICKET. Sportsmans Book Club 1957 
(first published by Hodder and Stoughton 
in 1956). 8vo, pp224. 16 pages of 
photographs.  Maroon cloth.  A good copy 
in slightly grubby dustjacket. £100.00 
Padwick 7517.  The book was awarded to Ken 
Watkin in 1960 by the Wombwell Cricket 
Lovers’ Society. Ken would have been 12 at 
the time, and he had won a competition to 
name a Test team. The book was the prize, 
and it was presented to him by three members 
of the 1960 South African touring team, 
Dudley Nourse, Trevor Goddard and Roy 
McLean, who have each signed on the half-
title.  The title-page has a laid down 
signature of Godfrey Evans.   
The front endpapers have the autographs of 
Yorkshire and Derbyshire teams from 1960. 
Derbyshire: Donald Carr, George Dawkes, Charles Lee, Bob Berry, Les Jackson, William 
Richardson, John Kelly, Laurie Johnson, Ian Hall, Derek Morgan, Billy Oates, David Milner 
and Harold Rhodes. 
Yorkshire: Bryan Stott, Brian Close, Peter Chadwick (6 matches), Doug Padgett, Don 
Wilson, Jack Birkenshaw, Phil Sharpe, Jimmy Binks, Mel  Ryan and Brian Bolus.    
Opposite the half-title is a page of Warwickshire signatures: Mike Smith, John Kennedy, 
Barry Fletcher, Jack Bannister, Ossie Wheatley, Geoffrey Hill, Norman Horner, Jackie Fox, 
Billy Ibadulla, Ray Hitchcock and Alan Townsend. This was the team that played Yorkshire 
at Bradford in July 1960. 
 

SOLD WITH photographs and press cuttings showing Ken being presented with the book. 
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32. FOLEY, Cyril Pelham. AUTUMN FOLIAGE. Methuen & Co Ltd 1935. 8vo, 
ppxii,281 + 8-page publishers catalogue. Brown cloth in slightly worn, frayed and tape-
repaired dustjacket.  Some spotting to pages. £60.00 
 

 
 

Padwick 7531. Foley played 123 first-class matches, including 21 for Cambridge University 
(1888-1891), 33 for M.C.C. (1886-1907) and 57 for Middlesex (1893-1906), scoring 3,175 runs 
at 16.62.  Contains references to cricket at Eton, Cambridge and Middlesex, and an eye-witness 
account of Alletson’s famous innings.  Foley’s signature has been laid down to the title-page. 
On the endpaper is a presentation inscription: “Cyril R.Wilson from A.W.Lupton. 1938.” 
Major Lupton captained Yorkshire from 1925 to 1927.    

33.    FRITH, David. “STODDY”: ENGLAND’S 
FINEST SPORTSMAN. Von Krumm Publishing, 
Hove 2015. 8vo, pp(vii),(iv),345,(21). Illustrations. 
Paperback. A good copy. £12.00 
Frith’s first book on Stoddart (My Dear Victorious Stod) 
was published in 1970 as a limited edition and won the 
Cricket Society Book of the Year. It was republished by 
Lutterworth Press in 1977. This edition has been greatly 
expanded, and was also available as a limited edition.   

34.    FRITH, David Edward John. THOMMO : 
Jeff Thomson, the world’s fastest bowler, tells his 
own story to David Frith. Angus & Robertson, 
Sydney Australia 1980. 8vo, pp120. 16 pages of 
illustrations. Green cloth in dustjacket. Boards 
slightly rubbed along bottom. Dustjacket slightly 
sunned on spine. £15.00 
Padwick 8135-1.  This copy has been signed on the 
title-page “To Roger, With best wishes from Thommo 
and me - David Frith.”  A card signed by Jeff Thomson 
has been laid down to the page opposite.   
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35. GIBSON, Alan. J.J?   Richard Walsh Books, Taunton 1992. 8vo, pp(12). 1 photograph.  
Blue cloth with gilt titles. A good copy. £75.00 
 

  
 

Appreciation of Gloucestershire’s Jack Davey, who played 175 first-class matches for the 
County (1966-78), taking more than 400 wickets.  This is No.16 of a limited edition of 50 
numbered copies, each signed by Davey and author Gibson.   
 

36. GRACE, William Gilbert. THE 
HISTORY OF A HUNDRED 
CENTURIES : written by W.G.Grace. 
Edited by W.Yardley. L.Upcott Gill 1895. 
Small 8vo, pp(3-11),12-135,(1),(8 pages 
of advertisements). Paper wrappers.  
Rebound in green cloth preserving original 
wrappers (a little grubby and stained). 
 £50.00 
Padwick 7582. Full scorecards of all the 
matches in which W.G. scored his first 
hundred centuries, each accompanied by a 
short chatty piece by W.G. The first century 
W.G. scored in a first-class match was 224 not 
out for England against Surrey. He was 
allowed to leave before the match finished to 
run “a quarter mile hurdle race at the 
National Olympian Association sports.” He 
won. The editor of this book, W.Yardley, 
played for Kent and adds the following to the 
report of Kent v M.C.C. in August 1876, when 
W.G. scored 344 in the second innings: (“This 
is a match that I shall never forget as long as 
I live, for I had the privilege(?) of fielding out 
in fearfully hot weather, on adamantine 
ground, against this phenomenal score of the Champion’s. I think I may fairly say that, take it 
all together, it was about the hottest time I am ever likely to experience in this world.”)   
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37.    HEALY, Ian Andrew as told to CRADDOCK, 
Robert. THE IAN HEALY STORY : PLAYING FOR 
KEEPS : An Autobiography. Swan Publishing Pty Ltd, 
Dalkeith, W.A., Australia 1996. Large 8vo, pp208. Many 
photographs. Paperback. A good copy. £25.00 
This copy has been signed by Healy on the half title.  

38.    HUMPHREY, Rev. W.H. (Editor). GEORGE 
HERBERT HIRST AND WILFRED RHODES: A record of 
cricket achievement. Price 1/-. Huddersfield. J.Broadbent & 
CO, Printers 1937. 8vo, pp52 + light green/grey paper 
wrappers. Illus. Rebound in brown cloth preserving original 
wrappers. Wrappers fading, browned at edges. £125.00 
Padwick 7685 and 7994. This booklet was produced to celebrate 
the proposed new pavilion at Kirkheaton, dedicated to Hirst and 
Rhodes. The building was to be 45ft by 30ft, with a main room of 
33ft by 20ft, a committee room, tea room and bar. There are 
articles on Hirst and Rhodes by Percy Carter, short pieces by both 

Hirst and Rhodes, a short history of Kirkheaton CC, the history of the bowling green, some 
historical notes on Kirkheaton and its church, rounded off with household hints and recipes 
from Miss H.Berry and Mrs K.Horne, and two poems.  

39. JACKMAN, Robin David with BRYDEN, Colin. JACKERS : A Life in Cricket.   
Pitch Publishing Ltd, Durrington 2012 (first published in South Africa by Don Nelson 
in 2011). 8vo, pp245. 16 pages of photographs. Paperback. Covers a little worn and 
creased at edges. Page edges a little stained. £10.00 
 

           
 

                          Item 39                                                          Item 40                         

40. KEATING, Frank. DENIS COMPTON. Richard Walsh Books, Taunton 1996. 8vo, 
pp(2),10,(4). Frontispiece. Blue cloth with gilt titles. A good copy. £75.00 
This is No.3 of a limited edition of 50 numbered copies, signed by the author.    
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41. LEWIS, Anthony Robert (‘Tony’). TREVOR BAILEY. Richard Walsh Books, 
Taunton 1998. 8vo, pp12. 1 photo. Red cloth with gilt titles. A good copy. £75.00 
 

      
 

This is No.18 of a limited edition of 50 numbered copies, signed by Trevor Bailey and Tony 
Lewis.   

42. LEWIS, Clairmonte Christopher with PITMAN, Jed. CRAZY : MY ROAD TO 
REDEMPTION. The History Press Brimscombe Port, Stroud, Gloucestershire 2017. 
8vo, pp208.  16 pages of photographs. Black cloth. A good copy in dustjacket. £20.00 
Autobiography of England all-rounder who was jailed in 2009 for smuggling cocaine into 
Britain.  This copy has been signed “Best Wishes Chris Lewis” to the title-page.    

43. LILLEE, Dennis Keith with HARRIS, Bob. MENACE : THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY.   
Headline Book Publishing 2003. 8vo, pp(viii),342. 24 pages of illustrations. Black cloth.  
A good copy in dustjacket (with a publisher’s “Signed Copy” label on front). £20.00 
This copy has been signed by Lillee on the title-page.  
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44.    LOCK, Graham Anthony 
Richard. FOR SURREY AND 
ENGLAND. Hodder & Stoughton 
1957. Small 8vo, pp192.  15 pages 
of illustrations. Green cloth in 
dustjacket. Cloth a little sunned at 
top of spine. Some light spotting 
to first few pages. Dustjacket a 
little worn and water stained and 
lacking small portion at top of 
spine. £15.00 
Padwick 7815. This copy has a 
clipped signature of Lock laid down 
on the title-page.  

45.    LONGDEN, James and 
William. CRICKET AND 

CLASSICS : The Short Life of Gervys Hazlitt (1888-1915). Roger Page 2008. 8vo, 
ppiv,87,(5). Paperback. A good copy. £25.00 
This is No.107 of a limited edition of 120 numbered copies (of which Nos.21-120 were for 
sale), each signed by both authors.  
 

                
 

                             Item 45                                                             Item 46                     
 

46. McGLEW, Derrick John (‘Jackie’). CRICKET FOR SOUTH AFRICA.  Hodder and 
Stoughton 1961. 8vo, pp(x),214. 13 pages of photographs. Green cloth. A good copy in 
grubby and slightly grubby and stained dustjacket. Dust soiling to top of page block. 
 £20.00 
Padwick 7836.  Biography of former South Africa Test captain.  This copy has a signature of 
Jackie McGlew laid down to the title-page.   
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47. (PEEL, Robert). THE CRICKETING CAREER OF 
ROBERT PEEL, Y.C.C. Twelve years of County 
Cricket, 1882 to 1893. Samuel Stead, “Observer” 
Office, Morley (1894). Small 8vo, pp(16),(3),4-
18,(14) + pink printed paper wrappers. Rebound in 
dark brown cloth preserving original wrappers (a 
little grubby, with slight tape remains along spine).
 £250.00 
Padwick 7945. This contains a good description of Peel’s 
career, with statistics. It includes a piece on his return 
from his first Australian tour in 1885. He was greeted at 
the Station by “thousands of his enthusiastic admirers”. 
“A carriage was in waiting to receive him, and headed by 
the Morley Brass Band, playing “See the conquering hero 
comes”, he was escorted to his own home.” The 
advertisements are mostly for sports shops and pubs, 
including one where George Ulyett was the licensee.  
There are also portraits of H.H.Watson, President of the 
Morley Cricket and Football Club, and E.Smith, 
Yorkshire player born in Morley.   

48. POLLARD, Jack. “MARY ANN” NOBLE AT THE S.C.G. A Sydney Cricket Ground 
Classic. Playbill, Pymble (NSW, Australia 1994). 8vo, pp(20) + pictorial stiff paper 
wrappers.  Photographs. A good copy. £10.00 
 

           
 

                               Item 48                               Item 49 (Alfred Shaw as umpire) 

49. PULLIN, Alfred William. ALFRED SHAW CRICKETER : His career and 
reminiscences; recorded by A.W.Pullin (‘Old Ebor’) with a statistical chapter by Alfred 
Gaston. Cassell 1902. 8vo, ppviii,200,(2),16-page publishers catalogue. 15 pages of 
illustrations. Green cloth. Cloth on spine a little worn and stained. Foxing to some pages, 
including title-page. £40.00 
Padwick 8036.   Six chapters are concerned with Shaw’s overseas tours, which included five to 
Australia, and several with Lord Sheffield to odd places such as the Crimea and the Arctic. 
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Item 50 

50.    RYAN, Christian. GOLDEN BOY : Kim Hughes and 
the bad old days of Australian cricket. Allen & Unwin, Crows 
Nest, NSW, Australia 2009. 8vo, (viii),304.  12 pages of 
photographs. Paperback. A good copy, front cover slightly 
creased at top. £15.00 

51.    SCOBLE, Christopher. COLIN BLYTHE : lament for 
a legend.  SportsBooks Limited, Cheltenham April 2005. 8vo, 
ppviii,214.  24 pages of photographs. Blue cloth. A good copy 
in dustjacket. £12.00 

52.    SHARPHAM, Peter. TRUMPER : the definitive 
biography. Hodder & Stoughton, Lance Cove, NSW Australia 
1985. 8vo, pp253.  Many illustrations.  Black cloth.  A good 
copy in dustjacket. £10.00 
Padwick II 3975. 

 

                
 

                               Item 51                                                     Item 52                     

53. SLATER, Michael Jonathan with 
COWARD, Mike. SLATS OPENS UP : Inside 
the world of Michael Slater. HarperCollins 
Publishers, Pymble, Sydney Australia 1997. 
Oblong 8vo, ppvi,138 + pictorial wrappers. 
Photographs. A good copy. £10.00 

54. WALLACE, John. A FALSE STROKE OF 
GENIUS : THE WAYNE LARKINS STORY.   
Tempus Publishing Limited, Brimscombe Port, 
Stroud, Gloucestershire 2001. 8vo, pp160.  
Illustrations.  Pictorial stiff paper wrappers.  A 
good copy.                                               £12.00 
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55. WESSELS, Kepler Christoffel. CRICKET MADNESS. 
Aandblom Publications, Port Elizabeth South Africa 
1987. 8vo, ppx,158. 12 pages of photographs. Paperback. 
A good copy. £25.00 
Padwick II 4003.  This copy has been signed “Best Wishes 
Kepler Wessels” on the title-page.  

 

With supplements 

56. WESTON, G. Neville. W.G.GRACE THE GREAT 
CRICKETER. A Statistical Record of His Performances 
in Minor Cricket. With an introduction by Irving 
Rosenwater.  Printed (for the author) by EC Business 
Services Wymondham Norfolk 1973. Large 8vo, 
ppxiv,180 + white stiff paper wrappers. Frontispiece photograph of W.G. A good copy.
 £300.00 
Padwick 7607. This is No.3 of 50 copies, signed by the compiler. There is a presentation 
inscription on the limitation page: “I present this book to my good friend Irving, in keen 
appreciation of his long standing friendship and his great encouragement in the preparation 
of this book. Neville 26.XI.73.”  It is the first attempt to list all of WG’s records in minor 
cricket.  
It is accompanied by: 
1. A one page addendum, dated July 1974. 
2. “Corrections and Additions” February 1975. Small 4to, pp(26), printed on one side only. 
Duplicated and stapled. 
3. “Corrections and Additions” March 1975. Small 4to, pp(18), printed on one side only. 
Duplicated and stapled. 
4. “Notes, Comments, corrections and Additions” May 1975. Small 4to, pp(16), printed on one 
side only. Duplicated and stapled. 
5. Letters between Neville Weston and Irving Rosenwater concerning WG. 
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57. WHITE, Noel and HEADLEY, George Alphonso. GEORGE ‘ATLAS’ HEADLEY.   
The Institute of Jamaica, Kingston Jamaica (“Jamaicans of Distinction” Series) 1974. 
8vo, pp(x),161,(15) + pictorial stiff paper covers.  Illustrations.  Covers a little worn and 
creased, spotting to page edges and first and last few page. £35.00 
Padwick 7671-1.  Biography of one of the greatest batsmen of all time, who played 103 first-
class matches, including 27 for Jamaica (1927/8-53/4) and 22 Tests for the West Indies 
(1929/30-53/4), scoring 9,921 runs at 69.86, with 33 centuries. 
 

           
 

                              Item 57                                                       Item 58                      
 

58. WINTERBOTTOM, Derek. A SEASON’S FAME : How A.E.J. Collins of Clifton 
College in 1899 made cricket’s highest individual score. Bristol Branch of the Historical 
Association, The University, Bristol 1991. 8vo, pp24 + pictorial stiff paper wrappers.  
Illustrations.  A good copy. £15.00 
This copy has the ownership signature of “Podge” Brodhurst, who played for Cambridge 
University and Gloucestershire. Loosely inserted is a postcard from Brodhust about Collins 
to a friend, with a reply, and a couple of news cuttings.     

59. another copy of the above (but not signed and without the extras), wrappers a little 
creased. £10.00 

60. WOLSTENHOLME, Gerry. GORDON GARLICK : The Cricketing Life and Times 
of a Gentleman Professional;  Lancashire, Northamptonshire League Professional.  Red 
Rose Books, Darwen, Lancashire 2004. 8vo, pp(iv),48 + printed paper wrappers. 
Frontispiece + other photographs in text.  A good copy. £15.00 
Published in a limited edition of 120 numbered copies (being the number of first-class wickets 
taken by Garlick for Lancashire County Cricket Club), each signed by Gerry Wolstenholme.  
The first 20 copies were issued as a de-luxe edition (bound in cloth with marbled endpapers, 
ribbon marker and individual slip-case), with Nos.21-120 being issued in paper wrappers.  
This is No.29.    
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Item 60 

61. WOLSTENHOLME, Gerry. HAROLD LARWOOD : Blackpool Cricket Club 
Professional. Red Rose Books, Bolton 2003. Small 8vo, ppxii,116. 5 pages of 
illustrations. Green bonded leather. A good copy in dustjacket. £20.00 
 

 
 

A match-by-match account of Larwood’s season as the Blackpool professional in 1939.  
Published in a limited edition of 150 numbered copies, each signed by Gerry Wolstenholme.  
The first 25 copies were issued as a de-luxe edition (quarter bound in fine goatskin with 
marbled endpapers, ribbon marker and individual slip-case), with Nos.21-150 being issued 
in green bonded leather in a dustjacket. This is No.122.  
 

  

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Association of Cricket Statisticians & Historians 
 

‘Lives in Cricket’ Series 
 
In 2007, the ACS & H launched Lives in Cricket, a 
series of biographies, less statistical in content than 
the Famous Cricketers series. 
 

 

62.    BINDMAN, Steve. SCHOOLED IN CRICKET : 
The Johnny Lawrence Story. Lives in Cricket: No.52.  
Association of Cricket Statisticians and Historians, 
Cardiff 2020. 8vo, pp243. Pictorial stiff paper wrappers.  
Photographs. A good copy. £12.00 

63.    BRADBURY, Anthony. REV ES CARTER : A 
Yorkshire Cricketing Cleric. Lives in Cricket: No.51.  
Association of Cricket Statisticians and Historians, 
Cardiff 2018. 8vo, pp120. Pictorial stiff paper wrappers.  

Photographs. A good copy. £10.00 
Edmund Carter (1845-1923) played for Oxford University, 14 matches for Yorkshire (1876-81) 
and 1 match for Victoria in 1868/9 whilst on holiday recovering from pleurisy.  He is one of 
the few cricket blues who also won a rowing blue at Oxford. He is an important figure from the 
early days of Yorkshire cricket, introducing Lord Hawke and Ted Peate to the county and 
serving on the committee for many years.    

64. POPE, Mick. BILL BESTWICK : Rough Diamond. Lives in Cricket: No.53.  
Association of Cricket Statisticians and Historians, Cardiff 2021. 8vo, pp216. Pictorial 
stiff paper wrappers. Photographs. A good copy. £12.00 
Bill Bestwick was a right-arm fast-medium bowler who played for Derbyshire (1898-1925), 
taking almost as many wickets (1,457 at 21.28) as he scored runs (1,607 at 4.71).  In 1921, at 
the age of 46 he became the first Derbyshire bowler to take all ten wickets in an innings, and 
remains the oldest bowler to have achieved the feat.  His heavy drinking and unruly behaviour 
brought him into conflict both on and off the field of play. 
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65. POPPLEWELL, Mike. MAURICE 
LEYLAND. Lives in Cricket: No.48.  
Association of Cricket Statisticians and 
Historians, Cardiff 2017. 8vo, pp178.  Pictorial 
stiff paper wrappers. Photographs. A good copy.
 £10.00 

66. SWEETMAN, Simon. ENID BAKEWELL : 
Coalminer’s Daughter. Lives in Cricket: No.49.  
Association of Cricket Statisticians and 
Historians, Cardiff 2018. 8vo, pp120.  Pictorial 
stiff paper wrappers. Photographs. A good copy.
 £12.00 
Enid Bakewell (b.1940) was one of England’s most 
successful women cricketers.    

67. SWEETMAN, Simon. H.V. HESKETH-
PRICHARD : Amazing Stories. Lives in 
Cricket: No.26.  Association of Cricket 
Statisticians and Historians, Cardiff 2012. 8vo, 
pp148. Pictorial stiff paper wrappers. 
Photographs. A good copy. £10.00 
Vernon Hesketh-Prichard (1876-1922) was a fast bowler who played 86 matches, including 60 
for Hampshire (1900-13), taking 339 wickets at 22.37.  He was a well-known traveller and 
writer.   
 
 

           
  

 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Benefit and Testimonial Brochures  
 

68. (BICKNELL, Martin Paul). MARTIN BICKNELL BENEFIT 1997.   Designed and 
printed by Clifford Frost Ltd, Wimbledon (1997). Large 8vo, pp88 + pictorial, glossy 
paper wrappers. Photographs. A good copy. £10.00 
This copy has been signed by Bicknell on the front cover.   
 

   
 

        Item 68 (Bicknell)                   Item 69 (Bolus)                    Item 70 (Botham)          

69. (BOLUS, John Brian). PLUMTREE C.C. v NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY 
CRICKET CLUB : 5th September 1971.  Brian Bolus Benefit.  Brochure.  Printed by 
Partners Press Limited, Newark, Nottinghamshire (1971). 8vo, pp36 + printed paper 
wrappers. Photographs. Wrappers a little browned along spine, spotting to some pages. 
 £20.00 
Padwick 7339.  This copy has been signed by Bolus in blue ballpoint to the front wrapper.   

70. (BOTHAM, Ian Terence.) IAN BOTHAM ‘84 : Benefit Brochure. Edited by Reg 
Hayter.  Printed by Clare Son & Co Ltd (Somerset 1984). Large 8vo,  pp56 + pictorial 
paper wrappers. Many photographs. A little creased. £15.00 
Padwick II 3540.  This copy has been signed by Botham on the front cover.   

71. (BYAS, David). DAVID BYAS BENEFIT YEAR 2000.   
Printed by Renault Printing Co. Ltd. (Birmingham 2000). 
Large 8vo, pp64 including pictorial stiff, glossy paper 
wrappers. Photographs. A good copy. £10.00 
This copy has been signed by Byas on p3.    

72. (CARTER, Robert George Mallaby). BOB CARTER 
SOUVENIR BOOK 1973 : to commemorate the 
Testimonial Year awarded to Bob Carter. Printed by 
Barneshall Press Ltd, Worcester (1973). 8vo, pp40 + stiff 
paper wrappers. Photographs. Wrappers a little spotted.
 £25.00 
Padwick 7410.  This copy has been signed on the title-page “To 
John Gallimore Best Wishes, Bob Carter.”   
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Early benefit ephemera 

73. (DENTON, David). DAVID DENTON’S BENEFIT FUND. (Yorkshire CCC 1907). 
8vo, pp(4) folded sheet. Small stain to bottom-left corner on front. £100.00 
Not in Padwick.  The centre spread has the balance sheet for Denton’s benefit, laying out the 
income and expenses. After expenses the total was £1915 13s 4d. This may not seem very much 
now, but comparison sites show that this is the equivalent of £294,000 today.    
 

   
 

                               Item 73 (Denton)                                           Item 74 (Dollery)            
 

74. (DOLLERY, Horace Edgar ‘Tom’). “TOM” DOLLERY BENEFIT SEASON 
SOUVENIR 1949.  Printed by Journal Printing Office, Birmingham (1949). 8vo, pp16 
+ printed paper wrappers. Photographs. Wrappers a little grubby, with ownership 
signature to top-right corner on front. £30.00 
Padwick 7492.  This copy has been signed on the cover by Dollery (a little faintly).   

75. (EAST, Raymond Eric). 
RAY EAST BENEFIT 
YEAR 1978. Printed by 
C.A.Goodyear, Southend 
(1978). 8vo, pp52 including 
printed paper wrappers. 
Photographs. A good copy.
 £35.00 
Padwick 7506-2.  This copy 
has been signed by 16 Essex 
players in the centrespread: 
Graham Gooch, Ray East, 
Keith Fletcher, Brian Hardie, 
Ken McEwan, Neil Smith, 
Stuart Turner, Mike 
Denness, David Acfield, 
Keith Pont, John Lever, Norbert Phillip, Steve Malone, Derek Pringle, Alan Lilley and Pat 
Hector (3 first-class matches, all for Essex, in 1977).   
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76.    (EDMONDS, Phillipe Henri). PHIL EDMONDS 
BENEFIT YEAR CALENDAR 1983. (1983). Large 8vo, 
pp(16) including pictorial paper wrappers. Photographs. A 
good copy, with punched holes at the top for hanging up. 
 £12.00 
Padwick II 3645.  This copy has been signed on the front in a thick 
blue pen “Phil Edmonds.”   

77.    (GARDNER, Fred Charles). F.C.GARDNER 
BENEFIT SOUVENIR 1958.   Sparkhill Printing Company, 
Birmingham 1958. 8vo, pp24 + printed paper wrappers.  A 
good copy. £20.00 
Padwick 7545.   

Item 76 (Edmonds) 

 

Geary’s 1924 benefit 

78. (GEARY, George). GEORGE GEARY’S BENEFIT MATCH: Leicestershire v 
Warwickshire Saturday, July 12th, 1924. Geo. Johnson & Co, Leicester (1924). 8vo, 
c10 x 7½ inches, pp16 + pictorial paper covers. Photographs. A good copy, front 
wrapper a little spotted, rear wrapper a little stained. £75.00 
Padwick 7547 has a programme for this match with 3 pages. This is rather more substantial, 
with a piece on his career, with statistics. From this we know he was the eldest of sixteen 
children, and a great success at school cricket. There are plenty of photographs, including one 
of him as a boy. Geary had a lengthy career, with a second benefit in 1936.  In all he took 2,063 
wickets at 20.03.  
 

           
 

                Item 77 (Gardner)                                               Item 78 (Geary)                     
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79. (GILLIAT, Richard Michael Charles). RICHARD GILLIAT BENEFIT 
BROCHURE 1978. Wessex-Mede Marketing, Southampton (1978). Large 8vo, pp64 + 
printed paper wrappers. Many photographs. A good copy. £12.00 
Padwick 7552-1.  This copy has been signed by Gilliat on the front cover in black felt pen 
(slightly faint in places).     
 

   
 

          Item 79 (Gilliat)                    Item 80 (Graham)                Item 81 (Graveney)         

80. (GRAHAM, John Norman). NORMAN GRAHAM :  BENEFIT SOUVENIR 1977.    
(1977). Large 8vo, pp60 + printed wrappers. Many photos. A good copy. £15.00 
Padwick 7610-1.  This copy has been signed “Best Wishes Norman Graham” on the front 
cover.   

81. (GRAVENEY, Thomas William). T.W.GRAVENEY ENGLAND and 
WORCESTERSHIRE BENEFIT YEAR 1969 : Benefit Match : Worcestershire v. 
Gloucestershire, Saturday 5th, Monday 7th, and Tuesday 8th July, 1969 on the County 
Ground, Worcester. Printed by Ideal Press Ltd, Redditch, Worcestershire (for 
Worcestershire County Cricket Club 1969). 8vo, pp(12) including printed paper 
wrappers. Illustrations. Printed on green paper.  
A little creased and stained. £25.00 
Padwick 7614.  Contains tributes and appreciations 
by Neville Cardus, Keith Miller, John Arlott and 
Colin Cowdrey and career statistics by 
Rev.W.R.Chignell.     

82. (HAZARE, Vijay Samuel). OFFICIAL 
SOUVENIR FOR HAZARE BENEFIT 
MATCH : WEST INDIES Vs BOARD 
PRESIDENT’S XI 27, 28, 29 January, 1967.  
Vidarbha Cricket Association, Nagpur, India 
(1967). 4to, pp(146) + printed paper wrappers.  A 
good copy, rebound in blue cloth preserving 
original wrappers. £75.00 
Padwick 5516/7668.  Includes pen-pictures and 
portraits of the West Indians and Indians, and 
material about Hazare.   
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83.    (HILTON, Malcolm Jameson and 
TATTERSALL, Roy). M.J. HILTON & R. 
TATTERSALL JOINT BENEFIT : Lancashire v. 
Yorkshire at Old Trafford on July 30th, August 1st 
& 2nd, 1960. (Lancashire County Cricket Club, 
Manchester 1960). 8vo, pp(4) folded sheet.  Central 
crease fold. £25.00 
Padwick 7683/8120.  Comprises an appreciation by 
John Kay (cricket correspondent of the Manchester 
Evening News), career statistics and a benefit fund 
donation form.    

84.    (HORTON, Martin John). MARTIN 
HORTON WORCESTERSHIRE and ENGLAND 
BENEFIT FUND 1965 : Benefit Match : 
Worcestershire v. Warwickshire, Sat. Mon. Tues. 
3rd. 5th. 6th. July [1965].  Printed by Barneshall 
Press Ltd, Worcester (for Worcestershire County 
Cricket Club 1965). 8vo, pp(4) folded-sheet.  1 
illustration.  Good condition. £20.00 

Padwick 7724.  Contains tributes and appreciations by Sir George Dowty (President of 
Worcestershire C.C.C.), John Arlott, Don Kenyon and career statistics by Rev.W.R.Chignell 
and A.Ross-Slater.   
 

           
 

                   Item 84 (Horton)                                         Item 85 (Kenny)                      

85. (KENNY, Ramnath Baburao). RAMNATH KENNY BENEFIT MATCH : 
AHMADNAGAR : 31st March & 1st April 1979. 1979. 4to, pp(128) + printed paper 
wrappers. Wrappers a little worn and creased. £35.00 
Padwick 7772-2.   Mostly advertisements, but some photographs and articles, including one on 
Kenny’s three seasons as professional at Penrith.  Kenny played 5 Test matches for India 
(1958/59-1959/60).   
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Caricatures by Arthur Mailey 

86. (KIPPAX, Alan Falconer). WAVERLEY DISTRICT CRICKET CLUB ALAN 
KIPPAX TESTIMONIAL. WAVERLEY OVAL Saturday, 9th September, 1939. An 
International XI v Waverley. Printed by Callaway and Dodd, Waverley (NSW) 1939. 
Tall 8vo, pp(28) + printed paper wrappers. Rebound in rust-brown cloth preserving 
original wrappers. A good copy. £250.00 
 

                     
 

 
 

Padwick 7780-1. This has 14 caricatures of players by Arthur Mailey, with short notes on their 
careers. 12 of those caricatured played for the International XI, captained by Kippax. It was 
an all-star, if aging, team, with Andrews, Chipperfield, Gregory, Hendry, Kelleway, McCabe, 
Macartney, Oldfield, O’Reilly, Taylor and Mailey himself. The other two caricatured are 
Fingleton, who played for the International XI, and Noble, who was an umpire.   
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87.    (LEARY, Stuart Edward). STUART 
LEARY’S BENEFIT - 1967. Sunday, 17th 
September, 1967 at Barrow Wood Road, Hayes, 
Kent. Hayes C.C. v. S.E.Leary’s XI.  Kentish 
Gazette, Canterbury (1967) 4to, pp(8) including 
printed paper wrappers.  A little creased, with 
central fold. £25.00 
Padwick 7794.  Stuart Leary (1933-1988) played 381 
matches for Kent (1951-1971).  He was also a noted 
soccer player, and appeared as a centre forward for 
Charlton Athletic and Queen’s Park Rangers. The 
cover of this brochure shows him in cricket and 
football gear.    

88.    (MAYNARD, Matthew Peter). 
MATTHEW MAYNARD BENEFIT 1996. 
Edited by Edward Bevan.  Printed by SPM 
London (1996). Large 8vo, pp72 + pictorial stiff, 
paper wrappers. Photos. A good copy. £10.00 
This copy has been signed “Best Wishes Matthew 
Maynard” on p3.    

89. (MEYER, Barrie John). GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 
PLAYERS’ WELFARE & BENEFIT FUND : 1971 BENEFICIARY BARRIE 
MEYER. (Gloucestershire County Cricket Club 1971). 8vo, pp(6) folded-sheet.  
Photographs.  A good copy. £20.00 
Not in Padwick.  Contains tributes from Jim Parks, Ken Barrington and Tony Brown, and a list 
of benefit dates.  This copy has been signed on the front “B.J.Meyer”.     
 

     
 

            Item 88 (Maynard)                   Item 89 (Meyer)                   Item 90 (Moles)           

90. (MOLES, Andew James). ANDY MOLES BENEFIT YEAR 1997. Ofiicial souvenir 
brochure.  Printed by Renault Printing Co. Ltd. (Birmingham 1997). Large 8vo, pp96 + 
pictorial stiff, glossy paper wrappers.  Illustrations.  A good copy. £10.00 
This copy has been signed “Best Wishes Andy Moles” over his photograph on p1.   
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91. (MORTENSEN, Ole Henrik). OLE MORTENSEN 
TESTIMONIAL ‘94. Printed by B.D.C.Printing 
Services, Derby (1994). Large 8vo, pp96 + stiff paper 
wrappers. Photographs. Wrappers a little grubby. 
 £12.00 
This copy has been signed on the cover “Best wishes Ole 
Mortenson.”   

92. (PARKS, James Michael ‘Jim’). JIM PARKS 1964 
: A souvenir profile of Safe Keeping. Proceeds in aid 
of Jim Parks Benefit. (1964). 8vo, pp(12) including 
printed paper wrappers. Photographs. Wrappers a 
little spotted around edges. £25.00 
Not in Padwick.  Mostly advertisements with a brief 
appreciation of Parks by E.W.Swanton and pen pictures of 
the Sussex squad. 
 

           
 

                          Item 92 (Parks)                                 Item 93 (Prichard)              
 

93. (PRICHARD, Paul John). PAUL PRICHARD 
BENEFIT BROCHURE 1996.    (1996). Large 8vo, 
pp72 including pictorial stiff paper wrappers. 
Photographs. A good copy. £10.00 
This copy has been signed on the front cover “Best wishes 
Paul Prichard.” 

94. (SHARP, George). GEORGE SHARP : Benefit Year 
1982. (1982). Large 8vo, pp28 + printed wrappers. 
Photographs. Wrappers a little creased. £12.00 
Padwick II 3933.  This copy has been signed by Sharp on 
the front cover.     
 
 
                                                             Item 94 (Sharp) 



 

38 

95.    (SHEPHERD, Donald John). THE DON SHEPHERD 
TESTIMONIAL BROCHURE. Printed by C.E.Watkins Ltd, 
Swansea and published by Keith Pryer & Co Ltd, Swansea (1968). 
8vo, pp64 + printed paper wrappers. Photographs. A good copy. 
 £15.00 
Padwick 8037. This copy has been signed by Shepherd on the cover (a 
little faintly).   

96.    (SMALL, Stephen Mark). STEVE SMALL 
TESTIMONIAL 1991-92.  A TRIBUTE. Edited by John Benaud. 
(1991). 8vo, pp32 + card covers. A good copy. £15.00 
Steve Small (b.1955) was a left-handed batter who played 90 first-class 
matches for New South Wales (1978/79-1992/93) and Tasmania 
(1982/83-1983/84), scoring 5,007 runs at 34.29.    

 

           
  

                          Item 96 (Small)                                    Item 97 (Smith)               
 

97. (SMITH, Michael John). MIKE SMITH 
BENEFIT 76. (Middlesex County Cricket Club 
1976). 8vo, pp(32) including printed paper 
wrappers. Photographs. A good copy. £15.00 
Padwick 8059-2.  This copy has been signed “Best 
wishes Mike Smith” on the front cover.   

98. (WALTERS, Kevin Douglas). THE DOUG 
WALTERS BENEFIT YEAR BOOK. “ABOUT 
DOUG”.  (1981). Large 8vo, pp64 + printed paper 
wrappers. A good copy. £25.00 
Padwick II 3991. A substantial publication, with pieces 
by Richie Benaud, Ian Chappell, Ashley Mallett and 
others. 

 
                                                         Item 98 (Walters)  
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  Item 99 (Ward) 

99. (WARD, David Mark). WARDY 96 : DAVID WARD 
BENEFIT. Produced by Clifford Frost Ltd (1996). 
Large 8vo, pp64 + pictorial stiff paper wrappers.  
Photographs. A good copy. £10.00 
This copy has been signed on the front in a black felt pen 
“David Ward.”    

100. (WIGHT, Peter Bernard). PETER WIGHT BENEFIT 
YEAR - 1963 : Souvenir brochure.  Edited by 
T.M.Barnett. Printed by Purnell & Sons Ltd (1963). 8vo, 
pp(32) + printed stiff paper wrappers. Photographs. 
Wrappers a little stained. £30.00 
Padwick 8228. A nicely produced souvenir, with articles by 
John Arlott and others.  This copy has been signed by Peter 
Wight on his photograph on p(1).   
 

   
 

                               Item 100 (Wight)                                          Item 101 (Wilson)            
 

101. (WILSON, Alan). ALAN WILSON’S BENEFIT 
BROCHURE. Edited by John Kay.  Hopkins & Sons 
Ltd, Bolton Lancashire (1962). Large 8vo, pp(24) + 
pictorial paper wrappers.  Photographs. Light vertical 
fold, one small stain to bottom-left corner of front 
wrapper. £15.00 
Padwick 8231.  

102. (WRIGHT, Anthony John ‘Tony’). TONY WRIGHT 
BENEFIT YEAR 96.  (1996). Large 8vo, pp48 
including pictorial stiff glossy paper wrappers. 
Photographs. A good copy. £10.00 
This copy has been signed on the front cover “Best wishes 
Tony Wright.”    
 
 

                                                           Item 102 (Wright) 
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First-Class Counties 
 

103. FOSTER, Denis. A COMPLETE SET OF THE EIGHT BOOKLETS PUBLISHED IN 
THE “KNOW YOUR CRICKET COUNTY” SERIES : ESSEX, GLAMORGAN, 
KENT, LANCASHIRE, MIDDLESEX, SURREY, SUSSEX AND YORKSHIRE.   
Findon Publications Ltd (1949). Each small 8vo, pp32 + pictorial paper wrappers.  
Photographs. Bound together in oatmeal cloth. Wrappers to some booklets a little 
grubby and or spotted. This set has the signatures of five players: Syd Brown, 
Alexander Thompson and Harry Sharp of Middlesex; and Brian Sellers and Ted 
Lester of Yorkshire. £95.00 
 

     
 

Padwick 1931 (Essex), 2139 (Kent), 2257 (Lancashire), 2410 (Middlesex), 2681 (Surrey), 2767 
(Sussex), 3024 (Yorkshire) and 3173 (Glamorgan).  Each booklet comprises a potted biography 
and photograph (with space for an autograph) of each member of the team, as well as a review 
of the 1948 season, including batting and bowling averages, and a list of fixtures for the 1949 
season.   
 

     
 

104. As above, a complete set in original wrappers (good copies, staples a little rusted) but 
without any signatures. £80.00 
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Kent 

Deluxe signed edition 

105. WALSH, Richard. ALL OVER IN A DAY : (Kent v Worcestershire 1960).  Richard 
Walsh Books, Taunton 1993. 8vo, pp(24). 3 pages of illustrations. Blue cloth with gilt 
titles. A good copy. £120.00 
 

 
 

An extraordinary match which was all over on the first day with Worcestershire being bowled 
out for 25 and 61 in reply to Kent’s first innings total of 187. This is one of a limited edition 
of 150 numbered copies. The first 50 copies were issued as deluxe editions, in blue cloth with 
gilt titles. This is No.27 of the deluxe edition, signed by 7 players involved in the match : 
Colin Cowdrey, David Halfyard and Peter Jones of Kent and George Dews, John Sedgeley, 
Roy Booth and Doug Slade of Worcestershire.   
 
 
 

Lancashire 

106. (CRAIG, Albert). CRAIG ON THE CRICKET 
CHAMPIONS OF 1897. The All England Athletic 
Publishing Co. (1898). Small 8vo, pp(1-9),10-44,(4 of 
adverts). 2 pages of illustrations. Rebound in brown cloth 
preserving original wrappers. £150.00 
Padwick 2256.  Lancashire were the champions in 1897, so 
this contains a short history of Lancashire cricket and 
statistics of their performances since 1864. There are 
illustrations of Briggs and Watson.   

 
 
                                                                                 Item 106 
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107. (LANCASHIRE v NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 1988). LANCASHIRE C.C.C. Vs. 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE C.C.C. : at Church Road, Lytham. Programme. August 
17th/18th/19th, 1988.  Printed by Dalton & Co. (Printers) Ltd., Accrington (1988). 8vo, 
pp(28) including pictorial paper wrappers. Photographs. A good copy. £20.00 
 

   
 

Not in Padwick.  This copy has been signed by 11 Lancashire players - David Hughes (who 
has signed over his photograph on the front cover), Paul Allott, Neil Fairbrother, Ian Folley, 
Graeme Fowler, Gehan Mendis, Jack Simmons, Mike Watkinson, Michael Atherton and Ian 
Austin, who all played in the match, as well as Wasim Akram.  It has also been signed by five 
of the Nottinghamshire team - Chris Broad, Derek Randall, Franklyn Stephenson, Kevin 
Cooper and Kevin Evans, as well as by Ken Taylor, the Nottinghamshire Manager.   

108. REYNOLDS, Frederick Reginald. LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET. Full scores 
and bowling analyses of all matches played by the county from the commencement in 
1864, when the first match was played by Lancashire. Red Rose Books, Bolton, 
Lancashire 2000 (originally published by John Heywood, Manchester in 1881). Small 
8vo, pp(28),(8),5-181,(4 of adverts). Brown cloth. A good copy in dustjacket. £20.00 
This is a facsimile reprint of Padwick 2273, with the addition of a new introduction by Gerry 
Wolstenholme, a frontispiece and a dustjacket.  Published in a limited edition of 100 signed 
and numbered copies, this is No.17.   
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Leicestershire 

109. CHALKE, Stephen. SUMMER’S CROWN : The Story of Cricket’s County 
Championship : LEICESTERSHIRE EDITION. Christopher Saunders Publishing 
Limited, Newnham-on-Severn, Gloucestershire 2015. Large 8vo, pp(viii),352. Many 
photographs and illustrations. Dark green cloth in slipcase. Both book and slipcase with 
the County crest embossed in gilt on the front.   £100.00 
 

  
 

In 2015, Stephen Chalke’s definitive history of the County Championship was published under 
his own imprint of Fairfield Books.  The book was chosen as the Cricket Writers’ Club Book of 
the Year.  At the same time we, in association with Fairfield Books, published a series of 
eighteen different limited editions of the book, one for each of the first-class counties.  The 
limited editions comprised the standard edition with the addition of an eight-page insert at the 
front on that county.  The inserts, specially written by Stephen Chalke for these editions, contain 
material not in the main body of the book.  Each copy of the limited edition was numbered and 
signed by Stephen and a prominent former captain of that county.  The limitation for each 
county varied and was determined by the number of 
advance subscribers.  Each county edition was case 
bound and housed in a slipcase. Both book and slipcase 
used different coloured cloths, representing as closely 
as possible one of the county’s colours, and were 
embossed in gilt with the county crest. 
 

This is No.18 of the specially produced Leicestershire 
Edition, signed by the author Stephen Chalke as well 
as former Leicestershire captain James Whittaker.  
Only 18 copies of the Leicestershire edition were 
produced (of which 16 were for sale).   
 

110. LAMBERT, Dennis (compiler). IMAGES OF 
SPORT : LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY 
CRICKET CLUB.  Tempus Publishing Limited, 
Brimscombe Port, Stroud, Gloucestershire 2000. 
Large 8vo, pp128 + pictorial stiff paper wrappers. 
Many illustrations. A good copy. £5.00 



 

44 

Item 111 

111.    (LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET 
CLUB). YEARBOOKS FOR 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013 
and 2014. Compiled & edited by Daniel Nice and Jasmine 
Chauhan.  Richmond Cavendish, Whitestone, Leicester 2009; 
John Baxter & Sons Limited, Hinckley, Leicestershire 2010; 
and The Club, Leicester 2011-2014. Each 8vo, pp vary from 
120 to 140 including pictorial stiff paper wrappers. 
Photographs. Good copies. Each £8.00 

 
 
Surrey 

112.    HOLMES, Robert Stratten. SURREY CRICKET 
AND CRICKETERS : 1773 to 1895. “Cricket” Offices 1896. 

8vo, pp(x),80,(2) + printed paper wrappers. A good copy. £75.00 
Padwick 2682. The cover promises “a complete summary of every match played, with various 
interesting tables.”   
 

           
 
                               Item 112                                                           Item 113                           

 

113. JONES, Trevor. PURSUING THE DREAM : My season with Surrey C.C.C.  Sporting 
Declarations Books 1999. 8vo, pp255. Pictorial laminated boards. A good copy. From 
the Library of cricket writer and commentator Christopher Martin-Jenkins, with a 
posthumously designed bookplate of cricket stumps crossed with a microphone and 
fountain pen to the front free endpaper. £8.00 
An account of Surrey during the 1998 season.   
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114. MIDWINTER, Eric Clare. DARLING OLD OVAL  : A 
History of 150 years of Surrey Cricket at the Oval 1845-
1995. Authorised by Surrey County Cricket Club. Original 
illustrations by Derrick Hardy and Nick Bartlett.  Cricket 
Lore Ltd 1995. 8vo, pp(iii)109 + stiff paper wrappers. 
Illustrations. A good copy, but first few pages slightly 
browned around edges. £25.00 
The fourteen full-page illustrations by Derrick Hardy and Nick 
Bartlett are of individuals and teams. They are printed in the 
book in black and white. This copy is accompanied by the 
fourteen loose illustrations in colour, supplied, as the cover 
states “loose and separately for framing.” Cricket Lore would 
also sell you the illustrations without the book. It is unusual to 
find the book and the illustrations together. 
 

   
 
 

115. SAWYER, David. A CENTURY OF 
SURREY STUMPERS : The History of 
Surrey Wicketkeepers.  Designed and 
produced by Articulate Studio, Emsworth 
Hampshire for the Author 2001. Large 8vo, 
pp(vi),171. Pictorial stiff paper covers. Many 
photographs.  Covers a little scratched, and 
creased at top corner on back. Internally a 
good copy. £30.00 
This is No.206 of a limited edition of 357 copies 
(being the highest first-class score of Bobby 
Abel, who is pictured on the front cover), each 
signed by the author.    
 

~~~~ see also Item 508 ~~~~ 
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Sussex 

116.    CHAMPION, Victor. MY SUSSEX 1947. The 
Southern Publishing Co., Brighton 1947. Small 8vo, pp24 + 
printed paper wrappers. Illustrations. A little grubby and 
creased. £20.00 
Padwick 2701.  This “little, yet interesting effort, to the Sussex 
cricketing enthusiast,” was presented by Tyresoles Distributors 
(Brighton) Ltd “in the hope that it [would] while away many a 
leisurely moment and re-awaken memories of the glorious past of 
Sussex.”  Compiled and written by Victor Champion (“Crusader” 
of the Brighton Evening Argus), it includes an article on James 
Langridge (the season’s beneficiary), memories of Sheffield Park 
and brief details of the South African tourists, as well as the Sussex 
batting and bowling averages for 1946 and fixtures for 1947.  This 
copy has been signed by Robin Marlar on the first advertisement 
page.     

117. (GASTON, Alfred J.). THE HISTORY OF CRICKET IN SUSSEX. All England 
Athletic Publishing Co. (1898). Small 8vo, ppxiv,15-73,(13) pages of ads + printed 
paper wrappers. Twenty one illustrations of Sussex players. Rebound in blue cloth 
preserving original wrappers. £90.00 
Padwick 2704.   
 

  
 

                                     Item 117                                                        Item 118                   

 

118. HILL, Alan. THE FAMILY FORTUNE : A Saga of Sussex Cricket. Scan Books, 
Shoreham-by-Sea Sussex (1978). 8vo, ppxv,(i),152. Illus. Green cloth. A good copy in 
dustjacket (slightly chipped at top of spine and creased on front inner flap). £10.00 
Padwick 2771-1/7212-1.  Concerns families connected with Sussex CCC, including Lillywhite, 
Gilligan, Parks, Langridge, Buss etc. 
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119. SHARP, Nicholas. 
GOOD OLD SUSSEX 
BY THE SEA. Sussex, 
the family club, win their 
third Championship in 
five years - 2007. The 
Author (Purley, Surrey) 
2008. 8vo, pp248. 17 
pages of coloured 
illustrations. Bound in 
green cloth and housed 
in a slip-case. £50.00 
Match-by-match record, 
with scorecards.  This is 
one of 25 copies of a 
special limited edition, 
each copy numbered and 
signed by the author.  There was also a paperback version.   

 
 
Worcestershire 

120. BARNSLEY, Peter. THE TENTH WICKET RECORD : An account of the 
Worcestershire v. Kent match at Stourbridge (Amblecote) in July 1909, during which a 
new record was established for the tenth wicket.  Two Gates Publications, West Hagley 
Worcestershire (1987). 8vo, pp(iv)16 + printed stiff paper wrappers. Illustrations.  
Wrappers spotted. £15.00 
 

 
 

Padwick II 1051/1427.  The stand of 235 between Frank Woolley (185) and Arthur Fielder (112 
not out) remains a record for the 10th wicket in County cricket.  This copy has been signed 
“With best wishes, Peter Barnsley” on the title-page.   
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121.    VOCKINS, Michael D. WORCESTERSHIRE 
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB : A Pictorial History. Severn 
House Publishers Ltd in association with Worcestershire 
County Cricket Club 1980. 8vo, pp128. Many illustrations. 
Green cloth. A good copy in dustjacket. £8.00 
Padwick II 1432.   

122.    WORCESTERSHIRE CRICKET CLUB 
(ENGLISH COUNTY CHAMPIONS 1964) vs 
RHODESIAN COUNTRY DISTRICTS : at the Que Que 
Sports Club. 24th and 25th February 1965. Printed by 
Midrho Press, Que Que (Rhodesia) 1965. 8vo, pp56 + 
printed paper wrappers. A good copy. £45.00 
Padwick 2858. Contains pen pictures and photographs of the 
Worcestershire team, short articles about Rhodesian and 
Worcestershire cricket and pen pictures of the Country 
Districts team.  
 
 

Yorkshire 

123. DUTHOIT, W. W. DUTHOIT’S YORKSHIRE CRICKETERS’ GUIDE FOR 1878. 
Containing: portrait of Ephraim Lockwood, with sketch of his cricketing career. Hints 
upon the game. Yorkshire County cricket fully reviewed. Averages of district clubs. And 
many other items interesting to cricketers. W.Duthoit, Leeds 1878. Small 8vo, pp(3),4-
118,(10). Frontispiece photograph of Lockwood. Rebound in dark brown cloth 
preserving original printed paper wrappers (a little grubby). A good copy. £450.00 
 

 
 

Padwick 2866.  Another of the putative annuals, launched with great hopes, which failed to 
make it to a second year.  The great Yorkshire public did not take to it, which was a shame as 
it was better produced and had more solid content than some competitors.    
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  Item 125 

124. YORKSHIRE TEAM 1897. By Rev. H.A.Tate.  The 
Cricket Press 1897. Large 8vo, 28 x 21 cms. Pp16 
including covers. Mounted photograph of Yorkshire 
team on front cover. Rebound in green cloth preserving 
original wrappers. A good copy. £250.00 
Padwick 3046. Produced by the Cricket Press in the same 
size as the magazine Cricket. Produced to celebrate 
Yorkshire winning the County Championship in 1896 this has 
short accounts of each match, accompanied by pen pictures 
of the players.    

125. LONSDALE, Jeremy. A GAME DIVIDED : Triumphs 
and troubles in Yorkshire cricket in the 1920s.  
Association of Cricket Statisticians and Historians, 
Cardiff 2020. 8vo, pp200. Pictorial stiff paper wrappers. 
Photographs. A good copy. £12.00 
 

126. PEARSON, Harry. FIRST OF THE SUMMER WINE : George Hirst, Schofield 
Haigh, Wilfred Rhodes and the Gentle Heart of Yorkshire Cricket.  Simon and Schuster 
2022. 8vo, pp(viii),327. Purple cloth.  A good copy in dustjacket. £15.00 
 
 

      
 

                                 Item 124                                                         Item 126                             
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~  
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Club, League and Village Cricket 
 
Berkshire 
127.    READING CRICKET CLUB CENTENARY 1859 
1959. Edited by J.F. Wray.  Research and material 
compilation by W.R.Fletcher. Printed at The Crown Press, 
Reading by Bradley & Son Ltd (for the Club, Reading, 
Berkshire 1959). Small 4to, pp52 + green paper wrappers. 
Photographs and cartoons.  A good copy. £15.00 
Padwick 1774.   
 
 

 
Item 127 
 

Essex 
128. THE HISTORY OF COGGESHALL CRICKET CLUB. 

1840 - 1990. 150 not out ....  By David Thompson. 1990. 8vo, 
pp8, including covers.   £10.00 
There are records of Coggeshall playing matches in the 18th 
century, but the club was not formally founded until 1840.   

129. COPFORD CRICKET CLUB v SAMUEL WHITBREAD'S 
OLD ENGLAND : at Copford Cricket Club. 2pm July 10th 
1988.  Programme.  BPCC Printec Diss Norfolk 1988.  8vo, 
pp24 including printed paper wrappers.  A good copy.
 £30.00 
Includes a brief history of Copford Cricket Club.  This copy has 
been signed in the centrespread by 16 Old England players: 
David Allen, Dennis Amiss, Roy Booth, Tom Cartwright, Basil D’Oliveira, Robin Hobbs, Jeff 
Jones, John Snow, Arthur Milton, Alan Oakman, Jim Parks, Doug Slade, Ian Thomson, 
Derek Underwood, Jim Watts + 1 other.   
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  Item 131 

130. “THE FIRST CENTURY”.  Edgar Publishing Co Ltd, 
East Finchley (1966). 8vo, pp44 + printed paper 
wrappers. Photographs. A good copy. £15.00 
Padwick 1917.  A history of Wanstead Cricket Club (1866-
1966).    

 
 
Hampshire 

131. BASINGSTOKE & NORTH HANTS CRICKET 
CLUB 1865-1965. By B.R.S. Harrison  and 
P.M.Bichard. (The Club, Basingstoke Hampshire 1966). 
8vo, pp121,(vii) + printed paper wrappers. Photographs. 
A good copy. £15.00 
Padwick 1984.  John Arlott was born in Basingstoke and 
played one match for the club, scoring 1.  

132.    HAMBLEDON v. ALL  ENGLAND 1908 : 
ILLUSTRATED SOUVENIR OF THE CRADLE OF 
CRICKET. (1908). Oblong 8vo, c7½ x 5 inches, pp12 + 
printed brown paper covers. A good copy, some browning 
and foxing. £150.00 
Padwick II 0967. This starts with the names of the players who 
will take part in the match. It then has a history of Hambledon 
cricket, with no author named, and photographs of Hambledon, 
the Bat and Ball, and the Hambledon stone. SOLD WITH: a 
postcard of the memorial stone at its unveiling, and a partly 
printed scorecard for the match, printed to the point at which 
England were 74 for 6.  It was a first-class, three day match, 
won by Hambledon. England 124 and 309, Hambledon 277 and 
158 for 6.    

133.    JENKINSON, Neil. HERE’S THE 
HAMBLEDON CLUB : The story of Hambledon Cricket 
Club 1796-2000.  Dowend Books, Winchester 2001. 8vo, 
pp160 + pictorial, stiff paper wrappers. Illustrations.  A 
good copy, one small mark on cover. £10.00 

 

~~~~ see also Item 504 ~~~~ 
 
 
Herefordshire 

134. ANTHONY, Edwyn. HEREFORDSHIRE CRICKET. Anthony Brothers, Hereford 
1903. 8vo, pp211,(xviii) pages of ads.  Green cloth. The front also has two vertical strips 
of different colour greens. Cloth a little grubby and worn and rubbed on corners.  
Ownership signature to top of title-page. Internally, a good copy. £45.00 
Padwick 2036.   
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  Item 135 

135. HOOK, Ken and BENNETT, Frank. 
PICTORIAL REFLECTIONS OF 
HEREFORDSHIRE CRICKET. Impact Print & 
Design Ltd, Rotherwas, Hereford 2009. Large 
8vo, pp160. Pictorial stiff paper covers. Many 
photographs. Pages slightly wrinkled along top.
 £12.00 
This copy has a presentation inscription from one 
of the authors to the title-page: “Ginny? Many 
thanks for your help Ken Hook.”    

 
 
Lancashire 

136. TRESCATHERIC, Bryn. A HISTORY OF 
THE NORTH LANCASHIRE AND DISTRICT 
CRICKET LEAGUE. Printed by A & C Printing, Preston 1992. 8vo, pp201.  45 pages 
of photographs.  Blue cloth.  A good copy. £20.00 

 
 
Northumberland 

137. PONTELAND CRICKET CLUB CENTENARY 1880-1980. (The Club 1980). 8vo, 
pp(56) + printed paper wrappers. Photos. A good copy, wrappers a little worn. £12.00 
Padwick II 1216. 

138. TYNEMOUTH CRICKET CLUB 1847-1996 : and its place in the history of 
Northumberland and in the development of recreation in North Shields.  By Colin E. 
Mountford.  Printed by Sovereign Press, Newcastle upon Tyne (1997). 8vo, pp(iv),104 
+ printed stiff paper wrappers. Photographs. A good copy, bottom corners a little 
bumped.  Loosely inserted is a Club newsletter from 2006. £12.00 
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Nottinghamshire 
139. A HISTORY OF THE BASSETLAW & 

DISTRICT CRICKET LEAGUE 1904-1978. By 
George R. Langdale.  Management Committee of 
the Bassetlaw and District Cricket League (1978). 
8vo, pp(iv),85 + printed paper wrappers.  A good 
copy. £20.00 
Padwick 2480-1.    

 
 

Somerset 
140. PLAYERS ON PARADE : A History of Bath 

Cricket Club. By John Ruddick. Good Books, 
Whitley Wiltshire for Bath Cricket Club. 1991. 8vo, 
ppx,86 + pictorial paper wrappers.  Illustrated.  A 
good copy.                                                      £12.00 

141. HORSE AND CART TO HELICOPTER : Lansdown Cricket Club 1825-2020.  Written 
and edited by Stephen Chalke, John Dixon, David Dolman and David Taylor.  Lansdown 
Cricket Club, Bath Somerset 2020. Large oblong 8vo, pp128.  Many photographs.  Blue 
cloth.  A good copy in dustjacket. £20.00 
 

    
 

                     Item 140                                                         Item 141                                         
 
Surrey 

142. GUILDFORD JUBILEE : Fifty Years of County Cricket 1938-1988.  Edited by David 
Frith. Guildford Cricket Club, Guildford Surrey (1988). Large 8vo, pp44 + pictorial 
paper wrappers.  Illustrations.  A good copy. £12.00 
Padwick II 1318.  Includes a short history of cricket in Guildford. This copy has been signed 
by the editor on the title-page.   
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143. ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY NOT OUT : A HISTORY OF HAM AND 
PETERSHAM CRICKET CLUB 1815-1985. By Peter Philpot. Ham and Petersham 
Cricket Club 1985. 8vo, ppix,48,(7) + pictorial covers.  Photos. A good copy. £12.00 
Padwick II 1319.   
 

           
 

                           Item 142                                                          Item 143                         

 

 

Yorkshire 
144.    ONLY THE ASHES ARE OLDER : 100 
Years of the Heavy Woollen District Cricket 
Challenge Cup 1883-1983. By Kenneth H. Windmill.  
(Heavy Woollen District Cricket Challenge Cup 
Committee, Dewsbury 1982). 8vo, pp(48) + printed 
paper wrappers.  Illustrations.  A good copy. £8.00 
Padwick II 1451. 

145.    HOWORTH, Peter. EAST YORKSHIRE 
CRICKET 1778-1914. Lowndes Publications 
(Driffield), Driffield 1995. 8vo, ppi-vi,7-183. 
Photographs and illustrations. Paperback. A good 
copy, a little sunned along fore-edge of front cover. 
 £10.00 
 
 
 

Item 145  
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146. THE HISTORY OF LASCELLES HALL 
CRICKET CLUB 1825-1968 : a famous 
nursery of Yorkshire cricket.  Edited by 
Edward Alan Wood. (The Editor 1969). 8vo, 
pp34 + printed stiff paper wrappers. 5 pages of 
photographs. A good copy. £15.00 
Padwick 2947.  It includes some scorecards of 19th 
century matches where Lascelles Hall beat all 
comers, including Sheffield, Yorkshire and Jupp's 
Surrey XI.  This copy has been signed by the editor 
to the inside front wrapper.   

147. YORK CRICKET CLUB 1784-1984 : Official 
Bi-centennial Brochure.  Edited by John S. 
Herbert.  Printed by G.H.Smith & Son, York 
(1984). Large 8vo, pp68 + printed paper 
wrappers. Photographs. A good copy, 
wrappers a little spotted. £10.00 
Padwick II 1579.   

 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

 

Wandering Clubs 
 

Hull Zingari 

148. HULL ZINGARI CRICKET CLUB : TWENTY YEARS OF TOURING 1969-1989. 
Compiled by David Fairbank. (The Club?) 1992. 8vo, pp96 + printed stiff paper 
wrappers. Photographs. A good copy, spine a little worn. £10.00 
 

           
 

                            Item 146                                                  Item 148                    
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Incogniti 

149.    WHICKMAN, Claire. WANDERINGS OF THE 
UNKNOWN. For to be unknown by the Great Unknown 
argues yourself unknown. 150 YEARS OF THE 
INCOGNITI CRICKET CLUB. Printed by Ambrose 
Printers, Epping (2012). Large 8vo, pp(viii),299. Many 
illustrations. Boards, with a photograph of an early match 
on the front. A good copy. £25.00 
 
The largest club history I have seen, helped greatly by the 
survival of all the scores and averages, and all the minute 
books from the beginning. It is one of the oldest wandering 
clubs, drawing members from public schools, the universities 
and the Armed Forces. This copy is signed by the author on 
the title-page, and is No.0035, so it is presumably a limited 
edition.   
 
 

 

 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Services Cricket 
 

Royal Engineers 

150. RAIT KERR, Rowan Scrope. A HISTORY OF ROYAL ENGINEERS CRICKET 
1862-1924. Institution of Royal Engineers, Chatham 1925. 8vo, pp96. 8 photographs. 
Green cloth. A good copy, spine slightly sunned. £20.00 
Padwick 1692.  Distinguished Corps cricketers include Jim Fellowes, who played first-class 
cricket for Kent (1873-81, 9 matches ) and Hampshire (1883-85, 11 matches), and his son-in-
law, Coote Hedley.  Hedley played more than 100 first-class matches, mostly for Somerset 
(1892-1904), scoring almost 3,000 runs and taking more than 300 wickets.   
 

      
 

      Coote Hedley (from Item 150)                                       Item 151                            
 

 
 

Royal Navy 

151. THE ROYAL NAVY CRICKET CLUB TOUR TO INDIA : 14th JANUARY to 30th 
JANUARY 2000. (The Club 2000). 8vo, pp(32) including card covers. Photographs. A 
good copy. £12.00 
This includes the itinerary, pen pictures of the players, and short pieces on “Cricket in the 
Royal Navy” and “Cricket in Goa .....”   

 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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University Cricket 
152. FRENCH, Lieut.-Colonel Hon. Edward George. OXFORD v. CAMBRIDGE 1870 : 

centenary of Cobden’s sensational hat-trick. The Hove Shirley Press Ltd, Hove Sussex 
1970. Small 8vo, pp12 + printed paper wrappers.  One illustration (of Cobden). A good 
copy. £20.00 
 

      
 

Padwick 1653.   
 

153.    PHILLIPS, Giles. ON FENNER’S SWARD 
: A History of Cambridge University Cricket Club. 
Tempus, Stroud 2005. 8vo, pp192. Black cloth. A 
good copy in dustjacket. £10.00 
A well-illustrated history, updating the 1902 history by 
W.J.Ford.    

154.    SMITH, David Treharne. HUNDREDS ON 
DEBUT FOR CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY. (The 
Author, Corsham, Wiltshire) 1996. 8vo, pp(16) + 
white paper wrappers. A good copy. £50.00 
This is No.18 of 25 copies, signed by the author on page 
(1).   
 
 
 
 
 
Item 153 

 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Overseas Cricket 
 

Australia                                                                                
155.    (AUSTRALIAN CRICKETER, The). 
THE AUSTRALIAN CRICKETER 
VOLUMES 1 TO 4, 1930 TO 1933.   “The 
Australian Cricketer,” Melbourne Australia 
1930-1933. 8vo. Volume 1, preceded by Annual 
(4 pages). Numbers 1 to 6, followed by 
supplement, pages 3-10; Volume 2, preceded by 
Autumn Annual (4 pages). Numbers  1-7; 
Volume 3, preceded by 1932-33 Christmas 
Annual (4 pages). Numbers 1-6; Volume 4. 
Numbers 1-6.  Rebound in black cloth, 
preserving most original wrappers, some lacking 
rear wrappers. Volumes 2-4 trimmed by binder. 
 £500.00 
Padwick 3359. After volume 4 the name changed to 
the “Australian cricketer and Footballer”, and 
continued for another three volumes, ending in 
1934. It is difficult to acquire a compete set. These 
volumes are of particular interest for the insight it 
gives into the Australian view of the “bodyline” 
series as it was happening.    

 

156. (AUSTRALIAN CRICKETER 
AND FOOTBALLER, The). 
VOLUME 5 (FROM JUNE 10th 
1933 TO SEPTEMBER 30th 1933). 
“The Australian Cricketer,” 
Melbourne Australia 1933. Large 
8vo, pp340. Volume 5 comprises 17 
weekly issues each of 20 pages 
(paginated from 1 to 340), from 
June 10, 1933 to September 30, 
1933. Rebound in blue cloth 
preserving original wrappers to 
each issue. £175.00 
Padwick 3359/4469.  This periodical 
ran from 1930 to 1934 and comprised 
7 volumes and 76 issues.  This volume 
includes the aftermath of the M.C.C. 
tour of Australia 1932-33. It is mainly 
concerned with Australian Rules 
football, rugby league and rugby 
union, but has a lot of cricket as well.   
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157.    CARDWELL, Ronald L. 
HINTS TO UMPIRES 1871. The 
Cricket Publishing Company, 
Cherrybrook, N.S.W., Australia 
2004. Small 8vo, pp30 + printed 
paper wrappers. A good copy.
 £30.00 
A reprint of an article titled “Hints 
to Umpires”, which appeared in an 
Australian publication of 1871, with 
a new introduction by Cardwell, 
which includes brief details of the 
five Test umpires from New South 
Wales still living in 2004: Tom 
Brooks, Dick French, Darrell Hair, 
Simon Taufel and Ted Wykes. 
This is No.21 of an edition limited 

to 133 numbered copies (the number of years since the original publication).  Each copy has 
been signed by the five Test umpires noted above (on page [19]), as well as by Arthur Watson 
(on the dedication page), who stood in 568 grade games between 1970/1 and 2003/4, the most 
recorded games by any umpire in Sydney grade cricket.  Watson also stood in 10 first-class 
games, three One Day Internationals and numerous other representative games in New 
South Wales.  In addition, black & white copy photographs of the five Test umpires are 
loosely inserted at the back of the book.  Ronald Cardwell has also signed on the dedication 
page.    

158. (MELBOURNE CRICKET CLUB). 
SOUVENIR OF THE MELBOURNE 
CRICKET CLUB, 1838 TO 1934.   
E.Whitehead 7 Co, Melbourne 1934. 
Oblong 8vo,  c8 x 5½ inches (c200 x 130 
mm), pp(8) + cream printed paper 
wrappers. Brown cloth tie.  Wrappers a 
little grubby. £60.00 
Padwick II 2081. This contains a short history 
of the club, with some photographs of worthies 
and the ground. Produced four years before 
the centenary.    

159. (VICTORIA v. SOUTH AUSTRALIA 
1939/40). SOUVENIR PROGRAM. 
VICTORIA v STH. AUST. Melb. Cricket 
Ground December 29th, 1939 to January 
2nd, 1940. 8vo, pp16 including green paper 
wrappers. Stapled.   £40.00 
This is the programme for the match, with an 
introduction, pieces on the Sheffield Shield and 
other cricket in Australia, a glossary of cricket 
terms, and some statistics.    

 

                                                                                                       Item 159                            
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160. WHIMPRESS, Bernard. CHUCKERS : A HISTORY OF THROWING IN 
AUSTRALIAN CRICKET.  The Author, Kent Town, South Australia 2002. 8vo, pp112.  
Green cloth, silk tie.  A good copy. £75.00 
This is No.55 of a limited edition of 100 copies, signed by the author.   
 

 
 

           
 

                             Item 160                                                   Item 161                     
 

Canada 
161. ADAMS, Patrick. A HISTORY OF CANADIAN CRICKET : An immigrant’s game?  

(The Author) 2010. 8vo, ppiv,206. Photographs. Paperback. A good copy. £15.00 
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162. WHITING, Colin F. CRICKET IN EASTERN CANADA. Colmur Co, Montreal 
Canada 1963. 8vo, pp (vi),397. 85 pages of photographs. Red cloth. A good copy in 
dustjacket. £50.00 
 

    
 

Padwick 4113. This copy has been signed by the author on the frontispiece. It is accompanied 
by a copy letter from Irving Rosenwater to the author, and a letter from the author to IR. In the 
letter he explains that he saw a lot of cricket whilst calling at English ports when he was in the 
Merchant Navy, and has paid for all the expenses of publishing the book himself, the name of 
the publishing company coming from the first part of his christian name and the first part of his 
mother's maiden name (Murphy). He says that the photograph on the cover was taken by him 
from 350 yards, and he took 12 hours adding leaves afterwards. Also present is the envelope in 

which the book was sent from Canada, decorated with 
illustrations from the book.     

163.    as above, but unsigned and without the extras, with 
inscription to front free endpaper. £35.00 
 

 

 

Germany 
164.    COLDHAM, James Desmond Bowden. 
GERMAN CRICKET : A brief history.  Privately printed 
for the Author 1983. Small 8vo, pp(ii),24,(ii) + printed 
green paper wrappers.  A good copy. £25.00 
Padwick II 2359.  Printed in a limited edition of 125 
numbered copies (of which 100 were for sale), each signed 
by the author.  This copy is No.005.   
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165. (WILSON, Martin). AN EIGHTEENTH CENTURY GERMAN VIEW OF CRICKET 
: From “Spiele zur Übung und Erholung des Körpers und Geistes” (1796) by J.C.F. 
Gutsmuths. Translated into English by Martin Wilson. With Earlier References to 
Cricket in Germany. Christopher Saunders, Newnham-on-Severn, Gloucestershire 
(2007). 8vo, pp28 + printed card covers. Frontispiece illustration + other illustrations in 
text. £15.00 
 

 
 

It is astonishing to realize that one of the very earliest descriptions of how to play cricket 
appeared in a German publication, which also has 
an important early piece on baseball.  Published 
in a limited edition of 100 numbered copies (of 
which 90 were for sale), each signed by Martin 
Wilson. This is a re-acquired copy.   

 

 

 

India 
166. MAJUMDAR, Boria. LOST HISTORIES OF 

INDIAN CRICKET : Battles off the Pitch. 
Routledge, Abingdon, Oxon 2006. 8vo, 
ppxvii,145. Paperback. A good copy. £35.00 
Part of “Sport in the Global Society” series, this 
book looks at “the personalities and controversies 
that have shaped Indian cricket over the years and 
brings to life the intensity and passion surrounding 
India’s national game.”   

                                                                       Item 166 
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Two Polishwalla titles 

167. POLISHWALLA, Ponchaji Nussarwanji. ALL INDIA CRICKET. (The compiler, 
Bombay) August 1923. 8vo, pp(1),144 + pictorial paper wrappers.  1  illustration of 
Ranjitsinhji. Some unpaginated advertising pages.  Wrappers a little grubby, spine worn. 
With the bookplate of A.E.Winder at the rear. £300.00 
Padwick 3861.  A brief history of Indian cricket, with plenty of odd facts interspersed.  
 

         
 

                                Item 167                                               Item 168                    

168. POLISHWALLA, Ponchaji Nussarwanji. COMPLETE, UNIQUE AND 
MARVELLOUS RECORDS OF CRICKET IN INDIA AND CEYLON FOR THE 
PAST 75 YEARS : Extensive description of thousands of brilliant performances in all 
the branches of cricket. (The compiler, Bombay) April 1931. 8vo, pp164 + printed pink 
paper wrappers. Complete with many illustrations. A list of illustrations is on one of two 
unpaginated leaves after page 
36, unfortunately not in order. 
Rebound in green cloth. Pages 
water wrinkled. With the 
bookplate of Tony Winder, 
and the signature of Kim 
Baloch. £375.00 
Padwick 3828/3975. A 
comprehensive rundown of 
Indian cricket, including history 
and tours, the main clubs, the 
main cricketers and records, 
including highest scores and 
most wickets. Many useful 
illustrations of players and 
grounds. It includes cricket in Rangoon, Burma, which was administered from Calcutta. The 
compiler has included a picture of himself, and on page 17 notes his hit for 10, made for Sir 
J.J.P.B. Institute vs Staff of S.S.Proserpine at Bombay in 1897.    



 

65 

169. GREEN LEAF. FILM STAR CRICKET FESTIVAL. Special Number. Volume 1. 
No.2-3. April - May 1951.  Green Leaf, Bombay 1951. small 4to, pp36 + printed paper 
wrappers.  Rebound in blue cloth preserving original wrappers.  A good copy. £75.00 
Pdwick 3917. This is entirely taken up with reports, photographs and the scorecard of a match 
held at the Brabourne Stadium between teams of Bollywood  film stars, male and female.  
 

           
 

                            Item 169                                                      Item 170                       
 

Pakistan 
170. LICUDI, Adam with Wasim Raja. CORNERED TIGERS : A history of Pakistan’s 

Test cricket.  Hansib Caribbean, St.John’s, Antigua 1997. Large 8vo, pp304. 16 plates 
+ many other illustrations. Pictorial stiff paper 
wrappers. A good copy. £12.00 

 

 

South Africa 
171. ERIKSEN, Ronnie. A VIEW FROM THE 

DRESSING ROOM : The memoirs of a cricket 
manager. Amorique, Knysna South Africa 1989. 
Large 8vo, pp(xii),220 + pictorial, stiff paper 
wrappers. Photographs. A good copy, spine very 
slightly sunned. £20.00 
Padwick 2807/3651.  Eriksen was manager to 
various teams in South Africa for 25 years, including 
Wilfred Isaacs XI, Transvaal (for 15 years), the 
South African Test team against Australia at The 
Wanderers in 1967, and the South African teams 
who played unofficial Internationals against visiting 
“rebel” sides between 1982 and 1986.   
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172. ODENDAAL, André (editor). CRICKET IN 
ISOLATION : the politics of race and cricket in South 
Africa.  The Editor, Dalsig, Stellenbosch 1977. 8vo, 
ppxvii,(v),384.  14 pages of illustrations. Black cloth. 
A good copy in slightly worn dustjacket.  Page-edges 
foxed. £20.00 
Padwick 3601-3.  Published in an edition of 1,000 
numbered copies, each signed by the editor.  This copy is 
No.541.   

173. THE PORT ELIZABETH CRICKET CLUB 1843-
1946 : Centenary Souvenir. (The Club, Port Elizabeth 
1946). Large 8vo, pp24 + printed paper wrappers. 
Illustrations. A little worn. £25.00 
Padwick 3649.   
 
 

           
 

                           Item 172                                                        Item 174                       
 

 

Sri Lanka 
174. ROBERTS, Michael and JAMES, Alfred. CROSSCURRENTS : SRI LANKA AND 

AUSTRALIA AT CRICKET.  Walla Walla Press, Petersham, New South Wales 1998. 
8vo, pp168. Photographs. Paperback. A good copy, spine slightly sunned and pages a 
little yellowed around edges. £20.00 
An anthology exploring Sri Lanka’s cricketing relationship with Australia since 1884 when the 
first of many Australian teams visited the island en route to England.  Includes “Notes on Sri 
Lanka’s Cricket Heritage” by S.S.Perera and a section on Australia’s tour of Sri Lanka 
1995/96.   
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West Indies 

A fragile rarity 

175. THE SPORTING CHRONICLE SOUVENIR ANNUAL : DEC.1925  JAN.1926. 
Edited by Lloyd S.Smith. Yuilles Printerie for (The “Sporting Chronicle,” Trinidad) 
(January 1926.) Large 8vo, pp(iv),227 + green printed paper wrappers.  Printed on green 
paper. Unpaginated ad pages throughout.  22 full-page illustrations, one a folding pull-
out. Rebound in black cloth, preserving original wrappers. A good copy. £1,500.00 
 

 
 

Padwick 3681. This magazine ran from 1921 to 1935. Most issues cover all sports, but this is 
different. It has full reports and scorecards on the seven English teams which have visited the 
West Indies, from Mr Slade Lucas’s team of 1894/95 to A.F.Somerset’s team which toured in 
1913.  This is followed by a preview of the M.C.C. team which arrived in December 1925 and 
played its first match on January 1st 1926. The illustrations are mostly of teams, not just the 
touring teams but some of the island teams. Where else are you going to find a photograph of 
the Demerara and Surinam teams of 1925. The “Sporting Chronicle” rarely appears, 
presumably because it was published in a small edition on fragile paper. Two years previously 
Lloyd Smith published a similar brochure with details of the three West Indies tours to England.   

176. THE BARBADOS CRICKET LEAGUE 1971 U.K. 
TOUR : Souvenir programme 23rd July to 31st 
August 1971.  (The Barbados Overseas Community 
& Friends Association 1971). 8vo, pp(12) + printed 
paper wrappers. A little creased, with wrappers a 
little spotted. £15.00 
Not in Padwick.   Includes a very brief “History of the 
Barbados Cricket League” as well as photographs and 
pen portraits of the tourists and a list of tour fixtures.  
The team, which was captained by former West Indies 
player Charlie Griffith and included future Test player 
Albert Padmore, played 29 matches, mostly against club 
sides but including two against Surrey and 
Nottinghamshire 2nd XI’s.     
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Tours and Tests  (chronological order) 
 

177.    (GENTLEMEN OF PHILADELPHIA TOUR OF 
GREAT BRITAIN 1884). THE TOUR OF THE 
“GENTLEMEN OF PHILADELPHIA” IN GREAT 
BRITAIN IN 1884. : By One of the Committee [John Pugh 
Green]. Red Rose Books, Astley Bridge, Bolton 2002 
(originally published by Allen Lane and Scott, Philadelphia 
in 1897). 8vo, pp(i-ii),iii-x,89. Frontispiece and one other 
illustration.  Blue cloth in dustjacket.  A good copy in 
dustjacket. £20.00 
This is a facsimile reprint of Padwick 5737, with the addition of a 
new introduction by Gerry Wolstenholme. Published in a limited 
edition of 200 numbered copies, each signed by Gerry 
Wolstenholme. The first 25 copies were issued as a de-luxe 
edition (bound in leather with marbled endpapers, ribbon 
marker and individual slip-case), with Nos.26-200 being bound 
in blue cloth with a dustwrapper.  This is No.168.   

 

The only contemporary publication on this tour  

178. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF 
ENGLAND 1890). THE 
SEVENTH AUSTRALIAN TEAM 
IN ENGLAND, 1890. Biographical 
Sketches. By Clarence P. Moody 
(South Australia).  Wright & Co., 
Office of “Cricket”, 41, St Andrew’s 
Hill (1890). 8vo (c11 x 8 inches), 
pp(4),5-16,(2) including paper 
wrappers. The front has a mounted 
real photograph of the team. 
Rebound in green cloth preserving 
original wrappers. A good copy, 
slight foxing. £1,250.00 
Padwick 4979.  The only publication to 
deal with this tour, it contains pen-
pictures of the Australian players.  The 
photograph was taken by Hawkins, “by 
kind permission of the Earl of 
Sheffield”, so was taken at the first 
match of the tour against Lord 
Sheffield’s XI on May 8th, 9th and 10th.  
Wright presumably then brought the 
publication out to sell during the tour.  
It is a fragile publication, the same size as a copy of the magazine “Cricket”, and as such rarely 
survives. Similar publications were brought out for the 1882, 1884 and 1886 tours, by 
Etherington (1882) and Humphreys (1884 and 1886).  All are now scarce.   
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  Item 179 

179. FRITH, David. STODDY’S MISSION : The 
first great Test series 1894-1895.  Queen Anne 
Press 1994. 8vo, ppviii,216.  Illustrations.  
Paperback.  A good copy. £12.00 

180. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 
1896). THE AUSTRALIANS IN ENGLAND 
1896. “Athletic News” Office, London and 
Manchester (1896) Small 8vo, pp64 + yellow 
printed paper wrappers. 1 illustration of “The 
Australian Team.” Portrait of G.Trott on front 
cover. The rear cover has an advertisement for 
Ellison’s patent “rush preventative” turnstiles, 
as supplied to Sunderland, Aston Villa, Bolton 
Wanderers and Sheffield United.  Rebound in 
light brown cloth preserving original 
wrappers. Wrappers grubby, stained at front. 
Printed on poor paper. £175.00 
Padwick 4982.  Includes “An Australian opinion 
of the tour” by George Bull and “A few jottings 
on the tour” by J.J.B.  Scorecards are given for 
every match.   
 

 
 

From Item 180 
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Hawke in South Africa 

181. (LORD HAWKE’S TEAM TO SOUTH AFRICA 1898-99). SOUVENIR OF THE 
VISIT OF LORD HAWKE’S ENGLISH CRICKET TEAM TO SOUTH AFRICA 
1898-99. W.A.Richards & Sons, Cape Town (1899). Oblong 8vo c9 x 5½ inches, 
pp72,(34) + printed paper wrappers. Many illustrations. Rebound in blue cloth 
preserving original wrappers. Front wrapper repaired at left base.  Spotting to some 
pages. £2,500.00 
 

 
 

 
 

Padwick 4624. An excellent post tour production, with full details of every match and plenty of 
photographs of teams, individuals and grounds. It includes two matches for which Cricket 
Archive does not have a scorecard, on March 17th v Logans XXII, and on March 21st v 18 of 
Combined Colleges, who inflicted on Lord Hawke’s team the only defeat of the tour. Only five 
of the 19 matches were first-class, including the two Test matches.  Warner topped the averages, 
with 768 runs at 36.57, and Haigh (121 wickets at 7.78) and Trott (178 wickets at 9.56) did 
most of the bowling. This is a real rarity. The last copy I remember seeing was at the Curry 
sale in 2006, when it made £2,640.   
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182. (A.C. MacLAREN’S TEAM IN AUSTRALIA 1901-02). OFFICIAL SOUVENIR OF 
McLAREN’S [sic] ENGLISH CRICKET TEAM IN AUSTRALIA 1901-1902.  N.S.W. 
Bookstall Co, Sydney Australia (1901). Small 8vo, pp44.  Rebound in brown cloth 
without wrappers. £200.00 
Padwick 4425. Padwick had not seen this and gives no author. The author is J.C.Davis, who 
did a similar booklet for the tours of 1903/4 and 1907/08.  The cover, which is missing in this 
copy, had the title and a portrait of MacLaren. Inside is a history of England teams in Australia, 
as well as portraits and pen pictures of the English team. The portraits are in sepia, produced 
from photographs taken from Hawkins of Brighton.  
 

           
 
                                    Item 182                                                    Item 183                      
 

183. as above, but a facsimile edition by Sven 
Productions, Sydney, published by The Cricket 
Publishing Company, Cherrybrook NSW 2000. 
Front wrapper a little spotted. £30.00 
Loosely inserted is a card with publishing details, stating 
that this is No.70 of 100.   

184. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1902). 
THE ELEVENTH AUSTRALIAN TOUR 1902 : 
Portraits and Biographies of the players. “Cricket” 
Office (1902). 8vo, pp32 + printed pink paper 
wrappers. Portraits of each member of the team. 
Rebound in green cloth preserving original faded 
wrappers. £500.00 
Padwick 4996.  Pre-tour.  A fragile item, printed on poor 
paper, but one of the few to deal with this tour. A portrait 
of J.Darling is on the front cover.   
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185. (SOUTH AFRICA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1907). “THE EVENTOSCOPE” 
CRICKET SOUVENIR : South Africans v England.  Edited by W.Smith Herbert.  Gale 
& Polden Ltd London and Aldershot (1907). Oblong 8vo, c10 x 6 inches, pp40 + 
colourful printed paper wrappers.  Rebound in green cloth preserving original stiff paper 
wrappers. £950.00 
 

 
 

 
 
Padwick 5346.  A well-produced pre-tour brochure on good paper, with plenty of photographs 
of players and teams, pen pictures, cartoons and statistics.   
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186. JAMES, Alfred. RATU KADAVU’S 
FIJIAN CRICKET XI IN AUSTRALIA 
1907/08 : with appendices. (The Author, 
Wahroonga, NSW 1993). 4to, pp(4),vii(ix-
xiv),79,(47). Illustrations. A good copy, 
with a single sheet ‘Corrigenda’ loosely 
inserted. £25.00 
Late in 1907 a team of Fijian cricketers toured 
five States of Australia and, in the course of 16 
weeks, played 26 matches, winning 5, losing 5 
and drawing the rest.  This is No.41 of a limited 
edition of 150 numbered copies signed by the 
author.   

187. SEWELL, Edward Humphrey 
Dalrymple. TRIANGULAR CRICKET : 
being a record of the greatest contest in the 
history of the game. J.M.Dent 1912. 8vo, 
ppxii,211. 23 pages of photographs. Green 
cloth. Top edge gilt. A good copy. £175.00 
Padwick 5012.  Account of the 1912 Tests 
between Australia, England and South Africa.   
 
 

 
 

From Item 187 
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Rare Mailey title 

188.    MAILEY, Arthur. THE AUSTRALIAN 
FIFTEEN FOR ENGLAND. (The Team that Won the 
Ashes). Caricatured by Australia’s Googly Bowler, 
Arthur Mailey. With an Appreciation by Warwick 
Armstrong and a note on Mailey's Art by C.R.Bradish. 
Melbourne Australia Alexander McCubbin (1921). 4to, 
pp(16) + paper wrappers.  Rebound in brown cloth 
preserving original wrappers. A little stained and worn, 
with small portion missing at top corner of cover. Some 
damage to surface of rear wrapper. £300.00 
Padwick 5026. There are full-page caricatures of 14 of the 
players, although Andrews shares his page with the 
manager, Sydney 
Smith.  Mailey has 
caricatured himself 

on the cover, sketching a fast bowler whilst, strangely, 
holding a gun.  Each page has some stats at the base, 
but it is difficult to work out how they have been 
compiled.  They seem to be from first-class matches in 
Australia 1920/21, including the Test matches, but are 
not reliable.  A note under Pellew states “Owing to the 
necessity of going to press we were unable to secure 
Mr Pellew’s score for the South Australia versus 
England match in October 1920.  This omission will, 
however, be made good in the next edition.”  I have 
not seen another edition, and this title is certainly one 
of the most difficult Mailey titles to acquire.  
C.R.Bradish was a busy Australian journalist who 
worked with Sir Keith Murdoch, Rupert Murdoch’s 
father.   
 

189.    (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1920-21). 
OFFICIAL SOUVENIR PROGRAMME 
ILLUSTRATED. AUSTRALIA VERSUS 
ENGLAND. Feb. 11th, 12th, 14th and 15th, 1921. The 
Art Publishing Company for the Victorian Cricket 
Association, Melbourne (1921). 8vo, pp (32) + printed 
paper wrappers. Rebound in oatmeal cloth, preserving 
original wrappers (a little worn and stained). £300.00 
 
Padwick 4448. The front cover has a batsman hitting out 
on a green background. This contains photographs, 
statistics and blank score sheets. Towards the rear are the 
results of matches on the tour up to the third Test, 
separately printed and laid down.   
 
 
 
 
Item 189  
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190. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1921). TEST MATCH SOUVENIR. Edited by 
Herbert J.Henley. Welbecson Press for St Dunstan’s (1921). 4to, pp32 + printed 
wrappers. Photograph of the Australian team and several cartoons, by E.H.Shepard, 
Bairnsfather etc. A little worn and grubby. £75.00 
Padwick 5024.  Published pre-tour, with the proceeds going to St Dunstan’s.   

 

Signed by Mailey 

191. MAILEY, Arthur Alfred. 
CRICKET CARTOONS. 
W.C.Penfold & Co Ltd 
Sydney Australia (1925). 
Large oblong 8vo, pp(28) + 
pictorial paper wrappers. 
Rebound in brown cloth 
preserving original wrappers. 
Front wrapper repaired at 
edge. Foxing throughout, 
particularly heavy on some 
pages, including title-page. 
 £350.00 
Not in Padwick.  Front wrapper 
with sub-title “depicting 
incidents in first class cricket 
during the visit of the English Team to Australia in 1924-5.”  Produced before the fifth and 
final Test match, with scorecards for the first four Test matches reproduced on the inside back 
wrapper.  One of the more difficult Mailey titles to acquire.  This copy has been signed by 
Mailey on the title-page, and dated 1925. 
 

192.    (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1924-25). 
THE AUSTRALIAN CRICKETER. Vol. 1. No. 2. 
Sydney, November 1924.  The Australian Cricketer, 
Sydney, New South Wales 1924. Small 4to, c10 x 7 
inches, pp32 including paper wrappers. Rebound in 
oatmeal cloth preserving original wrappers. £250.00 
 
Padwick 3381. This was a short-lived magazine, lasting 
for one season, published monthly from October 1924 to 
March 1925, with an extra christmas issue. This has a 
picture of Hobbs on the front, with title “Special English 
Issue”, so the content is primarily to do with the M.C.C. 
tour, with pen pictures and portraits of the English team, 
and scorecards for early matches on the tour in Western 
Australia. There is also an article on the Testimonial 
match for Bill Howell, and one on Macartney.   
 
 
 
Item 192  
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193. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1926). AUSTRALIAN CRICKET TEAM 
1926 : Programme of Journey London to Sydney. Printed by Knapp, Drewett & Sons 
Ltd for Pickfords Ltd (1926). Small 8vo, pp44 + printed paper wrappers. Photographs 
and map.  A little grubby and stained. £200.00 
Padwick 5044. They had a lengthy and entertaining trip back to Australia - ship across the 
Atlantic, train across Canada,after a diversion to New York, Chicago and the Niagara Falls, 
and ship again across the Pacific. This contains plenty of photographs of places they will see 
along the way.   

194. (MELBOURNE C.C. TOUR OF NEW ZEALAND 1927). INTERNATIONAL 
CRICKET MELBOURNE C.C. v WELLINGTON : Basin Reserve, Friday Feb.25  
Saturday Feb.26 Monday Feb.28. Official programme. Printed by Warnes and 
Stephenson, Wellington (for the Association) 1927. 8vo, pp16 including printed paper 
wrappers. Printed on pink paper. A fragile production, staples rusting, otherwise good.
 £150.00 
Not in Padwick.  Franks 319. The front cover has a picture of the Australian cricket team of 
1888. There is a history of previous Melbourne tours to New Zealand, followed by pen pictures 
of the Melbourne team, and the itinerary.  
 

      
 

                             Item 194                                                        Item 195                          
 

195. NOBLE, Montague Alfred. TEST CRICKET CERTAINTIES AND POSSIBILITIES 
FOR 1928 - 1929 : A review of the prospective players on both sides, the Australian 
attackers and the English defenders. New Century Press Limited, Sydney Australia 
(1928). 8vo, pp112 + printed paper wrappers. Many illustrations. Rebound in oatmeal 
cloth preserving original wrappers. Front wrapper with bad tape repair. £150.00 
Padwick 4459-1.  pen pictures and portraits of over 40 players, with plenty of statistics.   
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196. (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND 1928-29). ENGLAND v 
TASMANIA. INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMME AND SCORE CARD. Telegraph, 
Launceston (1929). 8vo, pp(8). A little browned around edges. £85.00 
Padwick II 2585. Inside the front cover is the scorecard for the third Test, played at Melbourne 
between December 29th and January 4th. Inside the 
rear cover are the results of the tour so far, with the 
itinerary for the rest of the tour. The centre pages are 
blank scoresheets for the match against Tasmania.  

197. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1930). 
SOUVENIR LEICESTERSHIRE v AUSTRALIA 
: May 3rd, 5th & 6th, 1930.  George Johnson & 
Co, Leicester (1930). 4to, pp(12) + printed light 
green paper wrappers. Many photographs and 
portraits. A good copy, faded and browned at 
edges. Staples rusting. Wrappers almost detached.
 £250.00 
Padwick 5052.  Photographs of the Australians, with 
fixture list for the Australians and Leicestershire. 
Leicestershire produced similar souvenirs for the 
matches against Australia on the 1921 and 1926 tours.   

198. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1930). 1930 THE ASHES AUSTRALIAN XI 
ENGLISH TOUR : SOUVENIR AND SCORER. (1930). 8vo, pp34 including paper 
wrappers. Rebound in green cloth preserving original wrappers. Front wrapper with top 
right corner cut off. The cover shows an outline of Australia with the Ashes urn and a 
question mark. £200.00 
Padwick 5053. A well produced souvenir on glossy paper, presumably produced in June as it 
reports Bradman scoring 1,001 runs in May. Each Australian player has a page, with a picture 
and some notes, and at the bottom space to fill in runs scored and wickets taken in the Tests. A 
previous owner has written in each person’s statistics for the first three Tests.   
 

           
 

                                Item 196                                                    Item 198                     
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199.    (M.C.C. TOUR OF SOUTH AFRICA 
1930-31). SOUTH AFRICAN M.C.C. TOUR : 
1930-31 official handbook.  Edited by Ivor 
Difford.  Central News Agency, Cape Town and 
Johannesburg South Africa (1930). 8vo, pp64 + 
printed wrappers. Text and illustrations printed in 
brown. Rebound in green cloth preserving original 
wrappers. £200.00 
Padwick 4635.  This is listed in Padwick as a pre-tour 
brochure, but this copy was printed during the tour, as 
it gives the scores and results of the matches up to the 
6th match of the tour in December 1930. Each player, 
English and South African, has a page, with an 
illustration, a short piece about their career, and Test 
match averages.   

200.    (SOUTH AFRICA TOUR OF 
AUSTRALIA 1931-32). SOUTH AFRICAN 
CRICKETERS ON TOUR, 1931-32. Fourth Test 
match to commence at Adelaide Oval on Friday, 
January 29, 1932. Printed by G.H.Baring, 
(Adelaide 1932). 8vo, pp(12) including printed 

card wrappers. Resewn with old repair and new spine. £100.00 
Not in Padwick.  Blank scoresheets for the fourth Test, with results of matches on the tour to 
date.   

 

Signed by 15 Indians 

201. “THREE STUMPS” (psuedonym). ALL-
INDIA CRICKETERS’ TOUR 1932. The 
Madras News Agency, Madras 1932. 8vo, 
pp(182).  7 pages of photographs. Green cloth 
with gilt lettering on spine. With the bookplate 
of A.E.Winder. £1,500.00 
Padwick 5598.  Baloch 0019.  Post-tour account.  
Includes as an Appendix “Test match day by day: 
“Cricketer’s” tribute to Indians.” “Cricketer” 
was the pseudonym of Neville Cardus, writing for 
“The Manchester Guardian.”  
 
This copy has two sheets of autographs laid down 
to the front free endpaper (see illustration on 
following page). The signatures, in pencil, are of 
fifteen members of the team: Ghanshyam Singh 
Limbdi, C.K.Nayudu, S.H.M Colah, Wazir Ali, 
Amar Singh, Lall Singh, B.E.Kapadia, Naoomal 
Jeoomal, Ghulam Mahomed, S.R.Godambe, 
Jahangir Khan, J.G.Navle, Mahomed Nisar, 
N.D.Marshall, Joginder Singh. The titular 
captain was the Maharaja of Porbandar, who 
has not signed.   



 

79 

 
 

Item 201 
 
 
 

A Sixer! 

202. (M.C.C. TOUR OF 
AUSTRALIA 1932-33). 
CRICKET RECORDS AND 
FIXTURES : The English 
Team’s Visit to Australia 1932-
33. The Shell Company Limited 
(1932). c3½ x 5½ inches (88 x 
140mm), pp12 + pictorial paper 
wrappers.  2 photographs. The 
front cover has a large ball at 
the top, which is curved to 
shape the edge of the ball. A 
previous owner has crossed out 
the matches up to December 
16th and written in the results 
of the first two Tests. Staples 
rusting. £750.00 
Padwick 4484.  Pre-tour booklet more usually known by its cover title of “A Sixer!”  Mainly 
comprises records of England-Australia Test matches, with a list of the M.C.C.’s tour fixtures 
in the centre and two photographs - one showing the “First English Team in Australia” and 
the other the “First Australian Team in England.” This is one of the rarest and most fragile 
of “Bodyline” publications.   
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Bodyline rarity 

203.    (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1932-33). “THE 
ARGUS” AND “THE AUSTRALASIAN” CRICKET 
GUIDE 1932-33 : Test Match Records and Personalities of 
Players. Compiled by “Old Boy,” of “The Argus” and “The 
Australasian.”  The Argus and Australasian Ltd, Melbourne 
Australia (1932). 8vo, pp16 including printed paper 
wrappers. Rebound in oatmeal cloth, preserving original 
wrappers. This copy is complete, but is fragile, browned, 
spotted and lacking small portions at the bottom of the front 
and back covers. £500.00 
Padwick II 2601.  Pre-tour. This was printed on newsprint, and 
given away free. As a result it is usually browned and foxed, and 
was discarded by many. It is one of the most difficult Bodyline 
brochures to acquire.  This is only the second copy I have had in 
the last 30 years.   

204. (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1932-33). 
QUEENSLAND CRICKET SOUVENIR : 
QUEENSLAND TEAM : Careers, Averages, 
Photos and Statistics;  Full match scoring sheet and 
Programme. Printed and Published for “The 
Australian Cricketer,” Melbourne by Verona Press 
Pty Ltd, Melbourne (1932). 8vo, pp16 including 
printed wrappers. Photographs. A little worn and 
stained, with tape staining along top of front and 
rear wrapper. £150.00 
Padwick 3505.  Issued as a supplement to “The 
Australian Cricketer.”  Contains pen portraits (some 
with photographs) of Queensland players, some cricket 
records, a list of the M.C.C. touring party and a 
schedule of the M.C.C.’s matches, and a score sheet in 
the centre.  Similar souvenir programmes were issued 
for New South Wales, South Australia and Victoria. 
These three were all dated 1932-33 on the cover. This 
one is undated.   

 

Cricket casualties! 

205. CAMPBELL, R. H. (Compiler). SOME STATISTICS CONCERNING CRICKET 
CASUALTIES : showing batsmen struck by bowlers in Test matches between England 
and Australia. Australian Broadcasting Commission, (Melbourne 1933). 12mo (c3¼ x 
5¾ inches), pp28 including printed paper wrappers. A good copy. £600.00 
Padwick 639.  Published at the end of the “Bodyline” series, this booklet ‘impartially’ records 
the numbers of injuries to batsmen caused by bowlers in Tests between England and Australia 
since 1876.  The ‘evidence’ shows that more Australian batsmen have been hit than English 
batsmen.   
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Item 205 (“Cricket Casualties” - see previous page) 
 
 

206. (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1932-33). THE “SPORTING” ENGLISH? : a 
commentary by a “man in the street.”  The MacQuarie Head Press, Sydney Australia 
(1933). Small 8vo, pp90(6 ads).  Light blue card covers.  A good copy, covers browning 
at edges. Light spotting to first few pages.
 £120.00 
Padwick 4482.  A partisan Australian view of 
the “Bodyline” series.   

207. (M.C.C. TOUR OF INDIA AND 
CEYLON 1933-34). BANGALORE  
M.C.C. SOUVENIR PROGRAMME. 
January 28th and 29th 1934. Printed at the 
Bangalore Press for the Mysore State 
Cricket Club (1934). Large 8vo c11 x 9 
inches (c280 x 220 mm), pp24 + yellow 
printed paper wrappers. Wrappers a little 
spotted, creased and frayed at edges.
 £300.00 
Padwick 4790. There is a picture of Jardine, a 
short piece welcoming the M.C.C. team, and a 
cricket cartoon, but the majority of the 
brochure is about Mysore State, Bangalore, its 
notables and the principal buildings.   
 

                                                                                              From Item 207                       
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The first A.B.C. brochure 

208.  (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF 
ENGLAND 1934). INTERNATIONAL 
CRICKET : THE AUSTRALIAN 
TEAM IN ENGLAND. 1934. Australian 
Broadcasting Commission (1934). Small 
oblong 8vo c(6 x 5 inches), pp(5),6-
31,(32-52) including printed paper 
wrappers. Photographs. Rebound in 
green cloth preserving original wrappers. 
Slight surface damage and staining to 
front wrapper, but still a good copy. 
 £375.00 
Padwick 5057-2. This is the first of the long 
running series of ABC booklets. It was 
published pre-tour, but a variant has been 
seen which was published later in the tour 
with results of the first two Test matches. It 

has head & shoulders portraits of the team, followed by pen-pictures and results of previous 
matches between England and Australia. An unusual inclusion is four pages describing the 
“Famous Cricket Authorities (who) will Describe the Games”. They include Clem Hill, Monty 
Noble, and R.H.Campbell, “Prince of Cricket Statistics”.  There are twenty pages of blank 
scoresheets, ready for purchasers to fill in every detail of the Test matches.   

209. FENDER, Percy George Herbert. KISSING THE ROD : The story of the Tests of 
1934. Chapman and Hall 1934. 8vo, ppxvi,299. 32 illustrations. Green cloth in 
dustjacket. Cloth with old damp marks. Dustjacket slightly worn and darkened on spine. 
 £75.00 
Padwick 5060.  This copy has a signature of Percy Fender laid down to the title-page.  
 

      



 

83 

210. (SOUTH AFRICA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1935 AND AUSTRALIA TOUR OF 
SOUTH AFRICA 1935-36). SOUTH AFRICANS IN ENGLAND [1935] / 
AUSTRALIANS IN SOUTH AFRICA [1935-36]. Officially authorised by the South 
African Cricket Association. Compiled by Louis Duffus.  General Publishing Company, 
Johannesburg South Africa (1936). 8vo, pp25,23 + printed paper wrappers.  
Photographs. Light vertical fold. £150.00 
 

   
 

Padwick 5200-1/5353-1. An odd production, taking the post-tour account of the 1935 tour to 
England and adding to it a pre-tour brochure for the Australians. It can be read from either 
end, by turning the brochure upside down.  It has pen 
pictures of all the players and results of the tour of 
England.   

211. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF SOUTH AFRICA 
1935-36). 1935-36 AUSTRALIAN CRICKET 
TEAM,OFFICIAL SOUVENIR PROGRAMME.  
Printed by Hammett and Hodge, Durban (1935). 
8vo, pp48 + printed paper wrappers. The cover has 
a figure of a batsman against the background of 
Australia. Rebound in yellow cloth preserving 
original wrappers (a little stained). £200.00 
Not in Padwick. Published by the Natal Cricket 
Association to welcome the Australians, who played the 
first match of the tour against Natal, starting on the 23rd 
November. This has pen pictures and portraits of 
Australians and South Africans, with some statistics.   

 
 
 
                                                                     Item 211 
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212. BASSANO, Brian and SMITH, Rick. VIC’S BOYS : AUSTRALIA IN SOUTH 
AFRICA 1935-36.  Apple Books, Tasmania 1993. 8vo, ppxiv,146.  Ilustrated.  Pictorial 
stiff paper wrappers.  A good copy. £20.00 
 

  
 

This copy is No.147 of an edition limited to 300 numbered copies (of which 275 were for 
sale), each signed by the authors.   

 

“Tarrant’s Team” 

213.    (AUSTRALIAN TEAM IN INDIA 1935/36). 
SOUTHERN PUNJAB CRICKET ASSOCIATION. 
OFFICIAL SOUVENIR OF THE VISIT TO 
(AMRITSAR) OF HIS HIGHNESS THE 
MAHARAJADHIRAJ OF PATIALA’S TEAM OF 
AUSTRALIAN CRICKETERS 1936. Compiled by 
D.K.Kapur. Printed at the Northern India Printing and 
Publishing Company, Lahore 1936. 4to, pp(ii),(2),3-32 
+ printed paper wrappers.  Rebound in brown cloth 
preserving original wrappers (a little spotted, with small 
portion missing at bottom corner). On the front cover the 
place name was originally something else, with 
“Amritsar” pasted on top. This is scratched and 
unreadable. Spotting to some pages. £350.00 
Padwick 5273. This has a brief history of cricket in Amritsar 

and Southern Punjab, followed by pen pictures and portraits  of the tourists and some Indians. 
This was very much a second team, as the official Australian team was touring South Africa in 
1935/36. It was managed by Frank Tarrant, and he had persuaded some Test players to join 
the tour, Unfortunately some were not in the first flush of youth. The eldest was Macartney at 
51, but Hendry, Ryder, Love, Ellis and Oxenham were all over 40, and at least seven of them 
appeared here in first class matches for the last time. In four months they played 23 matches, 
starting in Colombo and covering the sub- continent from Karachi to Calcutta. No doubt the 
hospitality was first rate, but there will have been some tired cricketers at the end of it all.   
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Item 214 

214.    (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1936-
37). SOUVENIR THE ENGLISH CRICKETERS 
VISIT TO TASMANIA 1937.  Printed by 
Examiner Print, Launceston, for the Northern 
Tasmania Cricket Association (1937). 8vo, pp(32) 
+ printed paper wrappers. A little creased and 
frayed at edges. £75.00 
Not in Padwick. Pen pictures and portraits of the 
tourists. The tourists played three matches in 
Tasmania in January 1937.   

215.    (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1936-
37). THE ASHES? : Drawn by Frank Lee.  
Magnet Publishing Co, Melbourne (1937). 4to, 
pp36 + printed paper wrappers. Rebound in black 
cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a little 
grubby). Internally a good copy. £100.00 
Padwick 4494/7022.  Front cover with title: “Souvenir 
5th Test - 26th February, 1937 : The Ashes? : 
“Cricketures” of the Australian and English Teams by 
Frank Lee.” Contains caricatures of 31 English and 
Australian players. The title-page has the results of 
the first four Tests. 

 
 

 
 

Item 215 
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Item 216 

216.    (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1936-
37). SOUVENIR PROGRAM : “Farewell to the 
English Eleven.” Compiled by Mr. Port. Printed by 
R.K.Printing for Programme Distributing Co, 
(Melbourne) (1937). 8vo, pp16 including yellow 
printed paper wrappers. A good copy. £75.00 
Not in Padwick. This has pen pictures of the tourists, with 
short pieces on the first four Test matches, and a preview 
of the fifth. The front cover has a team picture.   

217.    (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 
1938). THE JIM RUSSELL CRICKET BOOK OF 
THE 1938 AUSTRALIAN XI : Caricatures of the 
complete Aust. team; itinerary of tour; general 
information. (Phillips Lamps (Australasia) Pty 
Limited, Sydney 1938). 12mo (c80 x 120 mm), 
pp(24) including pictorial paper wrappers. 
Illustrations. Rebound in oatmeal cloth preserving 
original wrappers (a little worn, creased and stained). 
Staples rusted. £100.00 
Padwick 5072-1. This has the fixture list and full-page 
caricatures of each of the tourists.   

 

 
 

Item 217 
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218. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1938). SOUVENIR ENGLAND V 
AUSTRALIA TEST CRICKET SERIES 1938. With the compliments of Wittner’s Pty. 
Ltd.  (Wittners, Melbourne) 1938. Oblong 4to c11 x 9 inches (c280 x 230 mm), pp(28) 
+ green printed paper wrappers. Rear fold-out. Rebound in brown cloth preserving 
original wrappers. A very good copy, slight damage at rear. £175.00 
 

 
 

Not in Padwick. Produced by a shoe firm in Melbourne, so it not only has some pre-tour 
material but advertisements for foot care and 
cartoons of the Wittner Eleven, who include 
Monty of Measure-made fame and Chiropody 
Claude. There are blank scoresheets for the 
Tests, with the first completed in ink.   

 

219. (WEST INDIES TOUR OF ENGLAND 
1939). THE ASHES : the West Indians are 
here!  England West Indies Tour Programme 
Co. 1939. 4to, pp32 including paper 
wrappers. Many photographs. Rebound in 
black cloth, preserving original wrappers (a 
little worn, grubby and spotted). £70.00 
Padwick 5415. Fixtures, photographs and 
biographical sketches, accompanied by articles 
on Bradman and Hammond, and a feature on 
“Cricket Grounds of the Empire”.  
 
 

                                                             Item 219  



 

88 

220. (INDIA TOUR OF CEYLON 1944-45). C.C.A. SOUVENIR OF INDIAN TOUR : To 
Commemorate the Institution of Indo-Ceylon Series. Compiled by Frank Ondatje.  
Printed at the Ceylon Daily News Press, Colombo by Bernard de Silva for the Secretary, 
C.C.A., Colombo (1945). 8vo, pp(vi),16 + printed paper wrappers.  Photographic centre-
spread. Spotted throughout. £250.00 
 

 
 

Padwick 5653.  Pre-tour. This contains articles on the Ceylon tour of India in 1940/41, followed 
by arrangements for the Indian team to tour Ceylon, an article on natural wickets, and pen 
pictures of the Indian players by S.P.Foenander.  All 14 of the Indians have signed, the 
thirteen originally selected and one latecomer, by their pen pictures, all but one in pencil.  

Signed by Mo Srinivasan (no pen picture - added to the 
squad late as a back-up wicket-keeper?), Vijay Merchant 
(Captain), Mushtaq Ali, Lala Amarnath, Shute Banerjee, 
Vijay Hazare, Vinoo Mankad, C.S.Nayudu, Ram Singh, 
Rusi Modi, Chandra Sarwate, Raosaheb Nimbalkar, 
Commandur Rangachari and  Gogumal Kishenchand. Of 
these only Ram Singh, Nimbalkar and Srinivasan did not 
play in Test matches for India. With a strong team one might 
have imagined India  steamrollering Ceylon, but in the five 
games India won two and three were drawn,   

221.    (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1946-47). 
OFFICIAL CRICKET SOUVENIR.  ENGLAND v 
AUSTRALIA. Printed by Shipping Newspapers for 
H.Lavery (1946). 8vo, pp32 including printed paper 
wrappers. Slight crease to top-right corner on front, rear 
wrapper a little stained. £50.00 
Not in Padwick. Published after the first match of the tour 
against Western Australia, looking forward to the match 
against an Australian XI, mainly drawn from Western 
Australia, with pen pictures of both sides.   
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222. (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1946-47). OFFICIAL SOUVENIR. FIRST TEST 
ENGLAND v AUSTRALIA : Brisbane Cricket Ground November 29th to December 
5th 1946.  Queensland Publications, Brisbane (1946). 8vo, pp56 including printed paper 

wrappers.  Loosely inserted is a blank scoresheet (a little 
frayed). Wrappers a little worn.  £75.00 
Padwick 4512-1.   This includes pen-portraits of the English 
and Australian players, articles on Bradman, Hammond, 
McCool and Tallon, and stats of England Australia Test 
matches.   

223.    (INDIA TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1947-48). 
TEST SEASON 1947-48 : INDIA. AUSTRALIA : A.B.C. 
Cricket Broadcast Book. The Australian Broadcasting 
Commission Sydney Australia (1947). 8vo, pp64 + printed 
green paper wrappers.  Rebound in green cloth, preserving 
original wrappers. Poor paper, browning £85.00 
Padwick 5630.   Pre-tour.  Pen pictures of players and 
commentators, with a short introduction – “The story of Indian 
cricket” - by S.P.Foenander. The centre pages are taken up by 
scorecards for the Tests, which have been neatly filled in by a 
previous owner. Bradman filled his boots in this series, scoring 
715 runs from 6 innings, with 4 centuries, for an average of 
178.   

224. TALEYARKHAN, Homi J.H. CRICKET - UNITED INDIA IN AUSTRALIA.   
Thacker & Co Bombay 1947. Small 8vo (c5½ x 4 inches), pp(v),vii,102. Coloured 
pictorial boards (a little worn and grubby). Without the dustjacket. The endpaper has a 
roundel with the words “Borrowed from Consolidated Press Library.” £100.00 
 

           
 

Padwick 5635. Produced before the tour. Contains pen pictures, with full page caricatures of 
each originally selected member of the team. Written in June 1947, two months before partition, 
the author makes a plea in the title and the introduction for an India united in sport. His plea 
went unheard, and the two Muslim players in the squad and caricatured in the book, Mushtaq 
Ali and Fazal Mahmood, left to join the new Pakistan team.   
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225.    (INDIA TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1947-48). 
SOUVENIR PROGRAMME FIRST INDIAN TEST 
TOUR. INDIA VERSUS WESTERN AUSTRALIA : 
W.A.C.A. October 17-20 inclusive. Perth, Western 
Australia H. Lavery Sales & Agency 1947. 8vo. pp24 + 
printed paper wrappers.  A little worn on spine. £45.00 
Not in Padwick. This has pen pictures of the Western 
Australian and Indian players, a short article on Ranji and 
pieces on Western Australian cricket.  This was the first match 
of the tour, drawn after rain washed out a day.   

226.    “OUTFIELD”. THE BRADMAN BOOK : the 
story and records of the world's greatest cricketer. 
Compiled by “Outfield”. Drawn by Will Mahony. Atlas 
Publications, Melbourne (1948).  Oblong 8vo, pp(32) + 
printed paper wrappers. Rebound in brown cloth 
preserving original wrappers. Slight surface damage to 
front cover. Printed on poor paper, it rarely survives in 
good condition. £250.00 
Padwick 7367. An overview of Bradman’s career in words 

and pictures, with statistics. The rear has blank scoresheets for the 1948 tour.   
 

 
 

227. FLANAGAN, Andy. ON TOUR WITH BRADMAN. Halstead Press, Sydney 
Australia 1950. 8vo, ppx,181. 9 pages of photographs. 8 drawings by Arthur Mailey. 
Green cloth. A good copy in worn and tape-repaired dustjacket. £75.00 
Padwick 5092.  An account of the Australian tour to England 1948.  This tour was Bradman’s 
last tour and the Australian team is now known as “The Invincibles,” as they went through the 
entire tour without losing a match.  This copy has the following presentation inscription from 
the author to the front free endpaper: “To Ross Wilson - with the compliments and best 
wishes of the author Andy Flanagan.”   
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Signed by Keith Miller 

228. MILLER, Keith Ross and WHITINGTON, 
Richard Smallpeice. CATCH! : An account of two 
cricket tours. Latimer House May 1951. 8vo, pp301. 
13 photographs. Green cloth (spine spotted) in worn 
and tape-repaired dustjacket. Some foxing,. £30.00 
Padwick 4521/5203.  Covers the Australian tour of South 
Africa in 1949/50 and the English tour of Australia in 
1950/51.  This copy has a piece of paper laid down to 
the endpaper with the following presentation 
inscription: “Best Wishes Kenneth, Keith Miller.”   

229. (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1950-51). 
M.C.C. v. N.S.W. COUNTRY. NEWCASTLE 
DISTRICT CRICKET ASSOCIATION OFFICIAL 
SOUVENIR BOOKLET AND SCORE SHEET of 
M.C.C. Visit to Newcastle, Fri and Sat November 
17th-18th, 1950. Printed by Davis and Cannington, Newcastle, New South Wales 
(1950). Small 4to, pp(12) including printed paper wrappers. Rebound in black cloth 
preserving original wrappers. A good copy. £40.00 
Padwick 4524.   

230. PHADKE, Narayan Sitaram. INDIA vs. M.C.C. TESTS 1951-52. Anjali Prakashan 
Ltd, Bombay India 1952. 8vo, pp(vi),116,(8 pages of ads). Printed stiff card wrappers.  
A little grubby, but tight and complete. £90.00 
Padwick 4798.  Post-tour account.   
 

      
 

                           Item 227                                                      Item 230                              



 

92 

Signed by all the Australians 

231. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1953). CRICKET 1953 THE AUSTRALIAN 
TOUR : Fixtures, records, and photographs of players. Compiled and edited by 
A.W.Simpson.  Printed by Brighton Herald (1953). 8vo, pp32 + printed paper wrappers.  
Wrappers a little spotted. £120.00 
 

 
 

Padwick 5126.  Pre-tour. Photographs of the tourists and English possibles. This has been 
signed by all the Australian team and the Manager: G.A.Davies (Manager), Lindsay Hassett 

(Captain), Arthur Morris, Bill Johnston, Don 
Tallon, Ray Lindwall, Keith Miller, Doug Ring, 
Ron Archer, Richie Benaud, Neil Harvey, Ian 
Craig, Alan Davidson, Jim de Courcy, Jack Hill, 
Graeme Hole, Gil Langley and Colin McDonald. 
Unfortunately, the majority of the signatures are in 
a blue pen which shows through to the other side of 
the leaf.   

232.    (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 
1953). THE BATTLE FOR THE ASHES : An 
“Argus” guide to the Test matches. By Hugh 
Buggy. Edgar J.K.Thompson for The Argus and 
Australasian Limited, Melbourne Australia 
(1953). 4to, pp48 including paper wrappers. 
Photographs. A good copy, printed on poor 
paper. £60.00 
Padwick 5116.  Pre-tour.  Contains biographies of 
the Australian and English players, articles, fixtures 
and blank score sheets for all Tests. The sheets have 
been carefully filled in with the scores.   
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233. WEST, Peter. THE FIGHT FOR THE ASHES 1956 : A complete account of the 
Australian tour.  Harrap 1956. 8vo, pp310,(2). 15 pages of photographs. Yellow cloth.  

A good copy in slightly spotted, frayed and tape-repaired 
dustjacket. £15.00 
Padwick 5155. This copy has been signed by Peter West on the 
title-page.   

234.    ROSS, Alan. CAPE SUMMER : and the Australians 
in England.  Constable 1986 (first published by Hamish 
Hamilton 1957). 8vo, pp256. 8 pages of photographs. Green 
cloth.  A good copy in dustjacket. £8.00 
Padwick II 2647.  Reprint of Padwick 4656/5151 with a new 
introduction by the author. The second half of the book relates to 
the main title, that is the tour of South Africa by M.C.C. in 
1956/57. The first half describes the Australian tour of England in 
the preceding summer.  Loosely inserted is Irving Rosenwater’s 
handwritten review of the book (together with a copy of the review 
which appeared in “Australian Cricket” for January 1987) and 
various newspaper reviews of Ross’s book “Coastwise Lights” 
(published 1988).   
 

 

      
 

                                  Item 233                                                         Item 235                    
 
 

Cricket in Malaya 

235. (HONG KONG TOUR OF MALAYA 1957). MALAYAN CRICKET 
ASSOCIATION. HONG KONG v MALAYA Friday 17th May to Sunday 19th May 
1957. Selangor Club Padang. Printed by Caxton Stationers, (Malaya) (1957). Small 4to, 
pp(44) + printed paper wrappers. Illus. A little creased. £30.00 
Not in Padwick. This contains welcome messages, the itinerary, pen pictures and portraits of 
the Hong Kong team, and a history of the interport matches.   
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236.    (INDIA TOUR OF 
ENGLAND 1959). CRICKETERS 
FROM INDIA : the official souvenir 
of the 1959 tour of England.  Edited 
by Gordon Ross.  Playfair Books 
(1959).  8vo, pp24 + printed paper 
wrappers. Many photographs. A 
good copy. £120.00 
Padwick 5621.  Pre-tour. This copy has 
been signed by 16 of the Indians: 
Datta Gaekwad (Captain), Pankaj 
Roy, Arvind Apte, Chandra Borde, 
Nari Contractor, Ramakant Desai, 
Jayasinhrao Ghorpade, “Fergie” 
Gupte, Motganhalli Jaisimha, “Nana” 
Joshi, Kripal Singh, Venkatappa 

Muddiah, “Bapu” Nadkarni, Surendra Nath, Naren Tamhane, and  Polly Umrigar. It lacks 
Vijay Manjrekar and the Manager Gaekwad.   

237. FINGLETON, John Henry Webb (‘Jack’). THE GREATEST TEST OF ALL.   
Collins 1961. 8vo, pp103,(25). 15 pages of photographs. Green cloth. A good copy in a 
worn, torn and grubby dustjacket, which has been slightly sunned on the spine. 
 £15.00 
Padwick 5473.  One of the few books to deal solely with one match, this describes the first tie 
in test cricket, between the West Indies and Australia.   
 

           
  

                                  Item 237                                              Item 238                   

238. WHITINGTON, Richard Smallpeice. JOHN REID’S KIWIS : New Zealand 
cricketers in South Africa 1961-62; with a tour summary by Gordon Leggat.  Whitcombe 
and Tombs Limited, Christchurch New Zealand 1962. 8vo, pp216. 14 pages of 
illustrations. Black cloth. A good copy in a worn, frayed, stained and tape-repaired 
dustjacket. £20.00 
Padwick 5558.  This copy has the signature of John Reid laid down to the title-page.   
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239. BRITTENDEN, Richard Trevor. SCOREBOARD ‘69 : 
an account of the West Indian cricket tour of New Zealand, 
and the New Zealand tour of Britain, India and Pakistan.  
Reed, Wellington 1970. 8vo, pp236. 8 pages of 
photographs. Light green cloth. A good copy in slightly 
worn dustjacket. With the bookplate of the Marylebone 
Cricket Club to front paste down. £20.00 
Padwick 5496/5545/5570/5577.   

240. HAIN, Peter. DON’T PLAY WITH APARTHEID : The 
background to the Stop the Seventy Tour Campaign. 
George Allen and Unwin 1971. 8vo, pp(14),15-231. A 
good copy in dustjacket. £10.00 
Padwick 5388. The inside view of the successful campaign to 
stop the South African cricket tour of 1970.   

241. (M.C.C. TOUR OF WEST INDIES 1973-74). CRICKET SERIES 1974 : MCC 
TOUR OF W.I. : SHELL SHIELD SERIES : THIRD TEST : Kensington, Barbados;  
March 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 - 1974. Compiled by W.Annamunthodo;  articles and statistics by 
Michael Gibbes. Unique Services, San Fernando, Trinidad (1974). Large 8vo, pp(60) + 
printed paper wrappers. Photographs. Wrappers a little browned around edges. £35.00 
Padwick 4734-1.  Pre-Test.  
 

      
 

                            Item 240                                                   Item 242                          
 

242. (WEST INDIES TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1975-76). CHAPPELL’S CHAMPIONS. 
A Cricketer Special.  Edited by Eric Beecher. Newspress Pty. Ltd., Melbourne (1975). 
4to, pp84 including printed paper wrappers. Photographs.  A good copy. £12.00 
Padwick 5487-5. Cover with title: “West Indies in Australia, 1975-76 : Chappell’s 
Champions.”  Post tour, with full scorecards. All six Tests were decided, with the West Indies 
losing 5-1.   
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243. MARTIN-JENKINS, Christopher Dennis Alexander. MCC IN INDIA 1976/77.   
Macdonald and Jane’s 1977. 8vo, pp190,(2). 16 pages of photographs. Black cloth. A 
good copy in dustjacket (slightly sunned on spine). £12.00 
Padwick 4850-6.  This copy has been signed by the author on the title-page.  
 

   
 

               Item 243                                 Item 244                                 Item 246                  
 

244. (INDIA TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1977-78). BOB SIMPSON’S YOUNG 
AUSTRALIANS. Lavardin Pty Ltd, Melbourne Australia (1978). Large 8vo, pp64 + 
stiff paper wrappers. Photographs (some in colour). A good copy. £15.00 
Padwick 5638-7.  Post-tour account.   

245. EAGAR, Patrick and ROSS, Alan. A SUMMER 
TO REMEMBER : England v Australia 1981. 
Collins 1981. 4to, pp128. Many photos. Card covers. 
A good copy. £8.00 
Padwick II 2741.  Alan Ross provides a commentary to 
Patrick Eagar’s photographs.   

246. MAY, Peter. THE REBEL TOURS : Cricket's Crisis 
of Conscience. SportsBooks Ltd, Cheltenham 2009. 
8vo, pp(viii),344. Red cloth. A good copy in 
dustjacket. £15.00 
Account of the cricket tours to South Africa by so called 
“rebel” teams from England, Sri Lanka, West Indies and 
Australia during South Africa's sporting isolation in the 
1980s and 1990s.   

247. BORDER, Allan Robert. ASHES GLORY : ALLAN BORDER'S OWN STORY.   
Swan Publishing Pty Ltd, Byron Bay, N.S.W., Australia 1989. 8vo, pp159.  32 pages of 
photographs. Laminated pictorial boards. A good copy in dustjacket (spine slightly 
sunned). £8.00 
Border’s account of the 1989 Ashes series.   
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248. MAHMOOD, Syed Khalid. EYE OF THE STORM : 
1992 : Across the shires with the Pakistan team. 
Published by Vision and printed at Shirkat Printing 
Press, Lahore July 1996. 8vo, pp190.  8 pages of 
photographs with other photographs in text. Boards. A 
good copy in dustjacket. £20.00 
An account of the Pakistan tour of England by the tour 
manager.   

249. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF WEST INDIES 1994-95). 
THE ULTIMATE TEST : AUSTRALIA IN THE 
WEST INDIES, 1995 Cable & Wireless 1995 Series. 
Official Tour Guide. Edited by Tony Cozier. Cozier 
Publishing, Worthing, Christ Church Barbados (1995). 
8vo, pp40 + pictorial paper wrappers. Many 
photographs. A good copy. £15.00 
Pre-tour.   

250. MAHMOOD, Syed Shahid. WORLD CUP WONDERS. Liliana International 
Publishers, Karachi Pakistan (1995). 8vo, pp120 including stiffened paper wrappers. 
Photographs. Wrappers a little worn and grubby. £10.00 
Baloch 0589.  Previewing the 1996 World Cup.  
 

      
 

                                 Item 249                                                  Item 251                   
 

251. (ENGLAND AND SRI LANKA TOURS OF AUSTRALIA 2002-03). ABC 
CRICKET : 2002-03 SEASON. Edited by Jim Maxwell.  The Australian Broadcasting 
Corporation, Sydney 2002. Small 8vo, pp130 + pictorial paper wrappers. Photographs, 
including a large double-sided pull-out poster of Damien Martyn and Michael Vaughan 
in the centre. A good copy. £10.00 
Pre-tour.   
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252. RICE, Jonathan. THE UNFORGETTABLE TESTS : ENGLAND v AUSTRALIA 
2005. Methuen 2005. Large 8vo, ppx,197. Many photographs. Green cloth. A good copy 
in dustjacket (slightly sunned on spine). Loosely inserted is a press release from the 
publisher about the book. £8.00 

253. (ICC CRICKET WORLD CUP 2007). CRICKET WORLD CUP : KHALEEJ TIMES 
SPECIAL REPORT : MARCH 12, 2007.  Printed at Galadari Printing and Publishing, 
Dubai (2007). 8vo, pp78 including pictorial paper wrappers. Photographs. Wrappers 
worn and creased. £30.00 
Issued prior to the 2007 World Cup tournament held in the Caribbean.  Includes prospects for 
the tournament, brief player profiles and a number of articles relating to previous World Cups.   
 

      

                                       Item 252                                                       Item 253                           

 

254.    (PAKISTAN TOUR OF ENGLAND 2010). 
ENGLAND v PAKISTAN : FOURTH NPOWER 
TEST MATCH : Lord’s 26-30 August 2010. Official 
programme.  Haymarket Network 2010. Large 8vo, 
pp100 including pictorial glossy paper wrappers.  Many 
photographs. A good copy. £45.00 
 
This copy has been signed on the front cover over his 
photograph by Steve Finn and inside by 11 England players 
(Andrew Strauss, James Anderson, Tim Bresnan, Stuart 
Broad, Paul Collingwood, Alastair Cook, Steve Finn, Eoin 
Morgan, Matt Prior, Graeme Swann and Jonathan Trott) 
and 12 Pakistan players (Azhar Ali, Imran Farhat, Kamran 
Akmal, Mohammad Aamer, Mohammad Yousuf, Saeed 
Ajmal, Shoaib Malik, Tanvir Ahmed, Umar Akmal, Umar 
Amin, Umar Gul and Wahab Riaz.   
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Item 254 
 

 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Autographs – Individuals 
255.    (AAMER NAZIR). Individual autograph. Laid down 
to card. Signed in blue ballpoint. Including VAT £20.00 
Aamer Nazir (b.1971) was a right-arm fast-medium bowler who 
played 83 first-class matches, including 6 Tests for Pakistan 
(1992/93-1995/96), taking 319 wickets at 27.95.  He also played in 
49 List A matches, including 9 One Day Internationals (1992/93-
1994/95).   
 

256. (ABU JAYED). Individual autograph. Signed in black 
ballpoint.  Including VAT £25.00 
Abu Jayed Chowdhury (b.1993) is a right-arm medium-fast 
bowler who has played in 13 Tests for Bangladesh (2018-
2021/22), taking 172 wickets at 27.43.  He has also played in 
2 One Day Internationals (2019).  He is sometimes referred 
to on scoresheets by his nickname Rahi.   

257. (ALI RIZVI). Individual autograph.  Signed in blue ink. Including VAT £30.00 
Syed Ali Hussain Rizvi (b.1974) was a leg-break bowler who played 54 first-class matches, 
including 1 Test for Pakistan (1997/98), taking 171 wickets at 26.44.  He also played in 23 List 
A matches.   
 

           
 
                    Item 257 (Ali Rizvi)                                               Item 258 (Apte)                      

258.    (APTE, Arvindrao Laxmanrao). Individual autograph.  
On lined paper. Signed in blue ballpoint “A.L.Apte.” 
 Including VAT £20.00 
Arvind Apte (1934-2014) was a right-handed opening batsman who 
scored 2,782 runs at an average of 33.51, and played in one Test for 
India on the 1959 tour of England.   

259.    (ASGARALI, Nyron Sultan). Individual autograph. 
Laid down to card with a small, black & white head & shoulders 
photograph and brief career details. Signed in blue ink. 
 Including VAT £15.00 
Nyron Asgarali (1920-2006) was a right-handed opening batter who 
played 50 first-class matches, including 23 for his native Trinidad 
(1940/41- 1959/60) and 2 Tests for West Indies (1957), scoring 2,761 
runs at 32.86.   
 

Item 259 (Asgarali) 
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260. (BARNES, Sydney Francis). 
Individual ballpoint autograph. On 
rear of a business card from 
Shepherdsons : Craftsmen in 
Wood. Brown tape to either side.  
  Including VAT £90.00 
Sydney Barnes (1873-1967) has 
claims to be the best bowler of all 
time, although his county experience 
was limited.  He preferred to play in 
the leagues, where the pay was 
better.  He did have matches for Warwickshire and Lancashire, and played in 27 Test matches.   

261.    (BENNETT, Hamish Kyle). Individual 
autograph. Signed on a ‘New Zealand Test Player’ 
autograph card in blue ballpoint. 
 Including VAT £25.00 
Hamish Bennett (b.1987) was a right-arm medium-fast 
bowler who played 79 first-class matches, including 1 
Test for New Zealand (2010/11), taking 261 wickets at 
28.49.  He also played in 112 List A matches, including 
19 One Day Internationals (2010/11-2019/20), taking 
over 150 wickets.   

262. (BETTINGTON, Dr. Reginald Henshall Brindley). Individual autograph. Signed in 
ink “R.H. Bettington.”  The signature has been laid down to a sheet alongside a small, 
black & white magazine photograph (from chest up, wearing jacket & tie). The sheet 
has been annotated with typed details summarising his cricketing career.  
  Including VAT £15.00 
 

 
 

Reginald Bettington (1900-1969) was a right-handed batter and leg-break and googly bowler 
who played 86 first-class matches, including 40 for Oxford University (1920-23, blue all four 
years), 15 for Middlesex (1928) and 5 for his native New South Wales (1928/9 to 1931/2), 
scoring 3,314 runs at 27.38 and taking 357 wickets at 23.79.   
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263.    (BILL, Oscar Wendell).  Individual 
autograph. Signed in black ink “Wendell 
Bill.”       Including VAT £25.00 
Wendell Bill (1909-1988) played 35 first-class 
matches, 23 for New South Wales and 12 for 

Tarrant’s team in India in 1935/36. He was an opening batsman who scored a century on his 
debut and finished with 1,931 runs at 37.86, with six centuries.   

264. (BUCKLAND, Edward Hastings). 
Individual autograph. Clipped from the 
end of a letter and laid down to thin card. 
Signed nicely in ink “Yours very 
sincerely E.H.Buckland.”  
  Including VAT £50.00 
Edward Buckland (1864-1906) played for 
Middlesex between 1885 and 1888, and had a season for Hampshire in 1895. He also played 
for Oxford University and went on Sanders’ tour of North America in 1886. A decent all-
rounder he was a master at Winchester, and died at the early age of 41.  

265. (COOK, Simon Hewitt). Individual autograph. Signed in black ballpoint “Simon 
Cook.” Including VAT £20.00 
Simon Cook (b.1972) was a right-arm fast-medium bowler who played in 32 first-class matches 
- 16 for Victoria (1992/93-1994/95), 14 for New South Wales (1995/96-2000/01) and 2 Tests 
for Australia (1997/98), taking 84 wickets at 30.82.  He also played in 16 List A matches. 
 

           
 

                      Item 265 (Cook)                                    Item 267 (Dunusinghe)             

266.    (DABENGWA, Keith Mbusi). Individual 
autograph. Signed in blue ink.  Including VAT £25.00 
Keith Dabengwa (b.1980) was a left-handed batsman and slow 
left-arm orthodox bowler who played in 109 first-class matches, 
including 3 Tests for Zimbabwe (2005/06), scoring almost 5,000 
runs and taking almost 150 wickets.  He also played in 123 List 
A matches, including 37 One Day Internationals (2005/06-
2010/11).   

267. (DUNUSINGHE, Chamara Iroshan). Individual autograph. Signed in black ink. 
 Including VAT £25.00 
Chamara Dunusinghe (b.1970) was a right-handed batsman and wicket-keeper who played 54 
first-class matches, including 5 Test matches for Sri Lanka (1994/95-1995/96), scoring 1,444 
runs at 20.33 and dismissing 149 batsman (128 caught and 21 stumped).  He also played in 8 
List A matches, including 1 One-Day International (1994/95).   
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268. (EVANS, Gwynn). Individual autograph. Laid down to 
paper then to card. Signed in ballpoint “Gwynn Evans.” 
 Including VAT £15.00 
Gwynn Evans (1915-2001) played in 33 first-class matches - 7 
for Glamorgan in 1939, 10 for Leicestershire in 1949, and 16 
for Oxford University (1938-1939).   

269. (GEORGE, Peter Robert). Individual autograph. Signed in a thick blue pen “Peter 
George.” Including VAT £20.00 
Peter George (b.1986) was a tall, right-arm fast-medium bowler who played in 64 first-class 
matches, including 36 for South Australia (2008/09-2013/14), 23 for Queensland (2014/15-
2018/19) and 1 Test for Australia (2010/11), taking 207 wickets at 30.75.  He also played in 22 
List A matches.   
 

      
 
                         Item 269 (George)                                              Item 270 (Gimblett)                   
 

270. (GIMBLETT, Harold). Individual autograph. Signed on a pink piece of card in black 
ballpoint “Best wishes H.Gimblett.” Including VAT £20.00 
Harold Gimblett (1914-1978) was a hard-hitting opener for Somerset, announcing himself on 
his first-class debut with a century in 63 minutes.  In all he played 368 matches, including 329 
for Somerset (1935-54) and 3 Tests for England (1936-39), scoring 23,007 runs at 36.17.   

271. (HALES, Lloyd Archibald). Individual 
autograph. Laid down to card. Signed in ink 
“L.A.Hales.”  Including VAT £20.00 
Archie Hales (1921-1984) played two first-class 
matches for Leicestershire in 1947.   
 

272.    (IRFAN FAZIL). Individual autograph. Signed 
in black ink. Including VAT £35.00 
Mohammad Irfan Fazil (b.1981) was a right-arm fast-
medium bowler who played 88 first-class matches, including 
1 Test for Pakistan (1999/2000), taking 224 wickets at 30.76.  
He also played in 49 List A matches, including 1 One Day 
International (1999/2000).   
 
Item 271 (Irfan Fazil)  
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273. (KHALED AHMED). Individual autograph. Signed in black ink.  
  Including VAT £25.00 
Syed Khaled Ahmed (b.1992) is a right-arm medium pace bowler who has played in 12 Tests 
for Bangladesh (2018/19-2022/23), taking 172 wickets at 27.43.  He has also played in 2 One 
Day Internationals (2023/24).   
 

 
 
                   Item 273 (Khaled Ahmed)                                Item 276 (Kurupparachchi)              
 

274.    (KORTRIGHT, Charles Jesse). 
Individual autograph. On clipped piece, 
laid down to card. Signed in ink 
“C.J.Kortright.” 
 Including VAT £75.00 
Charles Kortright (1871-1952) played 160 
matches for Essex (1894-1907), captaining 

them in 1903, and was regarded as the fastest bowler of his day.   

275. (KUGGELEIJN, Christopher 
Mary). Individual autograph. 
Signed on a New Zealand crested 
card in black ballpoint “Chris 
Kuggeleijn.”  
  Including VAT £20.00 
Chris Kuggeleijn (b.1956) was a right-
handed batter who played in 89 first-
class matches, including 82 for 
Northern Districts (1975/76-1990/91) 
and 2 Tests for New Zealand (1988/89), scoring 3,747 runs at 27.55.  He also played 67 List A 
matches, including 16 One Day Internationals (1987/88-1988/89).  His son, Scott, has 
represented New Zealand in all three formats of the game (1 Test, 2 ODIs and 18 IT20s).   

276. (KURUPPUARACHCHI, Ajith Kosala). Individual autograph. Signed in black 
ballpoint. Including VAT £25.00 
Kosala Kuruppuarachchi (b.1964) was a left-arm fast-medium bowler who played 29 first-class 
matches, including 2 Tests for Sri Lanka (1985/86-1986/87), taking 60 wickets at 26.70.  He 
also played in 6 List A matches.   
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277. (LAMB, Gregory Arthur). Individual autograph. 
Signed in blue ballpoint.  Including VAT £12.00 
Greg Lamb (b.1980) played in 70 first-class matches, 
including 22 for Hampshire (2004-2008) and 1 Test for 
Zimbabwe (2011), scoring 3,316 runs at 33.49.  He also played 
in 98 List A matches, including 15 One Day Internationals 
(2009/10-2011), scoring over 1,700 runs.   
 

278.    (McGARRELL, Neil Christopher). Individual 
autograph. Signed in black ballpoint “Neil McGarrell.” 
 Including VAT £20.00 
Neil McGarrell (b.1972) was a slow left-arm orthodox bowler 
and lower-order right-handed batter who played 84 first-class 
matches, including 71 for Guyana (1995/96-2005/06) and 4 
Tests for West Indies (2000/01-2001/02), scoring 2,127 runs at 
21.48 and taking 276 wickets at 26.27.  He also played in 88 List 
A matches, including 18 One Day Internationals (1997/98-

2001/02).  He later moved to the United States and represented them in five T20 matches in 
2013/14.   

279. (MITHUN ALI). Individual autograph. Signed in black 
ballpoint.  Including VAT £25.00 
Mohammad Mithun Ali (b.1990) is a right-handed batter and 
wicket-keeper who has played in 10 Tests for Bangladesh 
(2018/19-2020/21).  He has also played in 34 One Day 
Internationals (2014-2021).   

280. (MOHAMMAD AYUB). Individual autograph. Signed in blue ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £30.00 
Mohammad Ayub Dogar (b.1979) was a right-handed batter who played 120 first-class 
matches, including 1 Test for Pakistan (2012), scoring 7,239 runs at 41.13.  He also played in 
76 List A matches, scoring over 1,800 runs.  
 

   
 

            Item 280 (Mohammad Ayub)                             Item 281 (Morrison)                    

281. (MORRISON, Bruce Donald). Individual autograph. Signed in blue ballpoint 
“Bruce Morrison.” Including VAT £25.00 
Bruce Morrison (b.1933) was a right-arm medium-pace bowler who played in 47 first-class 
matches, including 45 for Wellington (1953/54-1964/65) and 1 Test for New Zealand (1962/63), 
taking 167 wickets at 24.16.   
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282. (NADEEM KHAN). Individual autograph. Signed in blue ballpoint. 
 Including VAT £30.00 
Mohammad Nadeem Khan (b.1969) was a slow left-arm orthodox bowler who played 153 first-
class matches, including 2 Tests for Pakistan (1992/93-1998/99), taking 534 wickets at 26.27.  
He also played in 143 List A matches, including 2 One Day Internationals (1992/93-1994/95), 
taking 199 wickets.   
 

      
 
                    Item 282 (Nadeem Khan)                                      Item 284 (Sudhir Naik)              
 
 

283.    (NAFEES IQBAL). Individual 
autograph. Signed in black ink.   
  Including VAT £20.00 
Mohammad Nafees Iqbal Khan (b.1985) was a right-
handed batter who played in 120 first-class matches, 
including 11 Tests for Bangladesh (2004/05-
2005/06), scoring 6,202 runs at 29.96.  He also 
played in 112 List A matches, including 16 One Day 
Internationals (2003/04-2005), scoring over 2,750 

runs.  Both his younger brother, Tamin Iqbal, and uncle, Akram Khan, have represented 
Bangladesh in Test matches.   

284. (NAIK, Sudhir Sakharam). Individual autograph. Signed on a lined card in red ink. 
 Including VAT £25.00 
Sudhir Naik (1945-2023) was a right-handed batter who played 85 first-class matches, 
including 59 for Bombay (1966/67-1977/78) and 3 Tests for India (1974-1974/75), scoring 
4,376 runs at 35.29.  He also played 5 List A matches, including 2 One Day Internationals 
(1974).   

285. (PARKIN, Cecil Harry). Individual 
autograph. Signed in ink on pink 
paper. Including VAT £25.00 
Cecil Parkin (1886-1943) played 197 
first-class matches, including 1 for 
Yorkshire (1906), 157 for Lancashire 
(1914-26) and 10 Tests for England 
(1921-24), taking 1,048 wickets at 
17.58.   
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286. (RAE, Allan Fitzroy). 
Individual autograph. Laid 
down to card beneath brief 
career details with a black & 
white magazine photograph of 
him batting for West Indies on 
the rear. Good condition. 
Signed in black ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £20.00 
Allan Rae (1922-2005) was a very 
sound left-handed opening 
batsman who played 80 first-class 
matches, including 21 for his 
native Jamaica (1946/7-59/60) 
and 15 Tests for West Indies 
(1948/9-52/3), scoring 4,798 runs 
at 39.65.   

                                     Item 286 (Rae) 

287.    (RANATUNGA, Dammika). Individual 
autograph. Signed in black pen.  
  Including VAT £15.00 
Dammika Ranatunga (b.1962) played in 73 first-class 
matches, including 2 Tests for Sri Lanka (1989/90), 
scoring 3,559 runs at 35.23.  He also played in 8 List 
A matches, including 4 One Day Internationals 
(1990/91).  His younger brothers Arjuna and 
Sanjeeva both played Tests and ODIs for Sri Lanka, 
while another brother, Nishantha, represented Sri 
Lanka in ODIs.   

288. (RANJITSINHJI, Kumar Shri). Individual ink autograph. Clipped from headed paper 
of MCC, with MCC crest above. Signed in ink “K. S. Ranjitsinhji.”  
  Including VAT £150.00 
 

 
 

Ranji (1872-1933) was the first superstar player from India.  He played for Cambridge 
University and Sussex, and in 15 Tests for England.   
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289.    (RIAZ AFRIDI). Individual autograph.  Signed in 
blue ink. Including VAT £30.00 
Mohammad Riaz Afridi (b.1985) was a right-arm medium-fast 
bowler who played 76 first-class matches, including 1 Test for 
Pakistan (2004/05), taking 328 wickets at 24.60.  He also played 
in 39 List A matches.  He is the older brother of Shaheen Shah 
Afridi.   

 

290. (SANFORD, Adam). Individual 
autograph. Signed on a “West 
Indies Test Player” crested card 
in black ink “Adam Sanford.” 
 Including VAT £25.00 
Adam Sanford (b.1975) was a right-
arm fast-medium bowler who played 
57 first-class matches, including 42 
for Leeward Islands (2001/02-
2007/08) and 11 Tests for West Indies 
(2001/02-2003/04), taking 198 
wickets at 30.92.  He also played in 4 
List A matches. Sanford became the 
first indigenous Carib to play for West Indies.  He later moved to the United States and 
represented them in three T20 matches in 2013/14.   
 

291.    (SHAHID MAHBOOB). Individual 
autograph. Signed in blue ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £30.00 
Shahid Mahboob (b.1962) was a right-arm fast-
medium bowler and right-handed batter who 
played 152 first-class matches, including 59 for 
Pakistan Automobiles Corporation (1983/84-
1991/92) and 1 Test for Pakistan (1989/90), 
taking 678 wickets at 23.76 and scoring 3,357 
runs at 16.06.  He also played in 94 List A 
matches, including 10 One Day Internationals 
(1982/83-1984/85), taking over 100 wickets and 
scoring more than 1,000 runs.   

 

292. (SHARP, Aubrey Temple). 
Individual autograph. Signed in ink 
“A.T.Sharp.” 
 Including VAT £25.00 
Aubrey Sharp (1889-1973) played 131 
matches, all but one for Leicestershire 
(1908-1935), scoring 5,263 runs at 25.67, 
with 8 centuries.   
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  Item 293 (Siriwardene) 

293. (SIRIWARDENE, Tissa Appuhamilage 
Milinda). Individual autograph. Laid 
down to a colour newspaper photograph of 
him batting. Signed in ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £20.00 
Milinda Siriwardene (b.1985) is a left-handed 
batter and slow left-arm orthodox bowler who 
has played 5 Tests for Sri Lanka (2015/16-
2016).  He has also played in 27 One Day 
Internationals (2015-2019).   

294. (TATE, Frederick William). Individual 
autograph. Laid down to white paper. 
Signed in pencil (a little faintly) on small 
clipped piece, affecting “T” of “Tate.”  
                             Including VAT £50.00 
Fred Tate (1867-1943) took 1,331 wickets at 21.55 in a long career for Sussex. He famously 
had one Test in 1902, where his failure to take a catch contributed to an England defeat.  His 
son Maurice made up for it later.  
 

 
 

Item 294 (Fred Tate) 
 

295.    (TOSHACK, Ernest Raymond Herbert). 
Individual autograph. Signed in ink 
“E.R.Toshack”. A little creased.  
  Including VAT £25.00 
Ernie Toshack (1914-2003) was a left-arm medium 
pace bowler who played 48 first-class matches, 

including 12 Tests for Australia (1945/46-1948), taking 195 wickets at 20.37.   

296. (UNADKAT, Jaydev Dipakbhai). 
Individual autograph. Signed in blue 
ballpoint “Best Wishes J.Unadkat.” 
 Including VAT £25.00 
Jaydev Unadkat (b.1991) is a left-arm fast-
medium bowler who has so far played 4 Tests 
and 8 One Day Internationals for India 
(2010/11-2023).   

 
 
                                           Item 296 (Unadkat) 
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297.    (VILJOEN, GC). Individual autograph. Signed on 
orange card in black ballpoint. Including VAT £15.00 
GC (his name, not his initials) Viljoen, known as Hardus Viljoen 
(b.1989), is a right-arm fast bowler who has so far played 1 Test 
match for South Africa (2015/16).  He has had spells in English 
County cricket with Kent (2016 and 2019) and Derbyshire (2017-
2018).   
 

298. (VINAY KUMAR). Individual autograph. 
Signed on an orange card in black ballpoint.
 Including VAT £20.00 
Ranganath Vinay Kumar (b.1984) was a right-
handed batter and right-arm medium pace bowler 
who played 139 first-class matches, including 108 
for Karnataka (2004/05-2018/19) and 1 Test for 
India (2011/12), scoring 3,298 runs at 21.98 and 
taking 504 wickets at 22.44.  He also played 141 List 
A matches, including 31 One Day Internationals 
(2010-2013/14), scoring over 1,000 runs and taking 
more than 200 wickets.   

299.    (VINE, Joseph). Individual pencil autograph. On 
small piece of paper, attached to card.  Signed in pencil 
“J.Vine”. Including VAT £30.00 
Joe Vine (1875-1946) played 547 first-class matches, scoring over 
25,000 runs and taking nearly 700 wickets. The vast majority of 
his matches were for Sussex, but he did appear in two Test matches 
on the 1911/12 tour of Australia.   

 

300. (VITORI, Brian Vitalis). Individual autograph.  
Signed in blue ballpoint.  Including VAT £20.00 
Brian Vitori (b.1990) was a left-arm fast-medium 
bowler who played in 46 first-class matches, including 
4 Tests for Zimbabwe (2011-2013), taking 146 wickets 
at 28.53.  He also played in 66 List A matches, 
including 24 One Day Internationals (2011-2017/18), 
taking over 100 wickets.   

301.    (WEBB, Peter Neil). Individual 
autograph. Signed on a New Zealand crested 
card in black ballpoint. 
 Including VAT £25.00 
Peter Webb (b.1957) was a right-handed batter and 
occasional wicket-keeper who played 75 first-class 
matches, including 65 for Auckland (1976/77-
1986/87) and 2 Tests for New Zealand (1979/80), 
scoring 3,671 runs at 33.07.  He also played 42 List 

A matches, including 5 One Day Internationals (1982/83-1983/84).   
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Autographs – Teams 
 

302. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1921). AN ALBUM PAGE SIGNED BY 12 
OF THE AUSTRALIAN TOURING TEAM TO ENGLAND 1921. c6 x 3½ inches 
(c1500 x 80 mm). The page has been been laid down to a board backing. Headed 
“Australians 1921”. Signatures in black ink, which have browned.  
  Including VAT £300.00 
Signed by 12 playing members of the touring party: Warwick Armstrong (Captain), 
‘Horseshoe’ Collins, Jack Ryder,Warren Bardsley, ‘Stork’ Hendry, Jack Gregory, Edgar 
Mayne, Johnny Taylor, Tommy Andrews, ‘Sep’ Carter, Arthur Mailey and ‘Nip’ Pellew.   I 
cannot tie this side down to a particular match. 
Uniquely this tour followed immediately after an England tour of Australia through the winter 
of 1920/21.  J.W.H.T.Douglas had led the side, which lost all five Tests, the first time this had 
occurred. They arrived back in England on April 17th, only a week before the touring 
Australians arrived.  Armstrong’s men gave England no time to recover, winning the first three 
Tests and drawing the other two. They did not lose a match until late August and equalled the 
record of the great 1902 side, losing only two matches out of 39. 
 

           
 

            Item 302 (Australia 1921)                           Item 303 (Australia 1952/53)           

303. (AUSTRALIA v. SOUTH AFRICA 1952/53). A SHEET OF PAPER SIGNED BY 
12 AUSTRALIANS, THE TEAM THAT PLAYED AGAINST SOUTH AFRICA IN 
THE 2ND, 3RD AND 4TH TESTS OF THE SOUTH AFRICAN TOUR OF 
AUSTRALIA 1952/53.  Headed paper of the South African Touring team. Lined paper. 
Signatures in ink. A previous owner has written the names of the players in pencil 
beneath their signatures. Light folds. Including VAT £95.00 
Signed by Lindsay Hassett, Doug Ring, Ray Lindwall, Graeme Hole, Richie Benaud, Gil 
Langley, Colin McDonald, Arthur Morris, Keith Miller, Neil Harvey, Bill Johnston and Ian 
Craig (12th man). A strong South African team managed to draw the series 2-2.   
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304. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1977). OFFICIAL AUTOGRAPH TEAM 
SHEET FOR THE AUSTRALIAN TOURING TEAM TO ENGLAND 1977, SIGNED 
BY ALL 17 PLAYERS. Sheet with printed heading “Australian Touring Cricket Team 
1977.”  Light central fold. Signatures in ink and ballpoint. Including VAT £75.00 
Signed by 17 playing members of the touring party - Greg Chappell (Captain), Rod Marsh 
(Vice-captain), Ray Bright, Gary Cosier, Ian Davis, Geoff Dymock, David Hookes, Kim 
Hughes, Rick McCosker, Mick Malone, Kerry O’Keeffe, Len Pascoe, Richie Robinson, Craig 
Serjeant, Jeff Thomson, Max Walker and Doug Walters.   
 

      
 
                Item 305 (Australia 1985)                                Item 306 (Australia 1986/87)              

 

305. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1985). OFFICIAL AUTOGRAPH TEAM 
SHEET FOR THE AUSTRALIAN TOURING TEAM TO ENGLAND 1985, SIGNED 
BY ALL 17 PLAYERS.  Sheet with printed heading “Australia to England 1985.”  
Light folds.  Signatures in ballpoint. Including VAT £75.00 
Signed by Allan Border (Captain), Andrew Hilditch (Vice-Captain), Murray Bennett, David 
Boon, David Gilbert, Bob Holland, Geoff Lawson, Craig McDermott, Greg Matthews, Simon 
O’Donnell, Ray Phillips, Wayne Phillips, Greg Ritchie, Jeff Thomson, Dirk Welham, Kepler 
Wessels and Graeme Wood.   

306. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF SOUTH AFRICA 1986/87). AUTOGRAPH SHEET FOR 
THE UNOFFICIAL AUSTRALIAN TOUR TO SOUTH AFRICA 1986-87, SIGNED 
BY ALL 17 PLAYERS.  Sheet with printed heading “S.A.Tour 86/87 : Autographs.”  
Light folds.  Signatures in ballpoint. Including VAT £75.00 
This was an unofficial tour, which resulted in the participants being banned from state cricket 
for two seasons and international cricket for three seasons. Signed by Kim Hughes (Captain), 
Terry Alderman, John Dyson, Peter Faulkner, Michael Haysman, Tom Hogan, Rodney 
Hogg, Trevor Hohns, John Maguire, Rod McCurdy, Carl Rackemann, Steve Rixon, Greg 
Shipperd, Steve Smith, Michael Taylor, Kepler Wessels and Graham Yallop.   
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307. (DERBYSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 12 PLAYERS IN 1947.  c6 x 4 inches (150 x 100 mm). Page headed in 
pencil “Derbyshire.” Hole-punched at top (signatures not affected). Signatures in 
pencil. Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by Eddie Gothard, Stan Worthington, ‘Dusty’ Rhodes, Denis Smith, Charlie Elliott, 
Albert Alderman, Arnold Townsend, Alan Revill, George Pope, Eric Marsh, Cliff Gladwin 
and  Bill Copson (12th man). This was the team that played Glamorgan at St Helen’s, Swansea, 
on 4th-6th June 1947.   

308. (DERBYSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). AUTOGRAPH CARD PRODUCED 
FOR THE DEREK MORGAN TESTIMONIAL FUND SIGNED BY THE 
DERBYSHIRE TEAM, c1961. c9 x 5½ inches (c230 x 140 mm). Headed “Derek 
Morgan Testimonial Fund”, with a picture of the 1961 team and a space for autographs. 
Slight stain at top. Signatures in ink and ballpoint.  Including VAT £45.00 
Derek Morgan (1929-2017) was an all-rounder who played 556 first-class matches, most of 
them (540) for Derbyshire (1950-69), scoring 18,356 runs at 24.94, taking 1,248 wickets at 
25.08 and holding 573 catches.  He also played in 27 List A matches.  He captained Derbyshire 
from 1965 to 1969. This card has been signed by 13 Derbyshire players: Donald Carr, George 
Dawkes, Bob Berry, ‘Dusty’ Rhodes, Les Jackson, William Richardson, Edwin Smith, 
Charlie Lee, Peter Eyre, Ray Swallow, Derek Morgan, Ian Buxton and Laurie Johnson.  
 

           
 

            Item 308 (Derbyshire 1961)                            Item 309 (Durham)                 

309. (DURHAM COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). OFFICIAL AUTOGRAPH TEAM 
SHEET FOR 1992 SIGNED BY ALL 21 PLAYERS. A4 sheet with printed heading 
“Autograph Sheet.”  Slight creasing.  Signatures in ballpoint. Including VAT £20.00 
Signed by Phil Bainbridge (Captain), Philip Berry, Darren Blenkiron, Ian Botham, Mark 
Briers, Gary Brown, Simon Brown, Jimmy Daley, John Glendenen, David Graveney, Paul 
Henderson (5 first-class and 3 List A matches for Durham), Simon Hughes, Stewart Hutton, 
Dean Jones, Wayne Larkins, Steven McEwan, Paul Parker, Chris Scott, Ian Smith, Gary 
Wigham (1 List A match for Durham) and John Wood.  The sheet lacks the signature of 
Andrew Fothergill.  This was Durham’s inaugural season in first-class cricket.   
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310. (ENGLAND AND HAMPSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 1935). A PAGE 
FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 12 ENGLAND PLAYERS TO ONE SIDE, AND 
BY 11 HAMPSHIRE PLAYERS ON THE BACK.  c5 x 6 inches (c125 x 150 mm).  
One side headed “England” and the other side headed “Hampshire 1935.” Signatures 
in ink (some ink smudges to Hampshire page). Including VAT £150.00 
Signed by Bob Wyatt (40 Tests), Walter Robins (19 Tests), ‘Hopper’ Read (1 Test), Fred 
Bakewell (6 Tests), Maurice Leyland (41 Tests), Arthur Mitchell (6 Tests), Maurice Nichols 
(14 Tests), Bill Bowes (15 Tests), Johnnie Clay (1 Test), Les Ames (47 Tests), Wally 
Hammond (85 Tests) and Wilf Barber (12th man, 2 Tests). This was the team that played 
South Africa in the Oval Test of 1935, when Clay and Read made their sole Test appearances. 
 

  
 

Backed by Hampshire 1935. Signed by Alexander Hosie (Captain), Phil Mead, Alex 
Kennedy, Neil McCorkell, Cecil Paris, Len Creese, Johnny Arnold, Stuart Boyes, Howard 
Lawson (badly smudged), Gerry Hill and Sam Pothecary. This is the team that played Surrey 
at the Oval on 10th, 12th, and 13th August, 1935.   
 

Item 311 (England 1975) 

311.     (ENGLAND v. AUSTRALIA 1975). SHEET 
SIGNED BY THE ENGLAND TEAM THAT PLAYED 
AUSTRALIA AT THE OVAL ON 28th AUGUST to 3rd 
SEPTEMBER 1975. c8 x 6 inches (c200 x150 mm). 
Surrey CCC headed notepaper.  Folds and a little staining 
at top.  Signatures in ballpoint. Including VAT £30.00 
The sheet has been signed by all the team: Tony Greig 
(Captain), Barry Wood, John Edrich, David Steele, Bob 
Woolmer, Alan Knott, Chris Old, John Snow, Derek 
Underwood, Graham Roope and Phil Edmonds.   

312.    (ENGLAND v. PAKISTAN 1987). OFFICIAL 
AUTOGRAPH TEAM SHEET SIGNED BY THE 
ENGLAND TWELVE TO PLAY PAKISTAN IN THE 
SECOND TEST AT LORD’S, 18th to 23rd JUNE, 1987.  
Printed heading “Cornhill Insurance Test Series : England 
v. Pakistan - Lord’s : Second Test Match : 18th, 19th, 20th, 

22nd & 23rd June, 1987”.  Folds.  Signatures in ballpoint. Including VAT £30.00 
Signed by Mike Gatting (Captain), Tim Robinson, Chris Broad, Bill Athey, David Gower, 
Ian Botham, Bruce French, John Emburey, Phil Edmonds, Neil Foster, Graham Dilley and 
Phil de Freitas (12th man).   
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313. (ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA AND 
NEW ZEALAND 1990-91). OFFICIAL 
AUTOGRAPH TEAM SHEET FOR THE 
ENGLAND TEAM CRICKET TOUR TO 
AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND, 
SIGNED BY ALL 20 PLAYERS AND 
OFFICIALS.  Cornhill Insurance (1990). 
Sheet with printed heading “England Cricket 
Tour : Australia/New Zealand 1990/91.” Good 
condition. Signatures in ink and ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £35.00 
Signed by all 16 playing members of the touring 
party - Graham Gooch (Captain), Allan Lamb 
(Vice-Captain), Mike Atherton, Martin Bicknell, 
Angus Fraser, David Gower, Eddie Hemmings, 
Wayne Larkins, Chris Lewis, Devon Malcolm, 
John Morris, Jack Russell, Gladstone Small, 
Robin Smith, Alec Stewart and Phil Tufnell - as 
well as by Peter Lush (Tour Manager), Mickey 
Stewart (Team Manager), Lawrie Brown 
(Physiotherapist) and C.F.Driver (Scorer).   

314. (ESSEX AND LEICESTERSHIRE  COUNTY CRICKET CLUBS). ESSEX AND 
LEICESTERSHIRE c1947 : A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 14 ESSEX 
PLAYERS ON ONE SIDE AND 11 LEICESTERSHIRE PLAYERS ON THE 
OTHER. c6 x 4 inches (c150 x 100 mm). Page headed in ballpoint “Essex.” Hole-
punched at top (signatures not affected). Signatures in ballpoint.    
  Including VAT £60.00 
Essex signatures: Tom Pearce, Peter Smith, ‘Dickie’ Dodds, Eric Price, Frank Vigar, Ray 
Smith, Bill Dines, Tom Wade, Bill Morris, Len Clark, Trevor Bailey, Dick Horsfall, Chick 
Cray and one unidentified. Probably collected when Essex played Glamorgan at Cardiff Arms 
Park in June 1947. 
 

Leicestershire signatures: Jack Howard, Jim Sperry, Paddy Corrall, Vic Jackson, Tony 
Reddington, Frank Prentice, Jack Walsh, Gerry Lester, Les Berry, Maurice Tompkin and 

Thomas Chapman.   

315.    (ESSEX COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). 
AUTOGRAPH TEAM SHEET c1976? SIGNED 
BY ALL 16 PLAYERS. c8 x 10 inches (c200 x 250 
mm). Typed heading “Essex County Cricket Club.”  
Folds.  Signatures in ballpoint.   
  Including VAT £30.00 
Signed by Keith Fletcher, Keith Boyce, Brian 
Edmeades, Ray East, John Lever, David Acfield, Stuart 
Turner, Brian Hardie, Ken McEwan, Graham Gooch, 
Neil Smith, Keith Pont, Stephen Plumb (only 2 first-
class matches for Essex, 1975-77), Michael McEvoy, 
Reuben Herbert (only 6 first-class matches for Essex, 
1976-80) and Matthew Fosh.   
 
Item 315 (Essex c1976)  
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316. (GLAMORGAN COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 11 PLAYERS IN 1921. c6½ x 3½ inches (c160 x 90 mm).  Laid down 
to card. Page headed “Glamorgan XI 1921.” Signatures in ink (which have turned 
brown).  Including VAT £100.00 
Signed by Norman Riches (Captain), Tal Whittington, Jock Tait, Arthur O’Bree, Harry 
Symonds, Percy Morris (9 matches), George Cording, Edgar Cooper (4 matches), Harry 
Creber, Eddie Bates and Jack Nash.  This was the team that played Sussex at Cardiff Arms 
Park on 18-20 May, 1921.   
 

           
 

               Item 316 (Glamorgan 1921)             Item 318 (Gloucestershire c1952) 
 

317. (GLAMORGAN COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 15 PLAYERS, c1947. c6 x 4 inches (c150 x 100 mm).  Hole-punched at 
top (signatures not affected). Page a little stained. Signatures in ink and ballpoint.
 Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by Gilbert Parkhouse, Stan Montgomery, Emrys Davies, Wilf Wooller, Johnnie Clay, 
William Marsh (4 matches only, in 1947), Willie Jones, Ken Lewis, Haydn Davis, Maurice 
Robinson, Allan Watkins, Arnold Dyson, George Lavis, Bernard Hedges and Len Muncer.   

318. (GLOUCESTERSHIRE AND WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET 
CLUBS). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 12 GLOUCESTERSHIRE 
PLAYERS c1952 TO ONE SIDE AND BY 11 WORCESTERSHIRE PLAYERS 
c1947 TO THE OTHER. c6 x 4 inches (c150 x 100 mm). Pages headed “Gloucester” 
and “Worcester.”  Hole-punched (signatures not affected). A little stained.  Signatures 
in ballpoint.   Including VAT £60.00 
Gloucestershire: Martin Young (who moved to Gloucestershire in 1949, having played for 
Worcestershire from 1946 to 1948), Arthur Milton, Tom Goddard, George Emmett, ‘Sam’ 
Cook, Jack Crapp, Tom Graveney, Colin Scott, Andy Wilson, Frank McHugh (12th man), 
Gerry Lambert and Derek Hawkins.  This is probably the team that played Glamorgan at Ebbw 
Vale in July 1952. 
Worcestershire: Dick Howorth, Ronald Bird?, Allan White, Bob Wyatt, Don Kenyon, ‘Peter’ 
Jackson, Eddie Cooper, ‘Roly’ Jenkins, Reg Perks, Fred Cooper, Hugo Yarnold and Martin 
Young. 
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319. (HAMPSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE 
FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 12 HAMPSHIRE 
PLAYERS, c1948. c6 x 4 inches (c150 x 100 mm).  Page 
headed “Hampshire.”  Hole-punched at top (signatures not 
affected). Signatures in ballpoint. Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by Desmond Eagar (Captain), John Bridger, ‘Lofty’ 
Herman, Johnny Arnold, Jim Bailey, Neil McCorkell, George 
Heath, Tom Dean, Leo Harrison, Gerry Hill, Neville Rogers and 
Harold Dawson.   

~~~~ for other Hampshire autographs see Item 310 ~~~~ 

 

320.    (INDIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 
1952). OFFICIAL AUTOGRAPH TEAM 
SHEET FOR THE INDIAN TOURING 
TEAM TO ENGLAND 1952, SIGNED 
BY ALL 17 PLAYERS AND THE 
MANAGER. c9½ x 8 inches, (c240 x 
200mm).  Headed “Indian Cricket Team 
in England, 1952.”  Margins trimmed 
(signatures not affected), with old tape 
mark on rear at top and folds.  Signatures 
in ink and ballpoint.   
  Including VAT £200.00 
Signed by Vijay Hazare (Captain), Hemu 
Adhikari (Vice-Captain), Ghulam Ahmed, 
Nirode Chowdhury, ‘Buck’ Divecha, Datta 
Gaekwad, Hiralal Gaekwad, Coimbatarao 
Gopinath, Vijay Manjrekar, Madhav 
Mantri, Dattu Phadkar, Gulabri Ramchand, 
Pankaj Roy, Chandra Sarwate, Khokhan 
Sen, Sadu Shinde and ‘Polly’ Umrigar, as 
well as by the Manager, P.Gupta.   

321. (INDIA 1966-67). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 6 INDIAN PLAYERS, c1966-67.  
Laid down to card.  c5 x 3¾ inches (c125 x 90 mm). 
Hand written heading in pencil at top right corner 
“India vs West Indies 1966-67.” A little spotted.  
Signatures in ballpoint. A previous owner has 
neatly written the player’s name beneath each 
signature. Including VAT £35.00 
Signed by Umesh Kulkarni (4 Tests, 1967/68), Bishan 
Bedi (67 Tests, 1966/67-1979), Ramakant Desai (28 
Tests, 1958/59-1967/68), Ajit Wadekar (37 Tests, 
1966/67-1974), Rusi Surti (26 Tests, 1960/61-1969/70) 
and Syed Abid Ali (29 Tests, 1967/68-1974/75).   

 
 
                                                Item 321 (India 1966-67) 
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322. (INDIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1971). AN OFFICIAL SHEET OF HEADED PAPER 
FOR THE INDIAN CRICKET TOUR TO UNITED KINGDOM 1971, SIGNED BY 
16 MEMBERS OF THE TOURING TEAM. Printed heading “Indian Cricket Tour 
United Kingdom - 1971.”  Light folds and creases. Signatures in ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £75.00 
The sheet has been signed by 15 of the 17 playing members of the touring party - Ajit 
Wadekar (Captain), Srinivas Venkataraghavan (Vice-Captain), Ashok Mankad, Sunil 
Gavaskar (signed as “Sunny Gavaskar”), Gundappa Viswanath, Eknath Solkar, Devraj 
Govindraj, Kenia Jayantilal (1 Test, 1970/71), Bishan Bedi, Bhagwat Chandrashekhar, Syed 
Kirmani,  Syed Abid Ali, Abbas Ali Baig, Erapally Prasanna and Pollamani Krishnamurthy 
(5 Tests, 1970/71), as well as by Lt.Col. Adhikari, the tour Manager. The sheet lacks the 
signatures of Farokh Engineer and Dilip Sardesai.   

 

   
 

                Item 322 (India 1971)                                 Item 323 (India 1992-93)                

 
323. (INDIA TOURS OF ZIMBABWE AND SOUTH AFRICA 1992-93). OFFICIAL 

AUTOGRAPH TEAM SHEET FOR THE INDIAN CRICKET TEAM TOUR TO 
ZIMBABWE AND SOUTH AFRICA 1992-93, SIGNED BY ALL 19 PLAYERS 
AND OFFICIALS.  Board of Control for Cricket in India.  Sheet with printed heading 
“Indian Cricket Team Zimbabwe & South Africa Tours 1992-1993 : Autographs.” A 
little creased at margins and slightly spotted along right-hand edge. Signatures in ink 
and ballpoint. Including VAT £70.00 
Signed by all 16 players - Mohammad Azharuddin (Captain), Ravi Shastri (Vice-Captain), 
Kapil Dev, Chetan Sharma, Manoj Prabhakar, Kiran More, Sanjay Manjrekar, Sachin 
Tendulkar, W.V. Raman, Anil Kumble, Javagal Srinath, Subroto Banerjee, Venkatapathi 
Raju, Pravin Amre, Ajay Jadeja and Vijay Yadav, as well as by Amrit Mathur (Manager), 
Ajit Wadekar (Cricket Manager) and Dr. Ali Irani (Physiotherapist).   
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324. (KENT COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 
12 PLAYERS IN 1947.  c6 x 4 inches (c150 x 100 mm). Sheet headed in pencil “Kent 
1947.”  Hole-punched at top (signatures not affected).  Signatures in pencil. 
   Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by Bryan Valentine, Les Ames, Algernon Marsham, Les Todd, ‘Hopper’ Levett, Brian 
Edrich, Arthur Fagg, Dickie Mayes, Fred Ridgeway, 
Ray Dovey, Norman Harding and Jack Davies.   

325. (KENT COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). 
OFFICIAL AUTOGRAPH SHEET FOR 1990 
SIGNED BY ALL 22 PLAYERS. A4 sheet with 
printed heading “Kent County Cricket Club Players 
1990 Official Autograph Sheet.” Good condition, 
with light central fold.  Signatures in ballpoint.
 Including VAT £20.00 
Signed by Chris Cowdrey (Captain), Mark Benson, 
Graham Cowdrey, Richard Davis, Mark Dobson, 
Mark Ealham, Richard Ellison, Matthew Fleming, 
Simon Hinks, Alan Igglesden, Danny Kelleher, 
Graham Kersey, Nigel Llong, Jonathan Longley, 
Steve Marsh, Tony Merrick, Minal Patel, Chris Penn, 
Neil Taylor, Petrus (Fanie) de Villiers, Trevor Ward, 
Vincent Wells and Tim Wren.   

~~~~ for other Kent autographs see Item 342 ~~~~ 

 

326.    (LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET 
CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 10 
PLAYERS IN 1921. c6½ x 3½ inches (c160 x 900 mm). 
Laid down to card. Page headed “Lancashire XI 1921.” 
Signatures in ink (which have browned).  
  Including VAT £80.00 
Signed by Myles Kenyon (Captain), Harry Makepeace, 
Lawrence Cook, Walker Ellis, Harry Dean, Benjamin 
Blomley, Charlie Hallows, Cecil Parkin, Ernest Tyldesley 
and Billy Brown (10 first-class matches, 1919-22).  This was 
the team that played Sussex at Old Trafford on 1st and 2nd 
June, 1921. The missing signature is Dick Tyldesley.   

327.    (LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET 
CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 12 
PLAYERS, c1947.  c6 x 4 inches (c150 x 100 mm). Page 
headed in ink “Lancashire.” Hole-punched at top 
(signatures not affected). A little stained.  Signatures in 
ink and ballpoint.   Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by Ken Cranston, Cyril Washbrook, Geoff Edrich, 
John Ikin, Dick Pollard, Gordon Garlick, Barry Howard, 
Eric Price, William Roberts, Tom Brierley, Phil King, and 
Eddie Philipson.   

Item 326 (Lancashire 1921) 
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~~~~ for Leicestershire autographs see Item 314 ~~~~ 

 

328. (M.C.C. TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1928-29).  A LARGE ALBUM PAGE SIGNED 
BY ALL 16 PLAYERS AND THE MANAGER. c8 x 6 inches (c200 x 150 mm). 
Titled in ink at the top “M.C.C. Test Team 1928-9”. At the bottom the owner has written 
“On board R.M.S.Otranto bound for Australian Ports. 27 Sept /28”. Good condition.  
Signatures in ink.  Including VAT £600.00 
 

 
 

Signed by all 16 players - Percy Chapman (Captain), Les Ames, George Duckworth, Tich 
Freeman, George Geary, Wally Hammond, Patsy Hendren, Jack Hobbs, Douglas Jardine, 
Harold Larwood, Maurice Leyland, Phil Mead, Sam Staples, Herbert Sutcliffe, Maurice 
Tate, Ernest Tyldesley and Jack White, as well as by the Manager, Frederick Toone. The 
signatures include that of Staples, who was taken ill on the voyage out, never played a match 
and returned home before the second Test. The tour was very successful, the Test series being 
won 4-1. Hammond and Jardine topped the batting averages and White the bowling. 
On the rear is the signature of G.H.Elliott, dated 1909. Elliott was a music hall artist, whose 
act would be frowned upon today.  
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‘Bodyline’ autographs 

329. (M.C.C. TOUR TO AUSTRALIA 1932-33). A PAGE FROM A THEATRE 
MAGAZINE SIGNED BY THE TOURING TEAM AND THE MANAGER.  c9½ 
x 7¼ inches (c240 x 180 mm). Handwritten heading in ink “M.C.C. English Cricket 
Team. Touring Australia 1932-33. Wed night Dec 28th 1932.”  Signatures in ink.   
  Including VAT £850.00 
The page signed is the programme with cast list for a performance of Treasure Island, at the 
King’s Theatre in Melbourne. Presumably the team had gone for a Christmas treat before they 
started the Third Test on 30th December.  Signed nicely in ink by Douglas Jardine, Tommy 
Mitchell, Eddie Paynter, Hedley Verity, Les Ames, Freddie Brown, Nawab of Pataudi, Bob 
Wyatt, Bill Voce, Bill Bowes, Herbert Sutcliffe, Maurice Leyland, Harold Larwood, George 
Duckworth, Gubby Allen, Wally Hammond and Maurice Tate, as well as by ‘Plum’ Warner, 
the Manager.   
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330. (M.C.C. TOUR OF WEST INDIES 1959-60). OFFICIAL AUTOGRAPH TEAM 
SHEET FOR THE M.C.C. TOURING TEAM TO WEST INDIES 1959-60, SIGNED 
BY ALL 15 PLAYERS AND THE MANAGER. M.C.C. (1960). Printed heading 
“M.C.C. West Indies Tour 1959-1960.” Folds, with small split at right centre.  
Signatures in ink and ballpoint. Including VAT £90.00 
The sheet has been signed by all 15 of the originally selected playing members of the touring 
party - Peter May (Captain), Colin Cowdrey (Vice-Captain), David Allen, Keith Andrew, Ken 
Barrington, Ted Dexter, Tommy Greenhough, Ray Illingworth, Alan Moss, Geoff Pullar, 
Mike Smith, Brian Statham, Raman Subba Row, Roy Swetman and Fred Trueman - as well 
as by R.W.V.Robins (Manager).   
 

           
 
                     Item 330 (M.C.C. 1959-60)                             Item 331 (Middlesex 1921)      

331.    (MIDDLESEX COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A 
PAGE FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 11 PLAYERS 
IN 1921. c6½ x 3½ inches (c160 x 90 mm). Laid down to 
card. Handwritten heading “Middlesex XI 1921.” 
Signatures in ink (which have turned brown). 
 Including VAT £100.00 
Signed by Frank Mann (Captain), Nigel Haig, Richard 
Twining, Gerald Crutchley, Arthur Tanner, Leslie Prentice, 
‘Patsy’ Hendren, Joe Murrell, Harry Lee, Jack Durston and 
Jack Hearne.  

332.    (MIDDLESEX COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A 
PAGE FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 11 PLAYERS, 
c1947. c6 x 4 inches (c150 x 100 mm). Page headed 
“Middlesex.” Hole-punched at top (signatures not 
affected).  Signatures in ink, pencil and ballpoint. 
 Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by Walter Robins, Bill Edrich, Jack Robertson, George 
Mann, Leslie Compton, Alex Thompson, Sid Brown, Jim 

Sims, Jack Young, Laurie Gray and Denis Compton.  
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~~~~ for Natal autographs see Item 358 ~~~~ 

 

333. (NEW SOUTH WALES v. SOUTH AUSTRALIA 1985). A SHEET OF OFFICIAL 
“NEW SOUTH WALES CRICKET ASSOCIATION” HEADED PAPER SIGNED BY 
THE NEW SOUTH WALES AND SOUTH AUSTRALIAN TEAMS THAT 
PLAYED IN THE SHEFFIELD SHIELD MATCH AT SYDNEY ON 13th to 16th 
DECEMBER 1985. Sheet with typed heading “Sheffield Shield New South Wales v. 
South Australia : Sydney Cricket Ground : 13th-16th December, 1985.” Folds.  
Signatures in ballpoint.  Including VAT £40.00 
New South Wales: Dirk Wellham (captain, 6 Tests), Mark Waugh (12th man, 128 Tests), 
Wayne Seabrook (4 matches only), Geoff Lawson (46 Tests), Mark O’Neill, Rob Bower, Mark 
Taylor (104 Tests), Bob Holland (11 Tests), Steve Waugh (168 Tests), Murray Bennett (3 
Tests), Greg Dyer (6 Tests) and Steve Small. 
South Australia: Andrew Hilditch (Captain, 18 Tests), Bob Zadow, Glenn Bishop (2 ODIs), 
Don O’Connor, Chris Harms (14 matches only), Andrew Zesers (2 ODIs), David Kelly, Peter 
Sleep (14 Tests), Sam Parkinson (12th man), Gladstone Small (17 tests for England), Tim 
May (24 Tests) and Rick Darling (14 Tests).   
 

      
 

          Item 333 (NSW v South Australia)            Item 334 (New Zealand 1958)      

334. (NEW ZEALAND TOUR OF ENGLAND 1958). OFFICIAL AUTOGRAPH TEAM 
SHEET FOR THE NEW ZEALAND TOURING TEAM TO ENGLAND 1958, 
SIGNED BY ALL 18 PLAYERS AND OFFICIALS. Sheet with printed heading 
“New Zealand Cricket Team 1958.”  Trimmed at top and bottom and with portion at top 
left cut out, not affecting signatures. Folds and light creasing. Signatures in ink and 
ballpoint.   Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by all 16 playing members of the tour party, as well as by the two tour officials: John 
Reid (Captain), Harry Cave (Vice-Captain), John Alabaster, Bob Blair, John d’Arcy, Noel 
Harford, ‘Johnny’ Hayes, Tony MacGibbon, Trevor Meale, Lawrie Miller, Alex Moir, Eric 
Petrie, Bill Playle, John Sparling, Bert Sutcliffe, John Ward, J.H.Phillips (Manager) and 
George Duckworth (Scorer and Baggage-Master).   
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335.    (NEW ZEALAND TOUR OF ENGLAND 1986). 
OFFICIAL AUTOGRAPH SHEET FOR THE NEW 
ZEALAND TOUR OF ENGLAND 1986, SIGNED BY 
ALL 17 PLAYERS AND OFFICIALS.  New Zealand 
Cricket Council (1986). Printed heading “New Zealand 
Cricket Team United Kingdom Tour 1986.”  Light folds.  
Signatures in ink and ballpoint.  Including VAT £30.00 
 

Signed by 16 playing members of the team - Jeremy Coney 
(Captain), John Wright (Vice-captain), Brian Barrett, Tony 
Blain, John Bracewell, Ewan Chatfield, Jeff Crowe, Martin 
Crowe, Bruce Edgar, Trevor Franklin, Evan Gray, Richard 
Hadlee, Ken Rutherford, Ian Smith, Derek Stirling and Willie 
Watson, as well as by Glenn Turner (Assistant Manager).   
 

Item 335 (New Zealand 1986) 

 

336. (NORTH v. SOUTH 1920).  TWO ALBUM PAGES SIGNED BY THE NORTH 
AND SOUTH TEAMS THAT PLAYED AT HASTINGS ON SEPTEMBER 2nd, 3rd, 
and 4th, 1920. Each sheet c4 x 4 inches (c100 x 100 mm). One is roughly square, laid 
down to thin card, the other has rounded corners. The “South” sheet is a little wrinkled 
where it has been stuck down. Both pages are a little grubby. Signatures in pencil (some  
a little faint).  Including VAT £200.00 
 

North: George Gunn, Freddie Calthorpe, Lawrence Cook, Harry Makepeace, Joe Hardstaff, 
Arthur Carr, John Gunn, Tom Oates, Ewart Astill, Harry Howell and Len Richmond.   
 

South: Jack Hobbs (whose signature is on a separate piece of paper stuck on), Vallance Jupp 
(who has signed twice), Albert Relf, George Wood, Maurice Tate (who has also signed twice), 
Andy Sandham, Herbert Wilson, Joe Vine, Arthur Gilligan, ‘Tich’ Freeman and Frank 
Woolley. 
 

  
 

Item 336 (North and South 1920) 
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  Item 338 (Nottinghamshire) 

337. (NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY 
CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 11 PLAYERS, c1947. c6 x 4 inches 
(c150 x 100 mm). Page headed in ballpoint 
“Northampton.” Hole-punched at top (signatures not 
affected). Page a little grubby. Signatures in pencil.
 Including VAT £35.00 
Signed by Arthur Childs-Clarke (Captain), Jack 
Webster, Bill Barron, Ken Fiddling, Bertie Clarke, 
Reginald Partridge, Vince Broderick, Arthur Cox, 
Eddie Davis, Jack Timms and Percy Davis.   

338. (NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET 
CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED 11 
PLAYERS IN 1921.  c6½ x 3½ inches (c160 x 80 
mm). Laid down to card. Handwritten heading in ink 
“Notts XI 1921.” Signatures in pencil (10) and ink 
(1).  Including VAT £90.00 
Signed by Arthur Carr (Captain, in ink), John Gunn, 
Joe Hardstaff, Sam Staples, Charles James, Tom 
Oates, Ben Lilley, Fred Barratt, ‘Dodger’ Whysall, 
George Gunn, Garnet Lee and Len Richmond.   

339. (OXFORD UNIVERSITY CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 6 PLAYERS IN 1935.  c5 x 6 inches (c125 x 150 mm). Page headed in 
ink “Oxford University 1935.”  Signatures in ink (one slightly smudged).  
  Including VAT £40.00 
 

 
 

Signed by Anthony Legard (Worcestershire), Alexander Singleton (Worcestershire), Norman 
Mitchell-Innes (Somerset and England - 1 Test), Randle Darwall-Smith - a little smudged (5 
first-class matches for Sussex), Roger Kimpton – Captain (Worcestershire) and Tristan 
Ballance (Norfolk).   
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340. (PAKISTAN TOUR OF ENGLAND 1987). AUTOGRAPH SHEET SIGNED BY 19 
MEMBERS OF THE PAKISTAN TOURING TEAM TO ENGLAND 1987.     
Typed heading “Pakistan : Touring Team to U.K. 1987.” Margins slightly trimmed 
(signatures not affected). Light folds. Signatures in ballpoint.  Including VAT £65.00 
Signed by all 17 players - Imran Khan (Captain), Javed Miandad (Vice-Captain), Mudassar 
Nazar, Abdul Qadir, Mansoor Akhtar, Salim Malik, Tauseef Ahmad, Manzoor Elahi, Wasim 
Akram,  Rameez Raja, Mohsin Kamal, Shoaib Mohammad, Saleem Jaffar, Saleem Yousaf, 
Zakir Khan, Ejaz Ahmad and Asif Mujtaba, as well as by Haseeb Ahsan (Manager) and 
Igbal Qasim  (Assistant Manager).  
 

      
 
              Item 340 (Pakistan 1987)                    Item 341 (Queensland & Western Australia) 

 

341. (QUEENSLAND AND WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1985). OFFICIAL 
“QUEENSLAND CRICKET ASSOCIATION” HEADED PAPER SIGNED BY THE 
QUEENSLAND AND WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TEAMS THAT PLAYED AT 
THE BRISBANE CRICKET GROUND FROM 29th NOVEMBER TO 2nd 
DECEMBER 1985. Sheet headed “Queensland versus Western Australia Sheffield 
Shield Played at the Brisbane Cricket Ground on 29th November – 2nd December 
1985.”  Light folds and a little staining. Signatures in ballpoint. 
  Including VAT £40.00 
Queensland: Kepler Wessels (Captain, 40 Tests - 24 Australia, 16 South Africa), Jeff 
Thomson (51 Tests), Ray Phillips, Glen Trimble (2 ODIs), Paul Twible (5 matches only), 
Michael Maranta (3 matches only), Brett Henschell, Tony Brown (2 matches only), Trevor 
Barsby, Nev Jelich (12th man, 10 matches only), Andrew Courtice, and Harry Frei. 
 

Western Australia: Graeme Wood (Captain 59 Tests), Geoff Marsh (50 Tests), Ken Macleay 
(16 ODIs), Mike Veletta  (8 Tests), Mark McPhee, Wayne Andrews, Brett Mulder (12th man), 
Giles Bush (9 matches only), Gary Ireland (8 matches only), Chris Matthews (3 Tests), Bruce 
Reid (27 Tests), and Tim Zoehrer (10 Tests).   
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342. (SOMERSET AND KENT COUNTY CRICKET CLUBS 1936). A PAGE FROM 
AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 10 SOMERSET PLAYERS TO ONE SIDE, BACKED 
BY 10 KENT PLAYERS. c5 x 6 inches (c125 x 180 mm).  Page headed “Somerset.”  
Page a little spotted. Signatures in ink. Including VAT £100.00 
Somerset: William Baldock (10 first-class matches, shot by the Japanese in 1941), Dickie 
Burroughs, John Watson (19 first-class matches), Norman Bunce (14 first-class matches), 
Frank Lee, Arthur Wellard, Horace Hazell (a little smudged), Bill Andrews, Wally Luckes 
and Harold Gimblett. These ten played against Surrey at the Oval on 20th, 21st, and 22nd May 
1936. The signature lacking is the captain, Reggie Ingle. 
 

The Kent signatures are of Jack Hubble, Les 
Todd, Tom Spencer, Alan Watt, ‘Tich’ 
Freeman, Frank Woolley, ‘Hopper’ Levett, 
Claude Lewis, Bill Ashdown and Doug 
Wright.   

343. (SOMERSET COUNTY CRICKET 
CLUB). A SHEET OF SOMERSET 
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB HEADED 
PAPER SIGNED BY 13 PLAYERS, 
c1975/1976.  c8 x 10 inches (c200 x 250 
mm). Printed heading “Team Autographs.”  
Folds. Signatures in ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £25.00 
Signed by Brian Close, Tom Cartrwight, 
Graham Burgess, Mervyn Kitchen, Derek 
Taylor, Dennis Breakwell, Bob Clapp, Brian 
Rose, Hallam Moseley, Ian Botham, Vic 
Marks, Keith Jennings and Peter Denning.   
 

                                                                                  Item 343 (Somerset c1975/76)      
      

344.    (SOMERSET [BERMUDA] TOUR OF 
ENGLAND 1961). A SHEET OF PAPER SIGNED BY 
THE SOMERSET (BERMUDA) TEAM THAT 
TOURED ENGLAND IN 1961. Page with hand written 
heading “Somerset (Bermuda) Touring Team 1961.”  
Light creasing. Signatures in blue ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £30.00 
Signed by Charles Swan (Captain), MacDonald Simmons 
(Vice-Captain), Neville Roberts, Alfred Hall, Winton 
Edwards, George Breamer, Kenneth Cann, Edwin 
Benjamin, Austin Hughes, John Stovell, Carl Swan, 
Eugene Woods, Sheridan Raynor, Eldon Raynor, Charles 
Daulphin, Woodgate Simmons and Raynard Durham.  
There is one unidentified signature at the bottom. Of these 
Sheridan Raynor, Eldon Raynor and Charles Daulphin 
qualify as first-class cricketers, all three playing in a match 
against the touring New Zealanders in April 1972.   In this 
short tour they played three matches, against the Club Cricket 
Conference, MCC, and Surrey Club and Ground. All three 
were one-day matches, and all were drawn.   
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345.    (SOUTH AFRICA TOUR 
OF ENGLAND 1947). A PAGE 
FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 
ALL 17 PLAYERS. c6 x 4 inches 
(c150 x 100 mm). Page headed in 
pencil “South Africa.”  Hole-punched 
at left-hand side (signatures not 
affected). A little grubby. Signatures 
in ink and ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £90.00 
Signed by Alan Melville, Leslie Payn, 
Dudley Nourse, Ken Viljoen, Doug 
Ovenstone, Johnny Lindsay, Bruce 

Mitchell, Athol Rowan, Denis Begbie, Lindsay Tuckett, Tony Harris, George Fullerton, Jack 
Plimsoll, Ossie Dawson, Dennis Dyer, Tufty Mann and Ian Smith. 
 

346. (SOUTH AFRICA TRIAL MATCH 
1951). A SHEET OF “HOTEL 
MAJESTIC, DURBAN” HEADED 
NOTEPAPER SIGNED BY ALL 24 
PLAYERS WHO PLAYED IN THE 
MATCH BETWEEN “NOURSE’S 
XII” AND “ROWAN’S XII” AT 
DURBAN ON 15th, 16th, 17th and 
19th, FEBRUARY, 1951.  c8 x 5½ 
inches (c200 x 140 mm). Headed in ink 
“S.A.Cricket Trials 1951.”  Laid down 
to card with photocopied scorecard on 
rear. Some foxing and staining. 
Signatures in ink (with one in 
ballpoint laid down later). Although 
the players have signed in two columns 
they have not signed as distinct teams.   
 Including VAT £80.00 
 
Nourse’s XII: Alistair Taylor (1 Test), 
John Waite (50 Tests), Russell Endean 
(28 Tests), Keith Norman Kirton (Cricket 
Archive wrongly has the player as 
Kirsten), Roy McLean (40 Tests), Dudley 
Nourse (34 Tests), Clive van Ryneveld 
(19 Tests), Harold Wright, Gerald Innes, Hugh Tayfield (37 Tests), Tufty Mann (19 Tests) 
and Mick Melle (7 Tests).  
 

 Rowans XII: Jackie McGlew (34 Tests), Lloyd Koch, Harold Ralphs (10 first-class matches), 
Jack Cheetham (24 Tests), Cyril Helfrich, Eric Rowan (26 Tests), Percy Mansell (13 Tests), 
Dereck Dowling (signed in ballpoint and laid down), Athol Rowan (15 Tests), Robert 
Williams, Geoff Chubb (5 Tests) and Cuan McCarthy (15 Tests).  
 
 

~~~~ for South Australia autographs see Item 333 ~~~~ 
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347. (SOUTH AFRICA v. AUSTRALIA 1986-87). OFFICIAL “SOUTH AFRICAN 
CRICKET UNION” AUTOGRAPH SHEET SIGNED BY THE SOUTH AFRICA 
XII SELECTED FOR THE FIRST FOUR “UNOFFICIAL TESTS” AGAINST THE 
“REBEL” AUSTRALIANS IN 1986-87.   South African Cricket Union (1986). Printed 
heading “South African Cricket Team : Australia XI Tour of South Africa 1986/87. First 
National Panasonic Test : Wanderers Stadium : Johannesburg : 24, 26, 27, 28, 29 
December 1986; Second National Panasonic Test : Newlands : Cape Town : 1, 2, 3, 5, 
6 January 1987; Third National Panasonic Test : Kingsmead : Durban : 17, 18, 19, 21, 
22 January 1987; Fourth National Panasonic Test : St.George’s Park : Port Elizabeth ; 
30, 31 January 1,3, 4 February 1987.”  Good condition. Signatures in blue ballpoint. 
 Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by Clive Rice (Captain), Jimmy Cook, Allan Donald, Omar Henry, Stephen Jefferies, 
Peter Kirsten, Alan Kourie, Garth le Roux, Ken McEwan, Kevin McKenzie, Brian McMillan, 
Hugh Page, Graeme Pollock, Dave Richardson and Brian Whitfield.   

348. (SRI LANKA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1988). 
AUTOGRAPH TEAM SHEET FOR THE SRI 
LANKAN TOURING TEAM TO ENGLAND 
1988, SIGNED BY ALL 18 PLAYERS AND 
OFFICIALS.  Headed “Sri Lanka Cricket Team 
Tour of England 1988 : Autographs.” This appears 
to have been photocopied from the official sheet 
before being signed. Light folds. Signatures in 
ink and ballpoint.   Including VAT £45.00 
The sheet has been signed by all 16 playing members 
of the touring party - Ranjan Madugalle (Captain), 
Arjuna Ranatunga (Vice Captain), Saliya Ahangama 
(3 Tests, 1985), Don Anurasiri, Aravinda de Silva, 
Brendon Kuruppu (4 Tests, 1986/87-1991), Graeme 
Labrooy, Ranjith Madurasinghe (3 Tests, 1988-
1992), Roshan Mahanama, Duleep Mendis, 
Champaka Ramanayake, Ravi Ratnayeke, Brian 
Rajadurai, Athula Samarasekera (4 Tests, 1988-

1991/92), Amal Silva and Hashan Tillakaratne - as well as 
by Abu Fuard (Manager) and Ranjit Fernando (Asst. 
Manager).   

349.    (SUFFOLK). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 11 PLAYERS IN 1936.  c5 x 6 inches 
(c125 x 180 mm). Page headed “Suffolk.”  Signatures in 
ink.  Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by Percy Waugh (9 first-class matches, 1 for Minor 
Counties, 8 for Essex), Arthur Kent, Hudson Powell, Bob 
Howard, Harold Goundry, Jack Catchpole, Murray 
Sangster, Francis Lloyd, George Hockey (19 first-class 
matches for Essex), Robert Wright and Hugh Porter (2 first-
class matches for Minor Counties).  
This is the team that played Surrey II at the Oval on 7th/8th 
May, 1936.   
 
 
Item 349 (Suffolk)  
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350.    (SURREY II). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 8 PLAYERS, c1936.  c5 x 6 inches 
(c125 x 180 mm).  Signatures in ink.  Good 
condition.  Including VAT £30.00 
 
Signed by John Stevens, Randall Woollatt (one first-
class match for MCC), Robert Williamson, Woolf 
Barnato (6 first-class matches for Surrey), John 
Barratt, Sydney Cooper (2 first-class matches for 
Surrey), M.G.Murray, Nigel Bennett (31 first-class 
matches for Surrey, Captain 1946) and Kenneth 
McCanlis (later a first-class umpire).   

351. (SURREY COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A SHEET OF “SURREY COUNTY 
CRICKET CLUB” HEADED PAPER SIGNED BY 15 PLAYERS, c1966-67.  c10 x 
8 inches (c250 x 200 mm). Folds. Signatures in ink and ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £30.00 
Signed by Micky Stewart, Stewart Storey, Ken Barrington, John Edrich, Arnold Long, Roger 
Harman, Bill Smith, Robin Jackman, Michael Edwards, David Gibson, Geoff Arnold, 
Graham Roope, Mike Willett, Dennis Marriott and Pat Pocock.   
 

      
 

                   Item 351 (Surrey c1966-67)                        Item 352 (Sussex 1921)       

352. (SUSSEX COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 
16 PLAYERS IN 1921.  c6½ x 3½ inches (c160 x 800 mm). Laid down to card. Page 
headed in ink “Sussex XI 1921.”  Signatures in ink (which have turned brown). 
 Including VAT £140.00 
Signed by Herbert Wilson, William Sarel (who has signed twice.  Sarel played 12 first-class 
matches for Sussex, 1919-1921 and before the war 4 matches for Surrey, 1904-1909, 3 
matches for Trinidad, 1904/05-1905/06, and 9 matches for Kent, 1912-1914), Arthur 
Gilligan, Vallance Jupp, Harold Gilligan, Ted Bowley, George Street, Maurice Tate, Bob 
Relf, George Cox, George Stannard, Don Jenner, Kenneth Higgs, Henry Roberts and Cyril 
Bland (Sussex 1897-1904).  
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353. (SUSSEX COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). OFFICIAL AUTOGRAPH TEAM SHEET 
FOR 1967 SIGNED BY 16 PLAYERS. c8 x 5 inches (c200 x 125 mm). Margins 
slightly trimmed. Headed “Sussex County Cricket Club : Autographs 1967.”  Light 
folds.  Signatures in ink and ballpoint. Including VAT £50.00 
Signed by Jim Parks, Allan Oakman, Ken Suttle, Les Lenham, Don Bates, Graham Cooper, 
Tony Buss, John Snow, Terry Gunn, Denis Foreman, Mike Buss, Mike Griffith, Peter 
Graves, Euros Lewis, Tony Greig, and Terry Racionzer. It lacks the signature of Peter 
Ledden.   
 

           
 

                   Item 353 (Sussex 1967)                   Item 355 (Warwickshire 1947)   
 

354. (TASMANIA). OFFICIAL “TASMANIAN 
CRICKET COUNCIL” AUTOGRAPH SHEET FOR 
THE 1987/88 SEASON, SIGNED BY ALL 14 
PLAYERS. Sheet headed “Season 1987/88.” Light 
folds. Signatures in ballpoint.  
 Including VAT £25.00 
Signed by Brian Davison (Captain), Peter Faulkner, 
David Boon (107 Tests), Tim Bower, Danny Buckingham, 
Troy Cooley, Nick Courtney, Glenn Hughes, Errol Harris, 
Dennis Lillee (70 Tests), Richard Soule, Mick Taylor, 
Claye Young (3 matches only) and Chris Broadby.   

355. (WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). 
A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM SIGNED BY 12 
PLAYERS, c1947/48. c6 x 4 inches (150 x 100 mm). 
Page headed in ballpoint “Warwick.”  Hole-punched at 
top (signatures not affected).  Signatures in ink and ballpoint.   
                                                                Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by Peter Cranmer, Cyril Goodway, Charlie Groves, Aubrey Hill, Tom Pritchard, Vic 
Cannings, Tom Dollery, Eric Hollies, Ken Taylor, Jimmy Ord, Frank Mitchell and Bill 
Fantham.   



 

132 

356. (WEST INDIES TOUR OF ZIMBABWE 1981). OFFICIAL AUTOGRAPH TEAM 
SHEET FOR THE WEST INDIES UNDER 25 TOUR OF ZIMBABWE 1981/82, 
SIGNED BY 14 PLAYERS AND THE MANAGER.  (1981). Sheet headed “Under 
25 West Indies Cricket Tour Zimbabwe 1981.” Folds and creases. Signatures in 
ballpoint.   Including VAT £35.00 
Signed by Faoud Bacchus (Captain), Desmond Haynes (Vice-captain), Hartley Alleyne, 
Ignatius Cadette, Wayne Daniel, Jeff Dujon, Harold Joseph, Gus Logie, Malcolm Marshall, 
Everton Mattis, Timur Mohammed, Winston Davis, Mark Neita and Marlon Tucker, as well 
as by Cammie Smith (Manager).   
 

           
 

         Item 356 (West Indies Under 25)                     Item 357 (West Indies 1988)       

357. (WEST INDIES TOUR OF ENGLAND 1988). AUTOGRAPH SHEET FOR THE 
WEST INDIES TOURING TEAM TO ENGLAND 1988, SIGNED BY ALL 17 PLAYERS 
AND THE MANAGER. Sheet with typed heading “West Indies Touring Team 1988.”  
Damaged at corners, some staining. Signatures in blue and red ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £60.00 
The sheet has been signed by all 17 playing members of the West Indies touring team - Viv 
Richards (Captain), Gordon Greenidge (Vice-captain), Curtly Ambrose, Keith Arthurton, 
Winston Benjamin, Ian Bishop, Jeffrey Dujon, Roger Harper, Desmond Haynes, Carl 
Hooper, Gus Logie, Malcolm Marshall, Patrick Patterson, Richie Richardson, Phil 
Simmons, Courtney Walsh and David Williams, as well as by Jackie Hendricks, the Manager.   

358. (WESTERN PROVINCE AND NATAL 1958-59). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 9 OF THOSE WHO PLAYED IN THE CURRIE CUP MATCH 
BETWEEN NATAL AND WESTERN PROVINCE AT PIETERMARITZBURG IN 
FEBRUARY 1959. c4½ x 4 inches (c115 x 100 mm). Hand written heading at top 
“Western Province/Natal 1958-59.” Page stained. Signatures in ballpoint (8) and 
pencil (1). Including VAT £35.00 
Signed by Tony Tillim (Natal), Dick Westcott (5 Tests for South Africa, 1953/54-1957/58), 
John Maile, John Ferrandi, Francois Drummer, Stuart Vine Morris (4 first-class matches 
only), Tony Wessels (Natal, 4 first-class matches only), Larry Taylor and Peter van der 
Merwe (15 Tests for South Africa, 1963/64-1966/67).   
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Item 358 (Western Province and Natal) 
 

359. (WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN 
ALBUM SIGNED BY 11 PLAYERS, 1935.  Size: c5 x 6 inches (c125 x 150 mm).  
Page headed “Worcestershire 1935.” Signatures in ink.  Page a little “bleached” in 
places.  Including VAT £70.00 
 

 
 

Signed by Charles Lyttelton (Captain), Bernard Quaife, Charlie Bull, Frank Warne, Sidney 
Martin, Stanley Porthouse (5 first-class matches only, all for Worcestershire, 1934-1935), 
Reg Perks, ‘Peter’ Jackson, Dick Howorth, Harold ‘Doc’ Gibbons and Joseph Horton. This 
was the team that played Surrey at the Oval on 22nd, 24th, and 25th June 1935.   

~~~~ for other Worcestershire autographs see Item 318 ~~~~ 
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360. (WORLD XI v. M.C.C. 1988). AUTOGRAPH SHEET SIGNED BY “MICHAEL 
PARKINSON’S WORLD XI” WHO PLAYED M.C.C. AT SCARBOROUGH ON 
AUGUST 31st, 1st and 2nd SEPTEMBER, 1988. A4 sheet with typed heading “Michael 
Parkinson’s World 11.”  Light fold.  Signatures in ink and ballpoint.   
  Including VAT £50.00 
Signed by Imran Khan, Dennis Lillee, Maninder Singh, Geoff Lawson, Desmond Haynes, 
Scott Hookey, Mudassar Nazar, Bob Taylor, Chetan Sharma, Lance Cairns and Mark 
Greatbach, as well as by Michael Parkinson and Tim Rice.  This was a first-class match, with 
all the World XI bar one being Test players. The exception was Scott Hookey, drafted in to 
replace Javed Miandad. He only played 9 first-class matches, but here he scored 28 and the 
top score of 90 to help Parkinson’s XI to victory. One of the days was washed out so 
declarations took a big part.   
 

           
 

                  Item 360 (World XI 1988)                       Item 361 (Yorkshire 1921)    

361. (YORKSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 13 PLAYERS IN 1921.  c6½ x 3½ inches (c160 x 80 mm). Laid down to 
card. Page headed in ink “Yorkshire.”  Signatures in ink (which have turned brown 
and are a little faded). The “D” of D.C.F.Burton is part missing.  
  Including VAT £65.00 
Signed by Cecil Burton (Captain), Herbert Sutcliffe, Percy Holmes, Emmott Robinson, 
Edgar Oldroyd, Norman Kilner, Wilfred Rhodes, Reginald Allen, George Macaulay, Abe 
Waddington, Roy Kilner, George Hirst and David Denton. The first eleven of these played 
against Sussex at Dewsbury on 16th to 19th July 1921.   

362. (YORKSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A PAGE FROM AN ALBUM 
SIGNED BY 13 PLAYERS, c1947/48.  c6 x 4 inches (c150 x 100 mm). Page headed 
in ballpoint “Yorkshire.”  Hole-punched at top (signatures not affected).  A little grubby 
and stained.  Signatures in ink.  Including VAT £40.00 
Signed by Brian Sellers, Norman Yardley, Ellis Robinson, Alec Coxon, Frank Smailes, Harry 
Crick (11 first-class matches for Yorkshire, 1937-1949), Willie Watson, Vic Wilson, Bill 
Bowes, Harold Beaumont, Len Hutton and Freddie Jakeman. One signature is unidentified.   
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Letters 

363. (BOOTH, Brian Charles). A 
HANDWRITTEN LETTER TO 
KEN WATKIN, DATED 28TH 
NOVEMBER 1986. From an 
address in Beverley Hills, New 
South Wales. With original 
envelope. Signed “With Warmest 
Regards, Brian Booth.”  
  Including VAT £20.00 
Brian Booth (1933-2023) played 183 
matches, including 93 for his native 
New South Wales (1947/8-57/8) and 29 
Tests for Australia (1961-65/6), scoring 
11,265 runs at 45.42. In this letter he 
thanks Ken for his letter and reminisces: “How delighted I was to read that you were at 
Bradford in 1964. I have fond memories of the match naturally enough as the 193* was my 
highest first class score until I managed 214* in 1967 in New Zealand.”   

364. (BROWN, George). A HANDWRITTEN LETTER, DATED DECEMBER 19, 1955.     
From his address in Winchester. Written in ballpoint on thin paper, so the ballpoint has 
slightly blurred. Signed “Yours sincerely, George Brown.” Including VAT £40.00 
 

 
 

George Brown (1887-1964) played 612 first class matches, mainly for Hampshire but with 7 
Test matches. He was a true all-rounder, scoring 25,649 runs at 26.71, taking 626 wickets at 
29.81 and claiming 646 victims behind the stumps. In this letter he is giving details of his career 
to a correspondent, and ends with a memory of a match: “I remember at Worcester before 1st 
World War J.Stone our regular keeper had his thumb badly injured. I was taken off bowling to 
keep. After a time Capt.E.M.Sprot decided to put me on to bowl. A.H.Bowell took over to keep, 
but in a few overs his thumb was put out of joint so I kept wicket for the rest of the match. I well 
remember this because Alex Bowell would not let me put the joint back although he had seen 
(me) slip my fingers also thumbs back in place. He would only let a doctor.”   
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365.    (BURTON, David Cecil Fowler). 
A HANDWRITTEN LETTER, DATED 
19th JUNE (1951).  Written from the 
Beaumont hotel in London.  Light central 
fold.  Signed in ink “Yours Sincerely 
D.C.F.Burton.” Including VAT £25.00 
Cecil Burton (1887-1971) played 132 first-
class matches, including 4 for Cambridge 
University (1907-1908) and 104 for Yorkshire 
(1907-1921), scoring 3,054 runs at 20.24.  He 
captained Yorkshire from 1919 to 1921.  In 
this letter he thanks the recipient for sending 
him tickets for the Eton and Harrow match, 

and then goes on: “I was at Lord’s yesterday and Yorkshire looked like a Champion side in the 
field, they were superb. Wardle has never bowled better.... he bowled unchanged for 53 overs 
30 maidens and 5 wickets.  Later in the day Hutton (the great master) played a superb forcing 
innings.  I hope we shall win today and there seems every chance. How I love to beat Middlesex 
at Lord’s.”  The match in fact ended in a draw.   

366. (CHAPPELL, Ian Michael). A 
HANDWRITTEN LETTER, 
DATED JUNE 2, 1963.     From 
an address in Lancashire. 
Attached to backing sheet. Signed 
nicely in ink“Yours faithfully 
Ian Chappell.” 
  Including VAT £30.00 
Ian Chappell (b.1943) was a pugnacious batsman and Captain, scoring 19,680 first-class runs 
at 48.35, with 59 centuries. He played in 75 Tests for Australia (1964/65-1979/80). This letter 
was written when he was 19 and playing a season of league cricket in Lancashire. “I regard it 
as an honour to be included amongst such a collection of autographs.”   
 

367.    (GRIEVES, Kenneth James). A 
HANDWRITTEN LETTER, DATED MARCH 6 1958, 
TO JACK SOKELL, SECRETARY OF THE 
WOMBWELL CRICKET LOVERS’ SOCIETY. On 
headed notepaper of The Lancashire County & 
Manchester Cricket Club. Signed in ink “Sincerely, 
Ken Grieves.” Including VAT £25.00 
 
Ken Grieves (1925-1992) played 490 matches, including 10 
for New South Wales (1945/46-1946/47) and 452 for 
Lancashire (1949-64), scoring 22,454 runs at 33.66, with 29 
centuries, taking 242 wickets at 29.78 and dismissing 612 
batsmen (608 caught, and 4 stumped).  He played for 
Rawtenstall in the Lancashire League 1947-48.  This is a short 
letter agreeing to speak to the Society, but warning that “I am 
not so hot when it comes to public speaking!”.   
 
 
Item 367 (Grieves)  
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368. (JARDINE, Douglas Robert). A 
HANDWRITTEN LETTER, DATED 
OCTOBER 17 1923, TO F.E.LACEY, 
SECRETARY OF M.C.C. From an 
address in Walton on Thames. Three 
pages, hole-punched. Signed in ink 
“Yours sincerely Douglas R. 
Jardine.” Including VAT £200.00 
 
Douglas Jardine (1900-1958) played for 
Oxford University (1920-23, blue 1920, 
1921 and 1923), 141 matches for Surrey 
(1921-33) and in 22 Test matches for 
England (1928-1933/4).  He captained 
England on the 1932/3 tour to Australia 
and employed the controversial leg-theory 
tactics which became known as ‘Bodyline.’  
His captaincy caused much ill-feeling 
between England and Australia, but he 
proved successful, winning the series 4-1. 
In this letter he is asking for help: “During 
the summer I spoke to you about the case 
of a one legged ex sailor friend of mine, 
who wanted to become a member of the 
M.C.C. G.H.Carbutt by name.” Jardine 
writes that Carbutt would have become a 
playing member if he had not lost his leg in 
the war, and asks “Can anything be done in his case? I believe a certain number of wounded 
were admitted after the war, but he never received any notice of such a selection.”   
 

369.    (KNIGHT, Donald John). A 
HANDWRITTEN LETTER, DATED JUNE 
23 1956, TO JACK SOKELL, SECRETARY 
OF THE WOMBWELL CRICKET LOVERS’ 
SOCIETY. From his address in Warwick 
Square, London. Signed in ink “Donald 
Knight.” Including VAT £40.00 
 
Donald Knight (1894-1960) played 139 first-class 
matches, including 14 for Oxford University (1914 
and 1919, blue both years), 107 for Surrey (1911-
1937) and in 2 Tests for England against Australia 
in 1921, scoring 6,231 runs at 30.84.  This is a short 
letter discussing possible dates for visiting the 
Society.   
 
 
 
 
Item 369 (Knight)  
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370.    (McLEAN, Roy Alistair). 
A HANDWRITTEN LETTER, 
DATED 28th SEPTEMBER, 1987, 
TO KEN WATKIN.  From an 
address in South Africa. With 
original envelope. Signed in black 
ballpoint “My very good wishes, 
Roy McLean.” 
 Including VAT £25.00 
Roy McLean (1930-2008) played 200 

matches, including 81 for his native Natal (1949/50-1965/6) and 40 Tests for South Africa 
(1951-64/5), scoring 10,969 runs at 36.68, with 22 centuries. This letter is in reply to one asking 
for autographs. McLean writes “I do well recall the evening we spent at Wombwell. We were 
lucky to have enjoyed those cricketing years after the war and no money could replace our 
memories and experiences.”   

371. (MALLETT, Ashley Alexander). A 
HANDWRITTEN LETTER, DATED 
FEBRUARY 15, 1988, TO KEN WATKIN. On 
headed paper of “Ashley Mallett Enterprises”. With 
original envelope. Signed in blue ballpoint “All 
good wishes, Ashley Mallett.”  
  Including VAT £20.00 
Ashley Mallett (1945-2021) was an off-spin bowler who 
played 183 first-class matches, including 91 for his 
native South Australia (1967/68-1980/81) and 38 Tests 
for Australia (1968-1980), taking 693 wickets at 26.27.  
He also played in 29 List A matches, including 9 One 
Day Internationals (1970/71-1975/76). Written in 
response to a letter from Ken Watkin, Mallett writes: 
“Certainly England was the place I considered the best 
country in the world in which to make a Test tour.”   
 
                                                     Item 371 (Mallett) 
 

372.    (O’REILLY, William 
Joseph ‘Bill’). A HANDWRITTEN 
LETTER, DATED 18 APRIL 1983. 
From an address in Blakehurst. With 
the envelope. Signed in ballpoint 
“Yours sincerely, Bill O’Reilly”.
 Including VAT £35.00 
‘Tiger’ O’Reilly (1905-1992) played 
135 matches, including 54 for his native 
New South Wales (1927/8-1945/6) and 

27 Tests for Australia (1931/2-1945/6), taking 774 wickets at an average of 16.60. This is a 
short letter to Ken Watkin, thanking him for writing: “It is certainly little less than a novelty to 
receive an “autograph letter” from a young man who seems to have solved the basic 
requirement of pleasant human communication.”   
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  Item 373 (Pope) 

373. (POPE, George Henry). A HANDWRITTEN 
LETTER DATED 30 NOVEMBER 1976. From 
an address in Chesterfield. Folds. Signed in 
ballpoint “Sincerely Geo H Pope.”  
  Including VAT £20.00 
George Pope (1911-1993) played 205 first-class 
matches, including 169 for Derbyshire (1933-48) and 
1 Test for England (1947), scoring 7,518 runs at 28.05 
and taking 677 wickets at 19.92. He was a first-class 
umpire from 1966 to 1974.  He was one of three 
brothers who played for Derbyshire.  This is a brief 
note to an autograph collector.   

374. (RANGACHARI, Commandur 
Rajagopalachari). A TYPED LETTER FROM 
COMMANDUR RANGACHARI, DATED 9 
DECEMBER, 1983. An air letter from his address in Madras. Signed in blue ballpoint. 
 Including VAT £30.00 

Commandur Rangachari or Rangachary 
(1916-1993) was a right-arm fast bowler 
who played in 62 first-class matches, 
including 4 Tests for India (1947/48-
1948/49), taking 199 wickets at 26.11. This 
letter is to Irving Rosenwater, thanking 
him for sending a book on cricket skills and 
tactics, and chatting about forthcoming 

Test matches in Madras. Written to IR whilst he was in Australia. Rangachari also asks if IR 
can help by contacting the Australian Government to sell them his cousin’s invention of 
something which finds water in petrol.   

375. (TAYLOR, Kenneth). A 
HANDWRITTEN LETTER, DATED 
JUNE 2, 1996, TO KEN WATKIN. 
From his address in Melton Constable, 
Norfolk. Signed in black pen “All the 
best Ken.” Including VAT £10.00 
Ken Taylor (b.1935) played cricket for 
Yorkshire and England (3 Tests, 1959-
1964) and football for Huddersfield 
Town, but still found time to study at The 
Slade School of Fine Art in London. 
Under the inspirational captaincy of 
Brian Close, he was a member of the great 
Yorkshire side that won seven 
championships between 1959 and 1968, 
while as a footballer he played alongside 
Denis Law and Ray Wilson under the 
management of the legendary Bill 
Shankly.  After his playing days, he worked as an artist and teacher in North Norfolk. This is a 
short letter: “Its nice to be remembered, and I enclose a couple of order forms should you 
decide to start collecting prints.” SOLD WITH the order forms.   
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Photographs 
 
Carte de Visite Photographs 
 
Carte de visite photographs are so called because they are the size of a traditional 
visiting or calling card, about c2½ by 4 inches (c60 x 105 mm). They started in the 
1850s as albumen photographs stuck on to thin card, and were very popular from the 
1850s to the 1880s, when they were superseded by cabinet cards. The images are 
usually crisp and clear. 
 
Five of the cards listed below are by Fradelle and Marshall. Albert Eugene Fradelle 
and William Shury Marshall had studios at 230 Regent Street (1872-76) and 246 
Regent Street (1875-76) but in 1877 the partnership entered bankruptcy and was 
dissolved. 
 

376. (AUSTRALIA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1884). A CARTE-DE-VISITE-SIZED 
PHOTOGRAPH OF THE AUSTRALIAN TEAM 1884.  Photographed by the London 
Stereoscopic Company 1884. Real photograph, laid down to card. Overall size: c4 x 2½ 
Inches (c105 x 65 mm); Image size: c3¼x 2½ inches (c80 x 60 mm). Titled at bottom 
“The Australian Cricketers”.  Plain back. Good condition.  Including VAT £950.00 
 

 
 
There are 11 cricketers in vignettes. The Australians bought 12 players and a Manager, so this 
photograph lacks George Alexander (the Manager) and Billy Midwinter (who had left the 
touring party to play for Gloucestershire). From top left they are: George Bonnor, Eugene 
Palmer, Jack Blackham, Harry Boyle, Fred Spofforth, Billy Murdoch, Alick Bannerman, 
William Cooper, Percy M’Donnell, George Giffen and Henry Scott.   
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377. (CLAYTON, Robert Owen). A CARTE DE VISITE PHOTOGRAPH OF ROBERT 
CLAYTON. Fradelle & Marshall Photographers, 230 and 246 Regent Street London 
(1872/1877). Image size c2¼ x 3½ inches (c58 x 92 mm), overall size c2½ x 4¼ inches 
(c63 x 105 mm).on stiff cardboard. Laid down to card. From waist up, wearing shirt and 
tie.   Including VAT £200.00 
Robert Clayton (1844-1901) played 121 first-class matches, mainly for Yorkshire, taking 254 
wickets at 16.75.  I think this photograph was taken in August 1874, when Clayton was part of 
the Yorkshire team that played Surrey at the Oval.  
 
 

     
 

       Item 377 (Clayton)              Item 378 (Greenwood)               Item 379 (Peate)          
 

378. (GREENWOOD, Andrew). A CARTE DE VISITE PHOTOGRAPH OF ANDREW 
GREENWOOD. Fradelle & Marshall Photographers, 230 and 246 Regent Street 
London c1874. Image size c2¼ x 3½ inches (c58 x 92 mm), overall size c2½ x 4¼ inches 
(c63 x 105 mm). Laid down to card. From waist up, wearing patterned shirt and cravat.  
  Including VAT £200.00 
Andrew Greenwood (1847-1889) played 144 first-class matches, mainly for Yorkshire, but 
including two Test matches. I think this photograph was taken in August 1874, when Greenwood 
was part of the Yorkshire team that played Surrey at the Oval. He was the nephew of Luke 
Greenwood, who was playing in the same team.   

379. (PEATE, Edmund). A CARTE DE VISITE PHOTOGRAPH OF TED PEATE.    
c1879. Image size c2¼ x 3½ inches (c58 x 89 mm), overall size c2½ x 4¼ inches (c63 
x 105 mm). Laid down to card. Red lines to border. Plain back. Standing with ball in 
hand.  From the collection of John Arlott, who has written in black ink below the image 
“E.Peate 1856-1906 Yorks”. Including VAT £200.00 
Ted Peate (1855-1900) played 205 matches, including 9 Tests. There is no indication of 
photographer, but this looks to me like a Hurst of Sheffield photograph. The red borders are 
typical of his photographs. It did not appear on the front of an issue  of “The All England 
Cricket and Football Journal and Athletic Review”, published between April 1877 and October 
1879 by Martin Hurst in Sheffield, but he advertised photographs of players for sale.   
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380. (STEPHENSON, Edwin). A CARTE DE VISITE PHOTOGRAPH OF EDWIN 
STEPHENSON. McLean, Melhuish & Haes, 26 Haymarket. Undated (between 1861 
and 1863). Image size c2¼ x 3½ inches (c58 x 92 mm), overall size c2½ x 4¼ inches 
(c63 x 105 mm). Laid down to card. A studio portrait, full length, in cricket gear with 
pads, gloves and a ball. This can be dated as between September 1861, when Melhuish 
joined McLean, and March 1863, when Haes left. From John Arlott’s collection. He has 
written below the image in black ink “E.Stephenson 1832-1898 Yorks.” 
 Including VAT £250.00 
Edwin Stephenson (1832-1898) played 82 first-class matches, mainly for Yorkshire, scoring 
1,940 runs at 14.80. As wicket-keeper he caught 56 and stumped 48. This is one of the earliest 
cricket photographs. There are earlier team photographs, but I do not know many other 
portraits of cricketers from the early 1860s. Stephenson played in London three times in 1861, 
once in 1862, and not at all in 1863.   
 

    
 

               Item 380 (Stephenson)                                   Item 381 (Ullathorne)                  

 

381. (ULLATHORNE, Charles Edward). A CARTE DE VISITE PHOTOGRAPH OF 
CHARLES ULLATHORNE. Fradelle and Marshall, Regent Street London c1874. 
Image size c2¼ x 3½ inches (c58 x 92 mm), overall size c2½ x 4¼ inches (c63 x 105 
mm). Laid down to card.  From waist up.   Including VAT £175.00 
Charles Ullathorne (1845-1904) played 31 first-class matches, most for Yorkshire, scoring 326 
runs at 7.40. He was apparently a very good fielder. I think this photograph was taken in August 
1874, when Ullathorne was part of the Yorkshire team that played Surrey at the Oval.   
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382. (ULYETT, George). A CARTE DE VISITE 
PHOTOGRAPH OF GEORGE ULYETT.   
Fradelle and Marshall c1874 Image size c2¼ x 
3½ inches (c58 x 92 mm), overall size c2½ x 4¼ 
inches (c63 x 105 mm). Laid down to card. From 
waist up in white shirt. A nice crisp photograph of 
a young Ulyett. Including VAT £200.00 
George Ulyett (1851-1898) played 359 matches for 
Yorkshire (1873-93) and made 25 Test appearances 
for England (1876/77 to 1890).  In all he played 537 
first-class matches, scoring just over 20,000 runs at 
23.44 and taking 653 wickets at 20.14.  He died of 
pneumonia contracted whilst watching Yorkshire play 
Kent at Bramall Lane and at the time of his death was 
regarded as the greatest batsman that Yorkshire had 
produced. I think this photograph was taken in August 
1874, when Ulyett was part of the Yorkshire team that 
played Surrey at the Oval. The more usually seen 
photograph of Ulyett appeared on the front of issue no 
14, Vol II (May 1878) of “The All England Cricket and 
Football Journal and Athletic Review”, published 
between April 1877 and October 1879 by Martin 
Hurst in Sheffield. Each issue had a real photograph of a player or a team on the cover, and 
Hurst advertised in the magazine that copies of the photographs could be brought from him.   

383.    (YORKSHIRE 1874). A CARTE DE VISITE 
PHOTOGRAPH OF THEYORKSHIRE TEAM OF 
1874, WITH 11 PLAYERS AND THE UMPIRE IN 
OVAL VIGNETTES. Fradelle & Marshall 
Photographers, 230 and 246 Regent Street London 
(1874?). Image size c2¼ x 3½ inches (c58 x 92 mm), 
overall size c2½ x 4¼ inches (c63 x 105 mm).on stiff 
cardboard. Laid down to card. 
 Including VAT £200.00 
Records of Victorian photographers show Fradelle and 
Marshall with studios at 230 Regent Street (1872-76) and 
246 Regent Street (1875-76). This card has both addresses 
on, but shows the Yorkshire team of 1874, the team, I think, 
which played Surrey at the Oval in August 1874: Thewlis, 
Smith, Lockwood, Greenwoood A, Emmett, Ulyett, 
Clayton, Pinder, Ullathorne, Hill and Greenwood L. All 
are in cricket gear apart from Rowbotham, who was one 
of the umpires, and is shown in the centre in a suit, with 
waistcoat and watch chain. It may be that the photographs 
were taken in 1874, but not released and sold until 1875. 
I have seen individual carte de visite  of nine of the team 
and Rowbotham, and all have both studio addresses.   
 

 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Item 384 (Eaglestone) 
 
Albert Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich 
 

Started in 1910 by Albert Wilkes, the former 
Aston Villa and England footballer, this West 
Bromwich firm produced good quality cricket 
(and football) photographs and postcards up 
until the late 1960s.   
 

The following are all postcard-sized 
photographs with plain backs (unless where 
stated) and stamped with the Wilkes name and 
address, and often the player’s name and a 
date. These photographic cards are 
increasingly hard to acquire and highly 
desirable. 
 

384.    (EAGLESTONE, James Thomas). A 
SIGNED, POSTCARD-SIZED BLACK & 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH OF JIMMY 
EAGLESTONE (FROM CHEST UP, WEARING 
GLAMORGAN SWEATER).  (c1947). Plain 

back with Wilkes address stamp. Good condition. Signed nicely in ink “J.Eaglestone.” 
 Including VAT £40.00 
Jimmy Eaglestone (1923-2001) was a left-
handed batter who played in 60 first-class 
matches - 1 for M.C.C. (1947), 9 for Middlesex 
(1947) and 50 for Glamorgan (1948-1949).  He 
claimed Championship medals with both 
counties, even though he only scored 1,420 runs 
at an average of 15.77.   

385. (MANTRI, Madhav Krishnaji). A 
POSTCARD-SIZED BLACK & WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH OF MADHAV MANTRI 
(FROM CHEST UP, WEARING JACKET & 
TIE). c3¾ x 5¼ inches (c95 x 135 mm). Back 
stamped with Wilkes address and “Mantri, 
M.K. of All India Cricket Team.” It is also 
stamped “9 May 1952.” Good condition.
 Including VAT £35.00 
M.K.Mantri (1921-2014) was an opening batter 
and wicket-keeper who played 95 first-class 
matches (for Bombay, Maharashtra and Hindus), 
including 4 Test matches for India (1951/52-
1954/55), scoring 4.403 runs at 33.86 and 
claiming 192 dismissals (136 caught and 56 
stumped).  His was the uncle of Sunil Gavaskar.   
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386. (SEAMER, John Wemyss). A POSTCARD-SIZED BLACK & WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH OF ‘JAKE’ SEAMER (FROM CHEST UP, WEARING CRICKET 
SWEATER). Plain back, stamped with Wilkes address and “W.J.Seamer Somerset 
C.C.C. 1938.”  Good condition. Including VAT £30.00 
‘Jake’ Seamer (1913-2006) was a right-handed batter who played in 91 first-class matches, 
including 21 for Oxford University (1934-36, blue all three years) and 59 for Somerset (1932-
48), scoring 2,483 runs at 20.35. After completing his studies at Oxford, Seamer joined the 
Sudan Political Service.  Although this limited his first-class cricket appearances to periods of 
leave, he was named as one of three amateurs to captain Somerset in 1948.  He became a 
district commissioner in the Sudan, and after leaving the service, he taught at Marlborough 
College and was twice mayor of Marlborough.   
 

      
 

                      Item 386 (Seamer)                                       Item 387 (Tribe)                    
 

387. (TRIBE, George Edward). A POSTCARD-SIZED BLACK & WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH OF GEORGE TRIBE (FROM CHEST UP, WEARING 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE SWEATER). c3¾ x 5½ inches (c85 x 140 mm). Back 
stamped with Wilkes address and “Tribe, G. of Northamptonshire C.C.C.” It is also 
stamped “12 Jun 1952.”  Good condition. Signed in ballpoint “George Tribe.” 
 Including VAT £50.00 
George Tribe (1920-2009) was a left-handed batter and slow left-arm wrist spin bowler who 
played in 308 first-class matches, including 13 for his native Victoria (1945/46-1946/47), 233 
for Northamptonshire (1951-1959) and 3 Tests for Australia (1946/47), scoring 10,177 runs at 
27.35 and taking 1,378 wickets at 20.55.  He also played Australian Rules Football for 
Footscray (66 matches, 80 goals, 1940-46)   
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Other Photographs 
    Item 388 (Abdul Qadir) 

388. (ABDUL QADIR Khan). A SIGNED, 
BLACK & WHITE PHOTOGRAPH OF 
ABDUL QADIR BOWLING. c10 x 7 
inches (c250 x 170 mm).  Signed across 
his legs in black ink “A Qadir  Keep 
smiling.” Including VAT £25.00 
Abdul Qadir (1955-2019) was a leg-break and 
googly bowler who played 209 first-class 
matches, including 86 for Habib Bank Limited 
(1975/6-95/6) and 67 Tests for Pakistan 
(1977/8-90/91), taking 960 wickets at 23.24.  
He also played in 147 List A matches, 
including 104 One-Day Internationals, taking 
over 200 wickets.   

389. (AUSTRALIAN ELEVEN 1878). 
PHOTOGRAPH OF THE AUSTRALIAN 
ELEVEN 1878. Titled: THE 
AUSTRALIAN CRICKETERS. “Sold 
and Published by W.Whitham, 38 Bramall 
Lane, Sheffield”. (1878). Mounted on card 
with title at top, and player’s names 
beneath.  Image c6½ x 5¼ inches (c160 x 130 mm), mount c12 x 9½ (c300 x 240 mm). 
A previous owner has added underneath the title “At Sheffield July 1st 1878”. The 
photograph is in excellent condition, clear and sharp.  Including VAT £1,500.00 
 
This is the first full Australian touring team, only preceded by an aboriginal party in 1868. 
Eleven of them left Australia for the nine months away, joined by Midwinter in England, though 
he was only able to play a few matches before W.G.Grace “persuaded” him to leave the tourists 
and rejoin Gloucestershire, for whom he was qualified by birth in the Forest of Dean. This was 
on June 20th, so by the time this photograph was taken Midwinter was no longer in the touring 
party, and would not rejoin them. This photograph has all 11 remaining players, the Manager 
and the Assistant Manager, or as he is given on the photograph “agent in advance”. Standing 
(l-r): J.Conway (Manager - he played in five non first-class matches on the tour), G.H.Bailey, 
Mr Gibbs (agent in advance) and F.E.Allen; Seated (l-r): H.F.Boyle, W.L.Murdoch, T.Horan, 
D.W.Gregory, A.Bannerman and F.R.Spofforth;  On ground (l-r); T.W.Garrett, C.Bannerman 
and J.Blackham.  This match was not one of the Australian’s best, with Yorkshire winning by 
nine wickets. The publisher is given as W.Whitham of Bramall Lane Sheffield. Five years later 
Mr. W.Whittam. “the well-known score card printer, Bramall Lane, Sheffield”, started an 
annual which lasted for four years. It would seem to be the same person, which means he spelt 
his name wrongly on the photograph mount.  
 
The photograph is blown up from one taken by A.&.G.Taylor of Birmingham, which appears 
on the front page of the August 1878 issue of “The All England Cricket and Football Journal 
and Athletic Review”, published by Martin Hurst of Sheffield, which lasted from April 1877 to 
October 1879. As the photograph was taken by a Birmingham photographer it is most likely it 
was taken at the match between Birmingham and the Australians at Bournbrook Park in 
Birmingham  from 24-26 June 1878. In the July 1878 issue Hurst had advertised cabinet cards  
and large photographs (c16 x 12 inches) of the Australian cricketers at 1 shilling each. I do not 
know who took the photographs or  how many were sold, but I have never seen one.   
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Item 389 (Australia 1878) 
 
 

390. (BRADMAN, Sir Donald 
George). A BLACK & WHITE 
PRESS PHOTOGRAPH OF 
DON BRADMAN SIGNING A 
BAT FOR EILEEN WHELAN. 
Central Press Photos (1949) 
c10 x 8 inches (c250 x 205 
mm). Good condition.  
 Including VAT £25.00 
 
Bradman is signing his name on a 
bat, watched by Eileen Whelan, 
who is standing. Sitting next to 
Bradman is Molly Hide, captain of 
the England Women’s team, which 
toured Australia and New Zealand 
in 1948/49. The lunch was give to honour the Women’s team and Bradman, who had just been 
knighted. The caption on the rear states that Eileen Whelan got the bat from Lindsay Hassett, 
in return for her hat, signed by the women’s team. Eileen Ash (nee Whelan) died in 2021 at the 
age of 110.   
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391. (CARR, Arthur William). A POSTCARD-SIZED BLACK & WHITE PRESS 
PHOTOGRAPH OF ARTHUR CARR (HEAD & SHOULDERS, WEARING HIS 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE SWEATER).  Universal Pictorial Press 28th September 1934. 
c5¾ x 3¾ inches (c150 x 100 mm). Back with photographer’s stamp.  Good condition. 
 Including VAT £25.00 
Arthur Carr (1893-1963) played 468 matches, including 416 for Nottinghamshire (1910-34), 
and 11 Test matches for England (1922/3 to 1929), scoring 21,051 runs at 31.56.  He captained 
Nottinghamshire from 1919 to 1934 and England in 6 Tests. 
Attached to this photograph is a typed caption: “Photo is of A.W.Carr, of Notts County Cricket 
Club who after 15 years as captain of the County is reported to have resigned the captaincy 
and his Club membership (S & G. 28 September, 1934). (Cutting is from the ‘News Chronicle’ 
dated 29 Sept. 1934).”  In the cutting, also attached, Carr denies the report.  He tells the 
newspaper: “On each August 31 I automatically cease to be captain until re-elected in March 
of the following year.  I have come to London to see a specialist about my heart (he’d suffered 
a heart attack earlier in the season).  I have been pronounced perfectly fit to play cricket next 
season.”   In December 1934, it was announced that Carr would not captain Notts in 1935 and 
although Carr stated that he would play the following season if selected, he was not picked for 
any matches and thus his county career came to an end.   
 

      
 

                     Item 391 (Carr)                                         Item 392 (Cornford)                  

392. (CORNFORD, Walter Latter). A POSTCARD-SIZED SLIGHTLY SEPIA PRESS 
PHOTOGRAPH OF ‘TICH’ CORNFORD (FROM CHEST UP, WEARING SUSSEX 
CAP & SWEATER).  Sport & General Press Agency Limited (1928). c5½ x 3¾ inches 
(c140 x 95 mm). Back with photographer’s accreditation stamp and typed caption 
attached: “Cornford. S. & G. 1928.”  Good condition. Including VAT £25.00 
‘Tich’ Cornford (1900-1964) played 496 matches, including 484 for Sussex (1921-47) and 4 
Tests for England (1929/30), dismissing 1,117 batsmen (675 caught and 342 stumped).   
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393. (CRONJE, Wessel Johannes “Hansie”). A 
SIGNED, COLOUR PRESS PHOTOGRAPH 
OF HANSIE CRONJE BATTING FOR SOUTH 
AFRICA.   Photograph by Nigel French, 
Associated Sports Photography, Leicester 23 
July 1998. c10 x 8 inches (c250 x 200 mm).  
Good condition.  Signed in blue ink.   
  Including VAT £30.00 
Hansie Cronje (1969-2002) played in 184 first-class 
matches, including 68 Tests for South Africa 
(1991/92-1999/2000), scoring 12,103 runs at 43.69.  
He also played in 304 List A matches, including 188 
One Day Internationals (1991/92-1999/2000).  He 
captained South Africa in 53 Tests and 138 One Day 
Internationals.  His reputation was tarnished by his  
being banned from cricket for his role in a match 
fixing scandal.   

394.    (ELLIOTT, Harry). A BLACK & WHITE PRESS 
PHOTOGRAPH OF HARRY ELLIOT (HEAD & 
SHOULDERS). Universal Photographic Agency May 1936. c6 x 
4 inches (c155 x 100 mm). Good condition.  
  Including VAT £25.00 
Harry Elliot (1891-1976) was a wicket-keeper and lower-order batsman 
who played 532 first-class matches, including 520 for Derbyshire 
(1920-47) and 4 Tests for England (1927/8-1933/4), dismissing 1,206 
batsmen (904 caught and 302 stumped).  He was a first-class umpire 
(1946 and 1952-60) and Derbyshire coach (1947-51).   

395.    (ENGLAND 1953). A BLACK & WHITE PRESS 
PHOTOGRAPH OF THE ENGLAND TEAM FOR THE 
SECOND TEST AGAINST AUSTRALIA AT LORD’S IN 1953.   
S.&.G. Press Agency 1953. c10 x 7 inches (c250 x 180 mm). Good 
condition.  Including VAT £50.00 

The photograph shows the team in whites and blazers. Standing (l-r): Don Kenyon, Johnny 
Wardle, Tony Lock (12th 
man), Tom Graveney and 
Brian Statham; Seated (l-r): 
Willie Watson, Godfrey 
Evans, Freddie Brown, Len 
Hutton, Denis Compton, 
Alec Bedser and  Trevor 
Bailey. Len Hutton has 
brown shoes on, with Bailey 
and Watson padded up. It 
was probably taken at 
lunchtime on the 5th day, 
when Watson and Bailey 
were rescuing England from 
73 for 4, putting on 163 for 
the 5th wicket, and securing 
a draw.   
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Item 396 (Fletcher) 

396.    (FLETCHER, Keith William Robert). A 
SIGNED, BLACK & WHITE PRESS PHOTOGRAPH 
OF KEITH FLETCHER (FROM CHEST UP, WEARING 
ESSEX SWEATER).  Central Press Photos April 1965. 
c8 x 6 inches (c200 x 150 mm).  Fading to sepia at the top.  
Signed by his head in black ink “Keith Fletcher.”  
 Including VAT £20.00 
Keith Fletcher (b.1944) played 730 first-class matches, 
including 574 for Essex (1962-88) and 59 Tests for England 
(1968-81/2), scoring 37,665 runs at 37.77, with 63 centuries.  
He also played in 429 List A matches, including 24 One-Day 
Internationals, scoring almost 10,000 runs.  He successfully 
captained Essex from 1974 to 1985 and again in 1988, winning 
8 trophies, including 3 County Championships.  He also 
captained England in 7 Tests and was the manager of the 
national team from 1993 to 1995.   

397. (GHULAM AHMED). A SMALL, SIGNED 
BLACK & WHITE CANDID PHOTOGRAPH OF 
GHULAM AHMED, TAKEN ON INDIA’S TOUR 
OF ENGLAND 1952. No publisher / photographer 
given. (1952). c3½ x 2½ inches (c85 x 60 mm).  The 
photo shows Ghulam Ahmed from waist up, 
wearing cricket whites and his Indian sweater.  It 
was taken during the Indians match with Yorkshire 
at Bramall Lane, Sheffield. Good condition. Signed 
nicely in blue ink “Ghulam Ahmed 14.7.52.”
 Including VAT £25.00 
Ghulam Ahmed (1922-1998) was a right-arm off-break 
bowler who played 98 first-class matches, including 22 
Test matches for India (1948/49-1958/59), taking 407 
wickets at 22.57.  He captained India in 3 Tests and for 

many years was the 
Secretary of the Indian 
Board of Cricket Control.   
                                                Item 397 (Ghulam Ahmed) 
 

398.    (GODDARD, Thomas William John). A 
BLACK & WHITE PRESS PHOTOGRAPH OF TOM 
GODDARD (HEAD & SHOULDERS, WEARING 
GLOUCESTERSHIRE SWEATER). (No photographer 
given, no date). c5¾ x 4 inches (c145 x 100 mm).  Good 
condition. Including VAT £20.00 
Tom Goddard (1900-1966) played 593 matches, including 558 
matches for Gloucestershire (1922-52) and 8 Test matches for 
England (1930-39), taking 2,979 wickets at 19.84.   
 
 
Item 398 (Goddard)  
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399. (HASTINGS, Brian Frederick). A SIGNED, BLACK & WHITE PRESS 
PHOTOGRAPH OF BRIAN HASTINGS (FROM CHEST UP).  Fox Photos July 1969. 
c5½ x 4¼ inches (c140 x 110 mm). Good condition. Signed in blue ink “Brian 
Hastings.” Including VAT £25.00 
Brian Hastings (b.1940) was a right-handed batsman who played 163 first-class matches, 
including 31 Tests for New Zealand (1968/69-1975/76), scoring 7,686 runs at 31.89.  He also 
played in 29 List A matches, including 11 One Day Internationals.  
 

           
 

                   Item 399 (Hastings)                                      Item 400 (Haynes)                 
 

400. (HAYNES, Desmond Leo). A SIGNED, BLACK & WHITE PHOTOGRAPH OF 
DESMOND HAYNES BATTING FOR WEST INDIES. Photograph by Stewart 
Kendall, Sportsphoto Agency, Scarborough 12 April 1987. Image c10 x 8 inches (c250 
x 200 mm). Good condition. Nicely signed in black ink “Des Haynes.”  
  Including VAT £20.00 
Desmond Haynes (b.1956) played 376 first-class matches, including 63 for his native Barbados 
(1976/7-1994/5), 95 for Middlesex (1989-94), 21 for Western Province (1994/5-1996/7) and 
116 Tests for West Indies (1977/8-1993/4), scoring 26,030 
runs at 45.90 with 61 centuries.  He also played in 419 List A 
matches, including 238 One-Day Internationals, scoring over 
15,000 runs, with 28 centuries.   

401. (HOBBS, Robin Nicholas Stuart). A SIGNED, 
POSTCARD-SIZED BLACK & WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH OF ROBIN HOBBS (FROM CHEST 
UP, WEARING ESSEX SWEATER). No photographer 
given (c1970s). c5½ x 3½ inches (c140 x 90 mm). Plain 
back. Lightly creased. Signed in blue ballpoint “Best 
Wishes Robin Hobbs.” Including VAT £20.00 
Robin Hobbs (1942-2024) played 440 first-class matches, 
including 325 for Essex (1961-75), 41 matches for 
Glamorgan (1979-81) and 7 Test matches for England (1967-
71), taking 1,099 wickets at 27.09.  He also played 146 List A 
matches, taking 51 wickets.   
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402.    (HOOKES, David William). A SMALL, SIGNED 
BLACK & WHITE PHOTOGRAPH OF DAVID 
HOOKES (FROM CHEST UP). No 
publisher/photographer given (no date). c3¾ x 4¼ inches 
(c95 x 110 mm). Good condition.  Signed in black ink 
“David Hookes.”  Including VAT £20.00 
David Hookes (1955-2004) was an exciting and gifted left-
handed batsman who was one of the game's more forceful and 
controversial characters.  He played 178 first-class matches, 
including 136 for his native South Australia (1975/76-1991/92) 
and 23 Tests for Australia (1976/77-1985/86), scoring 12,671 
runs at 43.99, with 32 centuries.  He also played in 82 List A 
matches, including 39 One-Day Internationals.    At the time of 
his retirement in 1992, Hookes had scored more runs and 
centuries and taken more catches than any other player for 

South Australia.  He later pursued a media career and in 2002 was appointed coach of the 
Victorian State team.  It was during a post-match drink in the company of players from both 
Victoria and South Australia, after a One-Day cup 
game in January 2004, that Hookes died after a punch 
from a hotel bouncer following an altercation.   

403. (HUGHES, Mervyn Gregory). A SIGNED, 
BLACK & WHITE PHOTOGRAPH OF MERV 
HUGHES BOWLING FOR AUSTRALIA. 
Fotosports, Swanbourne, Buckinghamshire (no 
date).. c10 x 8 inches (c250 x 200 mm).  Good 
condition.  Signed in blue ink.   
  Including VAT £20.00 
Merv Hughes (b.1961) played 165 first-class matches, 
including 83 for his native Victoria (1981/2-94/5), 1 
for Essex (1983) and 53 Tests for Australia (1985/6-
1993/4), taking 593 wickets at 29.08.  He also played 
87 List A matches, including 33 One Day 
Internationals, taking over 100 wickets.   

                                                                                
                                                               Item 403 (Hughes) 

 

404.    (JAISIMHA, Motganhalli Laxminarsu). A 
BLACK & WHITE PRESS PHOTOGRAPH OF M.L. 
JAISIMHA (HEAD & SHOULDERS).  Fox Photos Ltd 
May 1959. c4¾ x 6½ (c120 x 160 mm). Good condition.
 Including VAT £15.00 
 

Motganhalli Jaisimha (1939-1999) was a stylish batsman and 
useful bowler who played for India in 39 Tests (1959-1970/71) 
and in 245 first-class matches in all (1954/55-1976/77), scoring 
13,515 runs at 37.54, with 33 centuries, and taking 431 wickets 
at 29.86.  
 
 
Item 404 (Jaisimha)  
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405. (KNIGHT, Barry Rolfe). A SIGNED, POSTCARD-
SIZED BLACK & WHITE CANDID 
PHOTOGRAPH OF BARRY KNIGHT WALKING 
OUT TO BAT (WEARING ESSEX CAP AND 
SWEATER). No publisher/photographer given (no 
date). c5¾ x 3½ inches (c140 x 90 mm). Good 
condition. Signed nicely in blue ink “Best wishes 
Barry Knight.” Including VAT £25.00 
Barry Knight (b.1938) played 379 first-class matches, 
including 239 for Essex (1955-66), 46 for Leicestershire 
(1967-69) and 29 Tests for England (1961/2-69), scoring 
13,336 runs at 25.69 and taking 1,089 wickets at 24.06.  He 
achieved the ‘double’ in four consecutive seasons (1962-
65).   

406. (LAWRY, William Morris). A SIGNED, BLACK & 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH OF BILL LAWRY 
BATTING FOR AUSTRALIA IN 1961. Sport & 
General Press Agency Limited 30 August 1961. c6 x 4 inches (c150 x 100 mm). Good 
condition. Signed up his leg in black ink. Including VAT £30.00 
Bill Lawry (b.1937) played 249 first-class matches, including 99 for his native Victoria 
(1955/56-1971/72) and 67 Tests for Australia (1961-1970/71), scoring 18,734 runs at 50.90, 
with 50 centuries.   He captained Australia in 25 Tests and led Australia in the inaugural One 
Day International match, against England, in January 1971. After retiring from playing, Lawry 
worked as a commentator on radio and television.   

407. (MANJREKAR, Vijay Laxman). A BLACK & WHITE PHOTOGRAPH OF VIJAY 
MANJREKAR, FROM CHEST UP (WEARING INDIA CAP & SWEATER). No 
photographer given (no date). Good condition. Including VAT £15.00 
Vijay Manjrekar (1931-1983) was a right-handed batsman who played in 198 first-class 
matches, including 55 Tests for India (1951/52-1964/65), scoring 12,832 runs at 49.92, with 38 
centuries.  Both his son (Sanjay), and uncle (Datta Hindlekar) played Tests for India.  
 

           
 

                       Item 406 (Lawry)                                 Item 407 (Manjrekar)            
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Item 408 (Mashall) 

408.    (MARSHALL, Roy Edwin). A BLACK & WHITE 
PRESS PHOTOGRAPH OF ROY MARSHALL BATTING.  
P.A.-Reuter Photos Ltd (no date). c8 x 6 inches (c205 x 155 
mm). Good condition. Including VAT £15.00 
Roy Marshall (1930-1992) played 602 first-class matches, 
including 8 for his native Barbados (1945/6-1952/3), 504 for 
Hampshire (1953-72) and 4 Tests for the West Indies in 1951/52, 
scoring 35,725 runs at 35.94, with 68 centuries.  He also played 
in 75 List A matches, scoring over 2,000 runs.   

409.    (M.C.C. TOUR OF SOUTH AFRICA 1948-49). A 
BLACK & WHITE REAL PHOTOGRAPH OF THE 
M.C.C. TOURING TEAM TO SOUTH AFRICA 1948-49.   
Cape Times (1948) c8 x 6 inches (c205 x 150 mm). Good 
condition.  Including VAT £50.00 
This is a formal photograph showing the whole squad and 

manager in blazers. Another photograph exists, with the team in exactly the same spot, but 
without blazers. It was taken before the start of their first match against Western Province at 
Cape Town, which they went on to win by 9 wickets. 
Back row (l-r): Jack Young, 
‘Roly’ Jenkins, Jack Crapp, 
Allan Watkins and Bill 
Ferguson (Scorer);  Middle 
row (l-r): Godfrey Evans, 
Doug Wright, Cliff Gladwin, 
Alec Bedser, Maurice 
Tremlett, Reg Simpson and 
Charles Palmer;  Front row 
(l-r): Brig. M.A.Green, 
(Manager), Cyril Washbrook, 
‘Billy’ Griffith (Vice-
Captain), George Mann 
(Captain), Len Hutton, Denis 
Compton and Doug Meintjes 
(South African Manager).   

 

410.    (MORGAN, Ross Winston). A SIGNED, BLACK 
& WHITE PRESS PHOTOGRAPH OF ROSS MORGAN 
PLAYING A POSED BATTING STROKE DURING THE 
NEW ZEALAND TOUR OF ENGLAND IN 1965.  Sport 
& General Press Agency Limited April 1965. c6 x 8 inches 
(c150 x 205 mm). Good condition. Signed in blue ink 
“Ross Morgan.”  Including VAT £25.00 
Ross Morgan (b.1941) was a sound right-handed batsman and 
off-spin bowler who played 136 first-class matches, including 90 
for his native Auckland (1957/58-1976/77) and 20 Tests for New 
Zealand (1964/65-1971/72), scoring 5,940 runs at 27.50.  He 
also played in 9 List A matches.   
 
Item 410 (Morgan)  
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411. (NURSE, Seymour MacDonald). A BLACK & WHITE PRESS PHOTOGRAPH OF 
SEYMOUR NURSE BATTING. Central Press Photos July 1966. c8½ x 6½ inches 
(c210 x 160 mm).  Good condition.  Including VAT £15.00 
Seymour Nurse (1933-2019) played 141 first-class matches, including 41 for his native 
Barbados (1958-1971/2), and 29 Tests for West Indies (1959/60-1968/9), scoring 9,489 runs at 
43.93.  He also played in 7 List A matches.   
 

      
 

                      Item 411 (Nurse)                                      Item 412 (Pataudi)                   

412. (PATAUDI, Nawab of, Mansur Ali Khan). A BLACK & WHITE PRESS 
PHOTOGRAPH OF THE NAWAB OF PATAUDI BATTING FOR OXFORD 
UNIVERSITY. Central Press Photos c1960-63. c8½ x 6½ inches (c210 x 160 mm). 
Good condition.  Including VAT £15.00 
Pataudi (1941-2011) played for Sussex (88 matches, 1957-70), Oxford University (1960-63, 
blue in 1960 and 1963), Delhi (1960/1-1964/5), Hyderabad (1965/6-1975/6) and made 46 Test 
appearances for India (1961/2-1974/5).  He captained 
Oxford in 1963, Sussex in 1966 and India in 40 Tests, 
including the 1967 tour of England.  A serious road 
accident in 1961 damaged his eyesight.   

413. (POLLARD, Victor). A BLACK & WHITE PRESS 
PHOTOGRAPH OF VIC POLLARD (FROM CHEST 
UP, WEARING NEW ZEALAND BLAZER). Press 
Association Photos Ltd March 27th 1965. c6 x 4 inches 
(c150 x 100 mm). Back with The Times Library label 
and the date 10/6/69 for publication in the newspaper. 
Good condition. Including VAT £15.00 
Vic Pollard (b.1945) was a stubborn right-handed batsman 
and useful off-spin bowler who played 130 first-class 
matches, including 32 Tests for New Zealand (1964/65-
1973), scoring 5,314 runs at 30.54 and taking 224 wickets 
at 30.94.  He also played 3 List A matches - all One Day 
Internationals (1973-1973/74).   



 

156 

414.    (POLLOCK, Peter Maclean). A SIGNED, 
POSTCARD-SIZED BLACK & WHITE PHOTOGRAPH OF 
PETER POLLOCK (HEAD & SHOULDERS, WEARING 
SOUTH AFRICA SWEATER).  c5½ x 3½ inches (c140 x 90 
mm).  From John Arlott’s collection, with his distinctive typed 
identification on the front.  Good condition.  Signed in blue 
ink “Peter Pollock.” Including VAT £35.00 
Peter Pollock (b.1941) was a right-arm fast bowler who played 127 
first-class matches, including 68 for Eastern Province (1958/9-
1971/2) and 28 Tests for South Africa (1961/2-1969/70), taking 485 
wickets at 21.89.  Both his younger brother Graeme and son Shaun 
played Test cricket for South Africa.   

415.    (RICHARDS, Isaac Vivian Alexander). A BLACK & 
WHITE PRESS PHOTOGRAPH OF VIV RICHARDS 
BATTING FOR WEST INDIES. Bill Smith, Stanmore, 
Middlesex.  No date (late 1970s?). c8½ x 6½ inches (c210 x 

160 mm). Good condition.  Including VAT £15.00 
Viv Richards (b.1952) played in 507 first-class matches, including 191 for Somerset (1974-
1986), 49 for Glamorgan (1990-1993) and 121 Tests for West Indies (1974/75-1991), scoring 
36,212 runs at 49.40, with 114 centuries.  He also played in 500 List A matches, including 187 
One Day Internationals (1975-1991), scoring almost 17,000 runs with 26 centuries. 
 

      
 

                   Item 415 (Richards)                                  Item 416 (Robinson)                

416. (ROBINSON, Ellis Pembroke). A SIGNED, BLACK & WHITE  PHOTOGRAPH 
OF ELLIS ROBINSON (FULL-LENGTH IN WHITES, PADDED UP WITH BAT IN 
HAND). Sport & General Press Agency Limited (no date). c10 x 8 inches (c250 x 200 
mm).Good condition. Signed across his chest in ballpoint “Ellis Robinson”. He has 
also signed on the rear in pencil. Including VAT £30.00 
Ellis Robinson (1911-1998) was an off-spin bowler who played 301 first-class matches, 
including 208 for Yorkshire (1934-49) and 89 for Somerset (1950-52), taking 1,009 wickets at 
22.58.   
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417. (SAINSBURY, Peter James). A SIGNED, BLACK & 
WHITE PRESS PHOTOGRAPH OF PETER 
SAINSBURY (HEAD & SHOULDERS, WEARING 
HAMPSHIRE SWEATER).  Southampton Newspaper 
Ltd, Southampton (no date). c6½ x 4¾ inches (c165 x 
120 mm). Slight crease to top-right corner. Signed in 
black ballpoint “Best Wishes Peter Sainsbury.” 
 Including VAT £20.00 
Peter Sainsbury (1934-2014) was a right-handed batter and 
slow left-arm orthodox bowler who played 618 first-class 
matches, including 593 for Hampshire (1954-76), scoring 
20,176 runs at 26.86, taking 1,316 wickets at 24.14 and 
holding 617 catches. He also played in 165 List A matches, 
scoring more than 2,000 runs and taking over 200 wickets.  
After he retired he was the County’s coach from 1977-91.   

418.    (SOMERSET v. YORKSHIRE 
1958). A BLACK & WHITE 
POSTCARD-SIZED PHOTOGRAPH 
OF BRYAN LOBB AND GEOFF 
LOMAX LEAVING THE FIELD.   c5½ 
x 3½ inches (c140 x 85 mm). Good 
condition. Including VAT £15.00 
A previous owner has written on the rear: 
“Bath 21st May 1958. Somerset v 
Yorkshire. Somerset won the toss, batted, 
result 7-85! Then 9-190 Lobb comes in, 68 
minutes and 84 runs later, leaves, 42 out. 
Lomax 94 not out. Innings total 274!”   

                         Item 418 
 

419. (SOUTH AFRICA TOUR OF ENGLAND 1951). A BLACK & WHITE PRESS 
PHOTOGRAPH OF THE SOUTH AFRICAN TOURISTS OF 1951. The Sport and 
General Press Agency Ltd (1951). c8 x 6 inches (c205 x 155 mm). Good condition. 
 Including VAT £35.00 
This is a formal photograph of 
all the squad and the Manager, 
in their blazers, taken on the 
Nursery ground at Lord’s.  
Back row (l-r): R.A.McLean 
and D.J.McGlew;  Middle row 
(l-r): W.Ferguson (Scorer), 
P.N.F.Mansell, H.J.Tayfield, 
C.B. van Ryneveld, 
C.N.McCarthy, J.E.Cheetham, 
J.H.B.Waite, M.G.Melle and 
W.R.Endean; Front row (l-r): 
G.W.A.Chubb, A.M.B.Rowan, 
A.D.Nourse (Captain), 
S.J.Pegler (Manager), 
E.A.B.Rowan (Vice-Captain), 
N.B.F.Mann and G.M.Fullerton.   
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420. (STEVENS, Gavin Byron). A BLACK & WHITE PHOTOGRAPH OF GAVIN 
STEVENS (FROM WAIST UP, WEARING HIS SOUTH AUSTRALIA SWEATER).   
Australian News and Information Bureau (no date). c8¼ x 6¼ inches (c210 x 160 mm).  
Good condition.  Including VAT £20.00 
Gavin Stevens (b.1932) was an opening batsman who played 47 first-class matches, including 
38 for his native South Australia (1952/53-1958/59) and 4 Tests for Australia (1959/60), 
scoring 3,061 runs at 38.26.  He contracted hepatitis on his only  tour, to India and Pakistan 
in 1959-60.   
 

      
 

         Item 420 (Stevens)                                           Item 421 (Surrey)                                 
 

421. (SURREY COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A BLACK & WHITE PRESS 
PHOTOGRAPH OF THE SURREY TEAM THAT PLAYED M.C.C. AT LORD’S IN 
MAY 1953. Sport and General (1953) c10 x 8 inches (c255 x 200 mm). Good condition. 
  Including VAT £40.00 
Surrey were champions in 1952, and as such played M.C.C. in May 1953 at Lord’s. Standing 
(l-r): Alan Brazier, Tony Lock, Peter Loader, Ken Barrington, David Fletcher and Bernie 

Constable; Sitting (l-r): Eric Bedser, Alec Bedser, Peter 
May, Arthur McIntyre and Jim Laker.   
 

422.    (TALLON, Donald). A SEPIA 
PHOTOGRAPH OF DON TALLON (CROUCHED 
IN WICKET-KEEPING POSE, WEARING 
QUEENSLAND CAP). (No photographer / publisher 
given no date). c8 x 6 inches (c205 x 160 mm). Good 
condition.  Including VAT £20.00 
Don Tallon (1916-1984) was a wicket-keeper and right-
handed batter who played in 150 first-class matches, 
including 86 for Queensland (1933/4 to 1953/4) and 21 
Tests for Australia (1945/6 to 1953), scoring 6,034 runs at 
29.14 and claiming 433 dismissals (301 caught and 132 
stumped).   
 
Item 422 (Tallon)  
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  Item 423 (Tayfield) 

423. (TAYFIELD, Hugh Joseph). A SIGNED, 
POSTCARD-SIZED BLACK & WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH OF HUGH TAYFIELD (HEAD & 
SHOULDERS, WEARING SOUTH AFRICA 
SWEATER). c5½ x 3½ inches (c140 x 90 mm). Good 
condition.  Signed in blue ink across his shoulder 
“H.J.Tayfield.” Including VAT £35.00 
‘Toey’ Tayfield (1929-1994) was a tall, right-arm off-spin 
bowler who played 187 matches, including 42 for Natal 
(1945/6-1946/7), 7 for  Rhodesia (1947/8-1948/9), 27 for 
Transvaal (1956/7-1962/3) and 37 Tests for South Africa 
(1949/50-1960), taking 864 wickets at 21.86.   

424. (TEST SELECTORS). A SIGNED, BLACK & 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH OF FOUR ENGLAND TEST 
SELECTORS - ALEC BEDSER, LEN HUTTON, 
CHARLIE ELLIOTT AND KEN BARRINGTON, 
c1975-80. Central Press Photos Ltd (no date).  c10 x8 inches (c250 x 200 mm). Small 
tears in margins. Signed in ink by all four (signatures a little faint).  
  Including VAT £50.00 
All four are smartly dressed, sitting in a sparsely populated stand.   
 

  
 

                        Item 424 (Test Selectors)                                Item 425 (Valentine)            
 

425. (VALENTINE, Bryan Herbert). A SMALL, SIGNED BLACK & WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH OF BRYAN VALENTINE (FROM CHEST UP, WEARING 
SWEATER).  Barratt’s Photo Press Ltd (1947). c5 x 3½ inches (c125 x 90 mm). Back 
with photographer’s stamp and typed caption attached. Good condition. Signed in black 
ballpoint “Best wishes Bryan H. Valentine.” Including VAT £25.00 
Bryan Valentine (1908-1983) played 399 matches, including 308 for Kent (1927-48), and 7 
Test matches for England (1933/4-1938/9), scoring 18,306 runs at 30.15.   
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426. (YASIR ALI). A SIGNED, POSTCARD-SIZED, CANDID COLOUR 
PHOTOGRAPH OF YASIR ALI (FROM WAIST UP, WEARING CRICKET 
WHITES). c6 x 4 inches (c150 x 100 mm). Good condition. Signed in black ink “Yasir 
Ali.” Including VAT £30.00 
Yasir Ali (b.1985) was a right-arm fast-medium bowler who played 87 first-class matches, 
including 1 Test for Pakistan (2003/04), taking 258 wickets at 24.70.  He also played in 59 List 
A matches. 
 

  
 

        Item 426 (Yasir Ali)                                    Item 427 (Yorkshire)                              
 

427. (YORKSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A BLACK & WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH OF THE YORKSHIRE TEAM OF 1935. Charles, 24 New Briggate, 
Leeds (1935). Image size: c8 x 6 inches (c200 x 150 mm). On mount c11 x 9 inches 
(c280 x 230 mm). A little stained.  Including VAT £50.00 
The team are in cricket whites and blazers. Standing (l-r): Billy Ringrose (Scorer), Ellis 
Robinson, Hedley Verity, Frank Smailes, Cyril Turner, 
Len Hutton and Bright Heyhirst (Masseur);  Sitting (l-r): 
Wilf Barber, Bill Bowes, Herbert Sutcliffe, Brian Sellers 
(Captain), Maurice Leyland, Arthur Mitchell and Arthur 
Wood.  

428. (ZULFIQAR BABAR). A SIGNED, POSTCARD-
SIZED, COLOUR PHOTOGRAPH OF ZULFIQAR 
BABAR BOWLING FOR PAKISTAN.  c6 x 4 inches 
(c150 x 100 mm). Good condition. Signed in blue ink 
“Zulfiqar.”   Including VAT £25.00 
Mohammad Zulfiqar Babar (b.1978) was a slow left-arm 
orthodox bowler who played 108 first-class matches, 
including 15 Tests for Pakistan (2013/14-2016/17), taking 
509 wickets at 23.38.  He also played in 96 List A matches, 
including 5 One Day Internationals (2014/15), taking over 
100 wickets.   
 

                                                      Item 428 (Zulfiqar) 
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Postcards 
 

Walker’s Studios of Scarborough 
 

Walker’s of Scarborough was a photographic studio which took many photographs 
at cricket matches in Scarborough from the 1920s to the 1960s. They took team 
groups, individuals and pairs, and would then sell the finished product at the 
matches. Some were produced with postcard backs, but many were also produced 
which were identical to postcards in size and quality, but without a postcard back. 
Most of these have a Walker’s stamp on the back (the name appearing as either 
Walker, Walkers, Walker’s or Walkers’), but some do not.  Either way they are good 
quality, easily identifiable and very collectable. Nobody knows how many cricket 
postcards or photographs they produced, but it is certainly well over 1,000. 
 

429. (GENTLEMEN v. PLAYERS 
1955). Postcard-sized 
photograph by Walker’s 
Studios of Scarborough of the 
Gentlemen XI who played 
against the Players at 
Scarborough on 3rd, 5th & 6th 
September, 1955. Thin white 
border. Plain back stamped at 
top “Produced by Walker’s 
Studios, Scarborough.”  Team 
standing in a row in front of the 
pavilion. A previous owner has 
identified the players on the back (l-r): Gamini Goonesena, Esmond Lewis, John Warr, 
Norman Yardley (Captain), Bill Edrich, Peter Richardson, Trevor Bailey, Stuart 
Surridge, Doug Insole, Reg Simpson and Billy Sutcliffe.  Good condition. 
        Including VAT £35.00 

430.    (H.D.G. LEVESON 
GOWER’S XI v. THE WEST 
INDIANS 1933). Postcard by 
Walker’s Studios of Scarborough of 
the H.D.G.Leveson Gower’s XI that 
played against the touring West 
Indians at Scarborough on 9th, 11th 
& 12th September, 1933. Thin white 
border.  Back stamped “Produced by 
Walkers Studios Ltd, Scarborough.”  
Team standing in a row in front of the 
pavilion. A previous owner has 
neatly identified the players on the 

back (l-r):H.Sutcliffe, W.W.Keeton, E.Paynter, James Langridge, G.Duckworth, 
H.Verity, L.Townsend, Mr. V.W.C.Jupp, Mr. R.E.S.Wyatt (Captain), M.Leyland and 
Mr. K.Farnes.  Postally unused.  Good condition.         Including VAT £70.00 



 

162 

431. (HOLMES, Percy). Postcard-sized photograph by Walkers Studio Ltd, Scarborough of 
Percy Holmes, standing at the wicket. Plain back stamped in centre “Photo by Walkers’ 
Scarborough. Further Copies or an Enlargement can be had any time from Walker’s 
Studios Ltd, St. Thomas St., Scarborough.” It also has an additional stamp of the retailer, 
C.J.Withnell & Sons, Newborough Street, Scarborough. Good condition, with very 
slight knock to bottom-left corner.        Including VAT £65.00 

432. (KIRBY, David). Signed postcard-sized photograph by Walker’s Studios of 
Scarborough of J.David Kirby, from waist up. Thin white border. Back stamped 
“Walkers Studios Ltd, 41 St. Thomas Street, Scarborough.” From John Arlott’s 
collection, with his distinctive typed identification on the front at the bottom. Good 
condition.  Signed in blue ink “David Kirby.” Including VAT £40.00 
David Kirby (1939-2021) played 117 first-class matches, including 50 for Cambridge 
University (1959-61, blue all three years) and 63 for Leicestershire (1959-64), scoring over 
4,000 runs.  He captained Cambridge in 1961 and Leicestershire in 1962.   
 

      
 

                    Item 431 (Holmes)                                         Item 432 (Kirby)                      

433. (T.N. PEARCE’S XI v. THE AUSTRALIANS 1956). Postcard-sized photograph by 
Walker’s Studios of Scarborough of the T.N. Pearce’s XI that played against the 
Australian touring team at the Scarborough Festival on 5th, 6th & 7th September, 1956.  
Plain back stamped at top “Produced by Walkers Studios Scarborough.”  Team standing 
in a row in front of the pavilion. A previous owner has neatly identified the players on 
the back (l-r): Tom Graveney, Godfrey Evans, Trevor Bailey (Captain), Fred Trueman, 
Johnny Wardle, Gamini Goonesena, Peter Richardson, Willie Watson, Denis Compton, 
Frank Tyson and Don Shepherd. Good condition.        Including VAT £35.00 
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Item 433 (T.N.Pearce’s XI) 
 

434. (YORKSHIRE v. M.C.C. 1964). Postcard-sized photograph of the Yorkshire team that 
played against M.C.C. at the Scarborough Festival on 9th, 10th & 11th September, 1964.  
Thin white border. Back stamped “Copyright Photograph Walkers Studios Ltd, 
St.Thomas Street, Scarborough.”  The team, standing in a row in front of the pavilion, 
was (l-r):  Geoff Boycott, Jimmy Binks, Richard Hutton, Philip Sharpe, Tony Nicholson, 
Mel Ryan, Fred Trueman, Brian Close, Ray Illingworth, Don Wilson, Doug Padgett and 
John Hampshire. With the exception of Binks and Nicholson, all the players have 
signed up their bodies in either ink or ballpoint.  The first part of Trueman’s signature 
is a little faint.  The card is a little creased.        Including VAT £75.00 
 

 
 

Item 434 (Yorkshire) 
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Other Postcards 

435.    (AMALGAMATED PRESS 
LTD). A SET OF 10 SEPIA-COLOURED 
POSTCARDS IN THE “STARS OF THE 
TEST MATCHES” SERIES, HOUSED 
IN THE ORIGINAL PAPER WALLET, 
PRESENTED WITH THE “CHAMPION” 
COMIC, AND ISSUED FOR THE M.C.C. 
TOUR OF AUSTRALIA 1936-37.   
Amalgamated Press Ltd [Australian issue 
only] (1936). Cards with “A real 
photogravure portrait” printed on back. 
The wallet has printed details of the dates 
and venues of the five Test matches, with 

spaces to record the scores and results.  Wallet a little worn and stained, with old tape 
repair. Cards all postally unused and in good condition. Including VAT £175.00 
 

     
 

The cards feature Jack Fingleton, Clarrie Grimmett, Stan McCabe, Bert Oldfield and Bill 
O’Reilly of Australia and ‘Gubby’ Allen, Arthur Fagg, Wally Hammond, Joe Hardstaff and 
Hedley Verity of England.  A companion set of 10 postcards, 
presented with “The Triumph” comic in the “Test Match 
Favourites” series was also issued, featuring Don Bradman, Bill 
Brown, Arthur Chipperfield, Len Darling and ‘Chuck’ 
Fleetwood-Smith of Australia and George Duckworth, Laurie 
Fishlock, Maurice Leyland, Walter Robins and Stan Worthington 
of England.   

436. (ARNOLD, Edward George). Postcard. Sepia. Printed 
photograph. No publisher/photographer given. Thin white 
border all round with name printed at base “E. Arnold.”  
Bowling pose at stumps. One of a series of 12 known cards 
featuring members of Warner's M.C.C. team to Australia 
1903-04. Postally unused. A little spotted.         
                                                          Including VAT £12.00 
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437. (AUSTRALIA 1909). Black & 
white printed postcard. No 
publisher/photographer given. 
Titled in black at bottom “The 
Australian Cricket Team, 1909” 
with players named beneath. 
Standing (l-r): P.McAlister, 
W.Bardsley, R.Hartigan, 
J.A.Hopkins, W.W.Armstrong 
and W.J.Whitty;  Seated (l-r): 
V.Trumper, V.Ransford, 
F.Laver, M.A.Noble, A.Cotter, 
H.Carter and J.O’Connor; On 
ground (l-r): W.Carkeek, C.J.Macartney and S.E.Gregory.  Plain back, with at top 
“SOUVENIR of the Australian Team, 1909.” Old tape marks on rear. Slightly larger (c6 
x 4 inches) than normal postcards, which are usually c6 x 3½ inches. The same 
photograph was used by different publishers.        Including VAT £75.00 

438. (BLYTHE, Colin). Real sepia glossy photographic postcard photographed and 
published by Foster 38 Preston St, Brighton & 26 George St, Hove. A previous owner 
has written Blythe’s name in ink on the front. In bowling pose. Postally unused. Back a 
little grubby.        Including VAT £45.00 
 

      
 

        Item 438 (Blythe)                   Item 439 (Dexter)                  Item 440 (Edrich)           
 

439. (DEXTER, Edward Ralph). Postcard published by Sporting Handbooks. Real 
photograph. Head & shoulders. Titled at bottom “E.R.Dexter Sussex.” Signed in 
ballpoint across his chin “Ted Dexter.”  Good condition.        Including VAT £35.00 

440. (EDRICH, William John). Postcard by Valentine & Sons Ltd, Dundee and London in 
the “Real Photo Cricket Personalities Series” (R.P.56).  Captioned in black at base “W.J. 
Edrich (Middlesex).” From chest up, wearing M.C.C. touring blazer. Postally unused.  
Good condition.        Including VAT £15.00 
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441.    (ENGLAND v AUSTRALIA 
1938). Real sepia photographic postcard 
by Upton’s of Folkestone (Upton’s Series 
No.35682) showing ornamental flower 
beds planted up to commemorate the 
match between an England XI and the 
touring Australians played at Folkestone 
in September 1938. A main circular 
flower bed has figures playing cricket 
with the words ‘Cricket Festival 1938’ 
around the outside and is surrounded by 
other smaller beds planted with 

representations of a lion, a kangaroo, the letters ‘A’ and ‘E,’ crossed cricket bats and the 
Australian and Union flags.  Titled at bottom left ‘The Leas, Folkestone.’ Postally 
unused. Good condition.    Including VAT £12.00 

442. (ESSEX). Black & white 
postcard of cricket ground with 
match taking place. Titled in 
white on front at bottom 
“Chalkwell Park, Westcliff-
on-Sea.” Back printed 
“Pelham” Post Card 8291.”  
Divided back. Postally unused. 
Good condition.         
  Including VAT £10.00 
Chalkwell Park is home to 
Westcliff-on-Sea Cricket Club 
and Leigh-on-Sea Cricket Club. 
The cricket ground was first used by the Essex County Cricket Club 1st XI in 1934 for County 
Championship matches and in 1970 for List A matches. The ground has hosted 69 first-class 
matches and eight List A matches but has not been used by the  County Club since 1976.   
 

443.    (FISHLOCK, Laurence Barnard). Postcard by 
F.C.Dick, Oval Bookstall, c1947-48. Real photograph, 
white border all round. Words “British Manufacture” 
printed beneath “Post Card” on back. Real photograph. 
From chest up, wearing Surrey blazer, slightly sideways 
on. Titled in lower border “L.B. Fishlock.”   Postally 
unused. Good condition.        Including VAT £20.00 

444.    (GREENHOUGH, Thomas). A postcard-sized 
black & white photograph. No publisher/photographer 
given. Plain back. Titled in black ‘T.Greenhough’ in white 
border at base.  From chest-up, wearing his Lancashire 
blazer, brick wall behind. Good condition.         
  Including VAT £15.00 
 
 
Item 443 (Fishlock)  
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445. (HAIGH, Schofield). Postcard. No publisher/photographer given. Black & white.  
Printed photograph. Posed batting stance on cricket outfield, wearing Yorkshire cap.  
Printed caption in black in white border at bottom “‘Schofield Haigh (Yorks.) Best 
Average: 9 Wickets for 25 Runs at Leeds.”  Postally unused. Corners a little worn, back 
slightly spotted.        Including VAT £25.00 
Haigh achieved his best innings bowling figures in first-class matches of 9 for 25 for Yorkshire 
against Gloucestershire at Leeds in June 1912.  He followed it up with another 5 wickets in the 
second innings, to give him match figures of 14 for 65 (11 of which were clean bowled).  
 

     
 

   Item 444 (Greenhough)              Item 445 (Haigh)           Item 447 (Hobbs & Hayward) 
 

446. (HENDREN, Elias Henry). 
Postcard by Wakefields, 
Ealing showing Hendren to 
left hand side in football kit 
with caption below “Captain 
Brentford Football Club, 
1926-27” and to right-hand 
side in a posed cricket stance 
with caption below 
“Middlesex County Cricket 
Club.”  Photo by Sport & 
General. Real photograph. 
Postally unused. Good 
condition. Signed centrally in blue ink “E.Patsy Hendren.”        
  Including VAT £50.00 

447. (HOBBS, John Berry ‘Jack’, and HAYWARD, Thomas Walter). Real sepia 
photographic postcard (glossy) of Hobbs and Hayward standing in front of a set of 
stumps.  Both are wearing Surrey caps, and are holding the top of their bat handles.  
Published by Foster, 38 Preston Street Bighton, and 26 George Street, Hove. Untitled.  
A little faded with some damage at sides. Postally unused.        Including VAT £45.00 
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448. (HOWELL, William Peter). Postcard in The Wrench Series No.1394. Photo Foster. 
White border at base with name in: “Mr. W.P. Howell.”  Bowling pose. Undivided back.  
Postally unused. Good condition.        Including VAT £20.00 
 

     
 

       Item 448 (Howell)                   Item 449 (Hutton)                Item 450 (Jackson)           
 

449. (HUTTON, Leonard). Postcard by Valentine & Sons Ltd, Dundee and London in the 
“Real Photo Cricket Personalities Series” (R.P.53). Captioned in black at base “Len. 
Hutton (Yorks).”  Head & shoulders. Postally unused. Good condition.         
  Including VAT £15.00 

450. (JACKSON, Sir Francis Stanley). Postcard. No 
publisher/photographer given. Printed photograph. 
Printed title in border at base “Hon F.S.Jackson.” Full-
length in cricket whites, striped blazer and Yorkshire cap, 
leaning against a chair. Purple tone. Divided back.  
Postmarked 1902. A little worn and grubby. A similar 
card exists, but printed in black & white and with title in 
border at base “Hon F.S.Jackson, Captain of the English 
Team.”        Including VAT £20.00 

451. (JESSOP, Gilbert Laird). Postcard in the Valentine’s 
Series (white border at base).  Photo E.Hawkins & Co. 
Coloured. Posed forward defensive stroke.  Captioned in 
red at bottom “G. L. Jessop, Gloucester.” Divided back, 
printed in blue. Postally unused. A little spotted.       
 Including VAT £15.00 

                                                                                                          Item 451 (Jessop) 

452. (JULIEN, Bernard Denis). Postcard by J.D.Hunt, Tonbridge.  From chest up, wearing 
jacket and tie. Captioned in white in a black band at base “B.Julian. Kent.” Postally 
unused. Good condition.        Including VAT £12.00 

  



 

169 

453. (LANCASHIRE COUNTY 
CRICKET CLUB). Postcard. 
No publisher / photographer 
given.  Real photograph.  Plain 
back.  Titled in upper border 
“Lancashire County Cricket 
Team, 1956” with players’ 
names printed in lower border.  
Back row (l-r): P.Whiteley (5 
first-class matches), A.Bolton, 
B.Booth, J.D.Bond, J.Jordan, 
E.A.Kelly (4 f-c matches) and 
G.Clayton; Middle row (l-r): J.Wood (1 f-c match), W.Heys (5 f-c matches), A.Wilson, 
P.Barcroft (3 f-c matches), K.Bowling (1 f-c match), T.S.Worthington (Coach), 
R.Collins, G.Pullar, S.Smith, F.W.Moore and D.Johnson; Front row (l-r): M.J.Hilton, 
J.B.Statham, A.Wharton, C.Washbrook (Captain), G.A.Edrich, R.Tattersall and 
K.Grieves. Postally unused. Good condition.        Including VAT £20.00 

454. (LANGRIDGE, James). Postcard published anonymously (c1937/38) of James 
Langridge (from waist up, wearing a blazer, a Sussex sweater and his M.C.C. touring 
cap). Real, glossy photographic card with player’s facsimile autograph in border at base.  
Postally unused.  Good condition.        Including VAT £35.00 
 
 

     
 

         Item 452 (Julien)                Item 454 (Langridge)               Item 455 (Lewis)             
 

455. (LEWIS, Claude). Postcard by B. & W. Fisk-Moore, Photographers, Canterbury.  Real 
photograph. Thin white border all round.  Titled in white at bottom left “W.Lewes [sic]”.  
Sideways on, from chest up, arms folded across his chest. Postally unused. Good 
condition. This copy has been signed nicely in blue ink across his chest “Yours 
Sincerely Claude Lewis.”        Including VAT £70.00 
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456. (McLEAN, Nixon Alexei McNamara). Colour postcard of Nixon McLean bowling for 
West Indies.  Card No.124 in the official collection of “International Cricketers” series 
published by Stamp Publicity (Worthing) Ltd, Shoreham-by-Sea, West Sussex and 
endorsed by the ECB. Photograph by Patrick Eagar. Good condition. Signed by 
McLean on the front in blue ballpoint pen.        Including VAT £10.00 
 

           
 

                      Item 456 (McLean)                                 Item 457 (Mongia)                          
 

457. (MONGIA, Nayan Ramlal). Colour postcard of Nayan Mongia batting for India.  Card 
No.64 in the official collection of “International Cricketers” series published by Stamp 
Publicity (Worthing) Ltd, Shoreham-by-Sea, West Sussex and endorsed by the TCCB.  
Photograph by Patrick Eagar.  Good condition.  Signed by Mongia on the front in blue 
ballpoint.        Including VAT £20.00 

458.    (NEW ZEALAND 1931). 
Postcard by Angus Thomas Ltd. 
Real photograph. Titled at 
bottom “Official photograph  
New Zealand Cricket Team, 
1931” with players’ names 
beneath. Standing (l-r): 
I.B.Cromb, J.L.Kerr, K.C.James, 
R.O.Talbot, G.L.Weir, 
W.E.Merritz and A.M.Matheson; 
Sitting (l-r):  J.F.Mills, M.L.Page 
(Vice-Captain), T.C.Lowry 
(Captain), C.F.W.Allcott and 
C.S.Dempster; On ground (l-r): 

R.C.Blunt and H.G.Vivian.  Good condition. Postally unused.       
  Including VAT £15.00 
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459.     (NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). 
Sepia postcard by B. &.H. Ltd.  Real 
photograph. Titled in black at bottom 
“Notts C.C.C. 1939.” Thin white 
border. A previous owner has written 
the names of the players on the back: 
Back row (l-r): Harold Butler, Frank 
Woodhead, Joseph Knowles, Charlie 
Harris, James Bradley (9 first-class 
matches only, all for Notts, 1937-
1939) and Arthur Wheat; Front row 
(l-r): George V. Gunn, Bill Voce, 

George Heane, Joe Hardstaff and Walter Keeton. Postally unused. Very small area of 
surface damage to top-left corner of image.   Including VAT £35.00 
This is the team that lost to Kent at Trent Bridge, Nottingham in May 1939.   

460. (PETTIFORD, John). Postcard. Photo. J.D.Hunt, Tonbridge. Real photograph. Titled 
in white at bottom left “J.Pettiford, Kent.” From waist up, wearing sweater, hands 
behind his back. Back with printed message “With Greetings and Best Wishes.”  
Postally unused.  Good condition.        Including VAT £15.00 
 

     

                Item 460 (Pettiford)               Item 461 (Rhodes)                 Item 462 (Russell)         

 

461. (RHODES, Wilfred). Postcard. No publisher or photographer given. Black & white, 
head & shoulders wearing Yorkshire cap,in an oval, with white margins.  Divided back.  
Postally unused.        Including VAT £30.00 

462. (RUSSELL, Robert Charles ‘Jack’). Colour postcard of ‘Jack’ Russell keeping-
wicket for England. Card No.43 in the official collection of “International Cricketers” 
series published by Stamp Publicity (Worthing) Ltd, Shoreham-by-Sea, West Sussex 
and endorsed by the TCCB. Photograph by Patrick Eagar. Signed by Russell on the 
front in blue ballpoint pen.        Including VAT £10.00 
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463.    (SOUTH AFRICA 1907). 
Postcard by “Eventoscope,” printed 
by Gale and Polden. The same 
photograph was used for a Rotory 
Photo postcard. Printed photograph. 
Lower border with title “South 
Africans” and players’ names. Badly 
trimmed at base affecting three 
names. Postally unused. 
       Including VAT £30.00 

Item 463 (South Africa) 
 

464. (SUSSEX COUNTY 
CRICKET CLUB). Real 
sepia glossy photographic 
postcard photographed 
and published by Foster & 
Co (embossed stamp - 38 
Preston St, Brighton to 
bottom right corner). 
Titled at bottom centre in 
black in a white box 
“Sussex XI.”  Small pin 
hole to top. Postally 
unused.         
  Including VAT £60.00 
This is a Sussex team c1905.  Back row (l-r): J.Vine, R.A.Young, G.Leach, H.P.Chaplin, 
E.H.Killick, G.R.Cox, Joe Clayton (coach);  Seated (l-r): C.L.A.Smith, A.E.Relf, C.B.Fry 
(Captain), H.R.Butt and K.O.Goldie.   

465.    (WENSLEY, Albert Frederick). Postcard by Deane, 
Wiles & Millar, Brighton (c1930/31).  From thighs up in 
Sussex blazer, hands in pockets. Titled in white at base “Bert 
Wensley.” Postally unused. Good condition.         
  Including VAT £25.00 

466.    (WEST INDIES 1957). Postcard.  No publisher / 
photographer given. Real photograph.  Titled on front at 
bottom “West Indies Cricket Team, 1957” with players 
named beneath. Back row (l-r): A.G.Ganteaume, R.Kanhai 
(superimposed), N.Asgarali, F.C.M.Alexander, D.Atkinson, 
T.Dewdney, W.Hall, G.Sobers, B.H.Pairaudeau, R.Gilchrist 
and O.G.Smith; Front row (l-r): K.T.Ramadhin, F.M.Worrell, 
J.D.C.Goddard (Captain), C.L.Walcott (Vice-Captain), 
E.D.Weekes and A.L.Valentine.  “Greetings from the West 
Indies Touring Team, 1957” printed on back. Postally 
unused.  Good condition.  Including VAT £15.00 

Item 465 (Wensley) 
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Item 466 (West Indies) 

467. (WRIGHT, Douglas Vivian Parson). Postcard by 
B.C.Flemons, Tonbridge. From thighs up, wearing 
Kent sweater, hands behind back.  Plain back, white 
border all round.  Back a little grubby. Signed across 
his thighs in blue ink “D.Wright.” 
   Including VAT £60.00 

468. (YORKSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). 
Postcard (no publisher / photographer given). Real 
photograph. Printed title “Yorkshire County Cricket 
Team, April 1967” with names of players printed 
beneath. Standing (l-r): G.A.Cope, P.G.Sharpe, 
A.C.Nicholson, P.Stringer, J.Waring, J.H.Hampshire 
and G.Boycott. Sitting (l-r): D.E.V.Padgett, 
J.G.Binks, F.S.Trueman, D.B.Close, R.Illingworth, 
K.Taylor and D.Wilson. Postally unused. Good 
condition.        Including VAT £20.00 
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Scorecards 
469. (AUSTRALIAN SERVICES XI TOUR OF INDIA 1945-46). SCORE CARD : 

AUSTRALIAN SERVICES XI versus PRINCES XI : Played at Delhi (Feroz Shah 
Kotla) [on] Nov. 1, 2, 3 1945.  Delhi and District Cricket Association 1945. 8vo, pp(4) 
folded scorecard. Worn, with tape repairs. A previous owner has filled in the scores in 

ink, with a note that he saw the first day, which included 
Hassett’s 187.  Including VAT £20.00 
The match was drawn. This was a draw, with Hassett making 
two centuries, 187 and 124 not out.   

470.    (ENGLAND v. AUSTRALIA 1972). A FULLY 
PRINTED SCORECARD FOR THE FIFTH TEST 
MATCH BETWEEN ENGLAND AND AUSTRALIA, AT 
KENNINGTON OVAL, ON AUGUST 10th TO 16th, 
1972, SIGNED BY THE ENGLAND TEAM.  (Surrey 
County Cricket Club 1972). Good condition.  Signatures 
in ink. Including VAT £40.00 
Australia won by five wickets with a day and a half to spare, with 
Lillee taking 5 wickets in each innings, and the Chappell 
brothers both scoring first innings centuries.  This copy has 
been signed in ink by the England team: Tony Greig, Barry 
Wood, John Edrich, Peter Parfitt, Derek Underwood, John 
Hampshire, Alan Knott, Basil D’Oliveira, Ray Illingworth, 
John Snow and Geoff Arnold.  It has also been signed by 
Dennis Lillee.   

471. (ENGLAND v. INDIA 1990). A FULLY PRINTED SCORECARD FOR THE FIRST 
TEST MATCH BETWEEN ENGLAND AND INDIA AT LORD’S ON JULY 26, 27, 
28, 30 & 31, 1990, SIGNED BY GRAHAM GOOCH, WHO SCORED A TEST 
RECORD 456 RUNS IN THE MATCH.  (1990). Good condition. Gooch has signed 
in blue ink. Including VAT £30.00 
 

 
 

Graham Gooch’s agggregate of 456 runs in the match (333 in the first innings and 123 in the 
second) was a record for Test cricket.  He also became the first batsman to score a triple and 
single century in the same Test.   
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472. (ENGLAND v. SOUTH AFRICA 1994). A FULLY 
PRINTED SCORECARD FOR THE FIRST TEST 
BETWEEN ENGLAND AND SOUTH AFRICA AT 
LORD’S, ON JULY 21, 22, 23, 24 & 25, 1994, 
SIGNED BY THE TWO CAPTAINS, MIKE 
ATHERTON AND KEPLER WESSELS. (1994). 
Good condition. Signatures in black ink.  
  Including VAT £20.00 
In the first Test between the countries since South Africa 
was reinstated as a Test nation in 1991, England were 
soundly beaten by 356 runs on the fourth day.  However, 
the match will be remembered for the England captain, 
Mike Atherton, being fined £2,000 by Chairman of 
selectors Ray Illingworth for rubbing dirt on the ball while 
in the field, then allegedly lying about the matter to referee 
Peter Burge afterwards.   

473. (NOTTINGHAMSHIRE v. YORKSHIRE 1901). A FULLY PRINTED 
SCORECARD, ON SILK, FOR THE COUNTY CHAMPIONSHIP MATCH 
BETWEEN  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND YORKSHIRE, PLAYED AT TRENT 
BRIDGE, NOTTINGHAM ON JUNE 20th, 21st & 22nd, 1901.   Printed by Charles H. 
Richards, Printers, Nottingham (1901). c7½  x 5 inches (c180 x 125 mm). Laid down 
inside a leather wallet, slightly stained at edges. Including VAT £100.00 
Wisden: “This match furnished the sensation of the season at Trent Bridge, the Notts eleven 
finding Rhodes and Haigh unplayable on a sticky wicket, and being got rid of for 13 - the lowest 
total ever obtained in county cricket, and with one exception, the lowest on record in first-class 
matches.”  Northampton slumped to 12 all out in 1907, but there have been no lower totals 
since. Notts lost by an innings, scoring 13 and 173 to Yorkshire’s 204.   

474.    (WESTERN PROVINCE 
vs TRANSVAAL). AN UNUSED 
SCORECARD FOR THE FINAL 
OF THE CURRIE CUP BETWEEN 
WESTERN PROVINCE AND 
TRANSVAAL, PLAYED AT 
NEWLANDS, CAPE TOWN IN 
MARCH 1986, SIGNED BY 23 
PLAYERS. 1986. 8vo, pp(4) 
folded scorecard. One stain (not 
affecting signatures). All 
signatures in ballpoint.  
  Including VAT £30.00 
 
Western Province: Allan Elgar, 

Lawrence Sieff, Peter Kirsten, Ken McEwan, Daryll Cullinan, Adrian Kuiper, Garth Le 
Roux, Steve Jefferies, Richie Ryall and Brett Matthews, who all played in the match, as well 
as by Paul Rayner. The only player not to have signed is Graeme Turner. 
 
Transvaal: Jimmy Cook, Henry Fotheringham, Brian McMillan, Graeme Pollock, Clive 
Rice, Kevin McKenzie, Alan Kourie, Ray Jennings, Kevin Kerr (12th man), Neal Radford, 
Hugh Page and Sylvester Clarke.   
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“Extras” 
 

Cigarette and Trade card sets 
 

‘Bodyline’ trade cards 

475. (AMALGAMATED PRESS). A COMPLETE SET OF 32 CARDS FROM THE 
“AUSTRALIAN AND ENGLISH CRICKET STARS” SERIES ISSUED WITH THE 
“TRIUMPH” AND “CHAMPION” COMICS IN 1932, CONTAINED IN THE 
ORIGINAL SOUVENIR ALBUM. (Amalgamated Press 1932). Album size: c8 x 6 
inches (c205 x 150 mm), pp(12) including printed paper wrappers. The album is titled 
“Australia versus England 1932-33 “Triumph” and “Champion” Test Match Souvenir 
Album.”  It has spaces to insert the cards and includes facts about the Ashes series and 
the programme of matches. The cards are black & white and comprise heads & shoulders 
printed portraits (with the exception of Nitschke, who is in batting action) of 16 
Australian and 16 English players, with brief biographical text on the backs. The cards 
are numbered and medium size (c75 x 50 mm). The album is a little worn and stained.  
Some cards are a little worn and creased, with some backs spotted. A few cards have 
been unevenly trimmed at the top (images not affected). £250.00 
The cards (and the album) were provided free with copies of the “Triumph” and “Champion” 
comics between September 10th and December 17th 1932. The set includes a card of 
Duleepsinhji, who was originally selected for the tour but withdrew through illness before the 
tour started.  His place was taken by Bill Bowes. 
Australian players: No.2 William M. Woodfull, No.3 Don Bradman, No.6 Clarence Grimmett, 
No.8 William Oldfield, No.10 Victor Richardson, No.12 Stanley McCabe, No.14 Alan Kippax, 
No.16 T.Wall, No.18 William Ponsford, No.20 Herbert Ironmonger, No.22 L.O.Fleetwood-
Smith, No.24 John Fingleton, No.26 H.C.Nitschke, No.28 William O’Reilly, No.30 Keith Rigg 
and No.31 Leonard Darling. 
English players: No.1 Douglas R. Jardine, No.4 Herbert Surcliffe, No.5 K.S.Duleepsinhji, No.7 
Leslie Ames, No.9 Walter Hammond, No.11 George Duckworth, No.13 Robert W.V. Robins, 
No.15 Harold Larwood, No.17 Robert E.S. Wyatt, No.19 William Voce, No.21 Maurice Tate, 
No.23 Nawab of Pataudi, No.25 Hedley Verity, No.27 Frederick R. Brown, No.29 George O. 
Allen and No.32 Maurice Leyland.   
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476. (BRINDLEY, John). A COMPLETE SET OF 38 TRADE CARDS, TITLED 
“HAMPSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB.” John Brindley & Associates, Portsmouth 
(1991). A complete set of 38 coloured cards (unnumbered). Caricatures in action poses.  
Standard size. A good set. Including VAT £10.00 
 

    
 

The set comprises: Johnny Arnold, Jim Bailey, Vic Cannings, Bob Cottam, Nigel Cowley, 
Desmond Eagar, capt. 1946-1967, Richard Gilliat, capt. 1971-1978, David Gower, Jimmy 
Gray, Gordon Greenidge, Leo Harrison, Lofty Herman, Gerry Hill, Arthur Holt, Henry Horton, 
Colin Ingleby Mackenzie, capt. 1958-1965, Trevor Jesty, Charles Knott, Danny Livingstone, 
Malcolm Marshall, Roy Marshall, capt. 1956-1970 [sic], Neil McCorkell, Mark Nicholas, capt. 
1985-, Bobby Parks, Nick Pocock, capt. 1980-1984, Barry Richards, Andy Roberts, Neville 
Rogers, Peter Sainsbury, Derek Shackleton, Chris Smith, Robin Smith, Bob Stephenson, capt. 
1979, Mike Taylor, Paul Terry, Tim Tremlett, David Turner and Butch White. 
   

477.    (CHURCHMAN, W.A. & A.C.). A COMPLETE SET OF 
25 CIGARETTE CARDS TITLED “FAMOUS CRICKET 
COLOURS” ISSUED BY W.A. & A.C.CHURCHMAN. W.A. & 
A.C. Churchman (1928). A set of 25 
numbered cards. Coloured. Text on 
back. Standard size (c67 x 35 mm). 
Cards in generally good condition, 
with some a little worn and/or spotted 
on back.  Including VAT £25.00 
 
Each card comprises a cap and a crest for 
the featured team: 1. M.C.C.,  2. England,  
3. M.C.C. Touring Team,  4. Australia,  5. 
South Africa,  6. Derbyshire,  7. Essex,  8. 
Glamorgan,  9. Gloucestershire,  10. 
Hampshire,  11. Kent,  12. Lancashire,  
13. Leicestershire,  14. Middlesex,  15. 
Northamptonshire,  16. Nottinghamshire,  

17. Somerset,  18. Sussex,  19. Surrey,  20. Warwickshire,  21. 
Worcestershire,  22. Yorkshire,  23. Cambridge University,  24. 
Oxford University and 25. I Zingari.   

 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Cigarette and Trade card odds 
 

 

Godfrey Phillips Cabinet-sized cards 
 

Between 1923 and 1925, Godfrey Phillips issued a 
series of cards depicting 225 cricketers of the day.  
The cards were issued in five different formats, 
comprising two basic series: (1) ‘Pinnace’ Series and 
(2) ‘Brown Backs.’ The ‘Pinnace’ series is 
subdivided into (i) miniature cards, (ii) large cards 
and (iii) cabinet cards.  The ‘Brown Backs’ are 
subdivided into (i) standard size and (ii) large size.  
Most of the formats consist of selected subjects from 
the series only, with Hon. F.S.G. Calthorpe the only 
player known to have been issued in each of the five 
different formats. 
 
The cabinet-sized ‘Pinnace’ sub-set comprises 181 
known cards.  They are c6 x 4 inches (c155 x 100 

mm) real photographs, with plain backs. Although they carry the series numbering 
on the front the cards are not inscribed with either ‘Godfrey Phillips’ or the ‘Pinnace’ 
brand and so appear anonymous.  A cabinet-sized card could be acquired from the 
issuer in exchange for 25 “perfectly clean Pinnace Cigarette photos.” 

478. (ASHDOWN, William Henry). Posed batting stance 
in front of a set of stumps on outfield. Caption in black 
at bottom “205.C. Ashdown Kent.” Good condition. 
 Including VAT £45.00 
Bill Ashdown (1898-1979) played 487 matches, including 
482 for Kent (1920-37), scoring 22,589 runs at 30.73 and 
taking 602 wickets at 32.47.  He is the only cricketer to 
appear in first-class matches in England both before the 
First World War and after the Second, having made his 
debut (aged 15) for G.J.V.Weigall's Team against Oxford 
in 1914 and playing his final first-class match for 
M.Leyland's XI at Harrogate in 1947.   

479. (DOUGLAS, John William Henry Tyler).  Batting 
stance in nets. Caption in black at bottom “42.C 
J.W.H.T.Douglas Essex.” Good condition.  
  Including VAT £40.00 
Douglas (1882-1930) played 651 first-class matches, 
including 459 for Essex (1901-28) and 23 Tests for England, scoring more than 24,000 runs 
(at an average of just under 28) and taking nearly 1,900 wickets (at around 23 each).  He was 
captain of Essex from 1911 to 1928 and led England on two tours to Australia - in 1911/12, 
when he had the captaincy thrust upon him by Warner’s illness, and in 1920/21.  He also 
captained the MCC to South Africa in 1913/14.  In all he led England in 18 Tests.  In his spare 
time he won a gold medal for boxing at the 1908 Olympics and played amateur football to 
international level.  He died whilst attempting to save his father when the ship in which they 
were travelling was in collision with another in dense fog.   
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480. (HEARNE, John William). Full-length standing 
in front of a hedge, wearing Middlesex cap, hands 
holding a cricket ball in front of him. Caption in 
black at bottom “48.C J.W.Hearne Middlesex.” A 
little worn and grubby, with corners rounded and a 
little creased.  Back a little grubby and spotted. 
Signed in ink to front “J.W.Hearne.” 
 Including VAT £65.00 
‘Young Jack’ Hearne (1891-1965) played 647 matches, 
including 465 for Middlesex (1909-36) and 24 Tests for 
England (1911/12-1926).  He was one of the leading 
all-rounders of his day, scoring more than 37,000 runs 
at 40.98, with 96 centuries, taking 1,839 wickets at 
24.42 and holding 346 catches.   

481. (RYDER, John ‘Jack’). Posed batting stance in 
front of a set of stumps, wearing cap.  Caption in 
black at bottom “10.C J.Ryder Australian Team.” 
Good condition. Including VAT £45.00 
‘Jack’ Ryder (1889-1977) played 177 matches, including 80 for his native Victoria (1912/3-
1932/3) and 20 Tests for Australia (1920/1-1928/9), scoring 10,501 runs at 44.30 and taking 
over 200 wickets.  He captained Australia in five Tests.   

482. (SKELDING, Alexander). From chest up, wearing blazer. Caption in black at bottom 
“160.C Skelding Leicester.” Good condition. Including VAT £40.00 
Alex Skelding (1886-1960) played 177 matches for Leicestershire (1912-29), taking 593 wickets 
at 24.67.  He was a first-class umpire from 1931 to 1958, retiring at the age of 72.  
 

           
 

                      Item 481 (Ryder)                                      Item 482 (Skelding)                
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Individual signed cards  
 
Cornhill cards 

483. (GOWER, David Ivon). A colour Cornhill card from Series E (from chest up, slightly 
sideways on, wearing sleeveless England sweater). Printed on glosy, photographic 
paper. Titled “David Gower Hampshire & England.”  Signed on the front by Gower 
in black ink.        Including VAT £20.00 
 

     

                    Item 483 (Gower)                  Item 484 (Lever)                 Item 485 (Munton)         

484. (LEVER, John Kenneth). A black & white Cornhill card from Series A (head & 
shoulders, wearing tracksuit top). Titled “John 
Lever England and Essex.” Plain back.  Slightly 
taller than all subsequent series.  Signed on the 
front in black ink “John Lever.”  Good 
condition.        Including VAT £15.00 

485. (MUNTON, Timothy Alan). A colour Cornhill 
card from Series E (from chest up, wearing 
Warwickshire sweater). Titled “Tim Munton 
Warwickshire & England.”  Signed on the front 
in black ballpoint “Tim Munton.” 
        Including VAT £10.00 

486. (TAVARÉ, Christopher James). A black & 
white Cornhill card from Series B (head & 
shoulders, wearing short-sleeved sweater). Titled 
“Chris Tavaré Kent and England.” Plain back. 
Signed on the front in black ink “Chris 
Tavaré.” Good condition.  
       Including VAT £15.00 
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Other cards 

487. (BAILEY, Trevor Edward). A SIGNED, COLOURED TRADE CARD OF TREVOR 
BAILEY FROM THE “SPORTSMAN SERIES” ISSUED BY THE BRITISH 
AUTOMATIC COMAPANY LTD. The British Automatic Company Ltd, 14 Apollo 
Street London E.C.2 (1955). From chest up, wearing Essex sweater. This is Card No.9 
from a set of 24 cards which included 4 cricket cards. Slightly smaller than standard size 
(c29 x 54 mm). These cards were given from weight machines. The back has been 
stamped with a date (“26 Apr 56”) and a weight. Signed on the front in black 
ballpoint. Including VAT £20.00 
 
 

       

                Item 487 (Bailey)                   Item 488 (Boycott)                     Item 489 (Burge)         

 

488. (BOYCOTT, Geoffrey). A SIGNED, COLOURED TRADE CARD OF GEOFF 
BOYCOTT FROM THE SERIES OF “CRICKET CARICATURES” ISSUED BY 
COUNTY PRINT SERVICES. County Print Services, Ilford, Essex July 1991. Boycott 
is shown full-length in batting pose, wearing a helmet. Colour caricature portrait by 
artist John Ireland.  Back with brief biographical details compiled by Brian Heald. Card 
No.5 from a series of 25 numbered cards. Titled at base on front “In Pursuit of 
Excellence.”  Medium size (c80 x 52 mm). Originally issued as part of a limited edition 
of 300 sets. Good condition. Signed in blue ballpoint “Geoff Boycott.”  
  Including VAT £10.00 

489. (BURGE, Peter John Parnell). A SIGNED, BLACK & WHITE TRADE CARD OF 
PETER BURGE FROM THE SERIES OF “THE WORLD’S BEST CRICKETERS” 
ISSUED BY D.C. THOMSON & CO LTD. D.C.Thomson (1956). From chest up.  Brief 
biographical text on back. Card No.7 from the set of 18 numbered cards inscribed on 
the back “Presented with The Rover.” Originally issued in a pair and then cut. Good 
condition. Signed in blue ballpoint “Peter Burge.” Including VAT £25.00 
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490.    (HEDGES, Bernard). A SIGNED, BLACK & WHITE 
TRADE CARD OF BERNARD HEDGES  FROM THE SERIES 
OF “COUNTY CRICKETERS” ISSUED BY D.C. THOMSON 
& CO LTD. D.C. Thomson & C Ltd. (1957). From chest up.  
Brief biographical text on back. Card No.7 from the set of 16 
numbered cards inscribed on the back “Presented with The 
Rover.” Originally issued in a pair and then cut. Good condition. 
Signed in blue ballpoint “Bernard Hedges.”  
  Including VAT £15.00 

491.    (HORNER, Norman Frederick). A SIGNED, 
COLOURED TRADE CARD OF NORMAN HORNER FROM 
THE SERIES OF “CRICKETERS (adopted title)” ISSUED BY 
A. & B.C. LTD.  A. & B.C. Ltd (1959). Artist drawn portrait of 
Horner in batting action. Brief biographical text on back. Card 
No.31 from a series of 48 numbered cards. Medium size (c95 x 
67 mm).  Back a little stained. Signed in ballpoint down his 
pads “N.F.Horner.” Including VAT £20.00 
 

492. (MITCHELL, Thomas Bignell). A SIGNED, COLOURED CIGARETTE CARD 
OFTOMMY MITCHELL FROM THE SERIES OF “CRICKET, TENNIS & GOLF 
CELEBRITIES” ISSUED BY ARDATH TOBACCO CO. LTD. Ardath Tobacco Co. 
Ltd. (1935). From chest up, wearing blazer and Derbyshire cap. Brief biographical text 
on the back. Card No.15 from a set of 50 numbered cards issued in the UK. Standard 
size. Signed in ballpoint “T.B.Mitchell.” Including VAT £20.00 
 
 

           
 

                            Item 491 (Horner)                                Item 492 (Mitchell)          
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Orders of Service 
493. (ARLOTT, John). MEMORIAL SERVICE FOR JOHN 

ARLOTT : Monday, January 20th 1992 [at] the Parish 
Church of St.John the Baptist, Alresford. (1992). 8vo, 
pp(4) + printed paper wrappers. Light central fold. 
Wrappers a little grubby. £25.00 
With newspaper obituaries loosely inserted.   

494. (BROWN, Frederick Richard). A SERVICE OF 
THANKSGIVING TO CELEBRATE THE LIFE OF 
FREDDIE BROWN C.B.E. M.B.E. 16th December 1910 
- 24th July 1991 : [on] Friday 18th October 1991 [at] St 
Mary’s Church, Byanston Square London, W1. (1991). 
8vo, pp(8) including printed paper wrappers.  A good 
copy. £20.00 

495. (JOHNSTON, Brian Alexander). A SERVICE OF CELEBRATION OF THE LIFE 
OF BRIAN JOHNSTON, CBE, MC 1912-1994 : Westminster Abbey, Monday 16 May 
1994. Printed by Barnard & Westwood Ltd (1994). 8vo, pp16 including printed paper 
wrappers. A good copy. £10.00 

496. (RHODES, Wilfred). THE MEMORIAL SERVICE TO WILFRED RHODES : The 
Great Yorkshire and England Cricketer.  Born 29th October, 1877. Died aged 95, 8th 
July, 1973. Northern Cricket Society 1973. 8vo, pp(4) folded-sheet. Illustration of 
Rhodes on the cover.  A good copy. £30.00 
Padwick 7995.  The memorial service was held on the pitch immediately before the start of play 
in the Roses match of 1973. This copy is stamped as No.89.   

497. (WARNER, Pelham Francis). A SERVICE OF THANKSGIVING IN MEMORY OF 
PELHAM FRANCIS WARNER. Holy Trinity, Brompton Wednesday, 27th March, 
1963. (1963). 8vo, pp(4). A good copy. £35.00 
The lesson was read by Harry Altham and the address was given by Lord Nugent, President of 
M.C.C.   
 

     



 

184 

Prints 
498. (GREIG, Anthony William ‘Tony’). A COLOURED CARTOON OF TONY GREIG 

BY “BEDFORD.”  Amodomus Ltd for World Series Cricket (1977). c10 x 8 inches (c250 
x 200 mm), on stiff card. Showing Greig at the wicket pulling the ball, with printed 
signature.  Good condition. Including VAT £10.00 
Details of Greig’s career are on the rear. “Bedford” was Bedford Flanagan.   
 

           
 

                        Item 498 (Greig)                                       Item 499 (Harvey)              

499. (HARVEY, Robert Neil). AN OFFICIAL “WISDEN FIVE CRICKETERS OF THE 
YEAR 1954” LIMITED EDITION PRINT, SIGNED BY BOTH NEIL HARVEY 
AND THE ARTIST DENISE DEAN. DD Designs (1999). c8 x 12 inches (210 x 300 
mm). Good condition. Signatures in black ink. Including VAT £40.00 
The colour print, by the official Wisden artist Denise Dean, was limited to 150 numbered 

copies, each one signed by both the artist and the player.  This is 
No.15.  Neil Harvey (b.1928) played 306 first-class matches, 
including 64 for for Victoria (1946/47 to 1956/57), 30 for New 
South Wales (1958/59 to 1962/63) and 79 Tests for Australia 
(1947/48-1962/63), scoring 21,699 runs at 50.93, with 67 
centuries.   

500.    (McLEAN, Douglas Hamilton). VANITY FAIR 
PRINT : “Ducker.”  By “Spy” (Leslie Ward).   Vanity Fair 
April 8, 1897.  Coloured lithograph. Overall size: c14¾ x 9¼ 
inches (c375 x 235 mm). Image size: c13¼ x 7¼ inches (c335 
x 185 mm). Small portions missing from top-right and both 
bottom corners. Small, closed repaired tear to bottom edge. 
 Including VAT £20.00 
Douglas McLean (1863-1901), only played one first-class match, 
for Somerset in 1896. His main sport was rowing, and he rowed 
in the Boat Race five times.  
 

Item 500 (McLean)   
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501. (RICHARDSON, Richard Benjamin ‘Richie’). AN OFFICIAL “WISDEN FIVE 
CRICKETERS OF THE YEAR 1992” LIMITED EDITION PRINT, SIGNED BY 
BOTH RICHIE RICHARDSON AND THE ARTIST DENISE DEAN.  DD Designs 
(1999). c8 x 12 inches (210 x 300 mm). Good condition. Signatures in black ink. 
 Including VAT £20.00 
The colour print, by the official Wisden artist Denise Dean, was limited to 150 numbered 
copies, each one signed by both the artist and the player.  This is No.125.  
 

           
 

                    Item 501 (Richardson)                           Item 502 (Walker)             

502. (WALKER, Maxwell Henry Norman). A COLOURED CARTOON OF MAX 
WALKER BY “BEDFORD.”  Amodomus Ltd for World Series Cricket (1977). c10 x 8 
inches (c250 x 200 mm), on stiff card. Showing Walker at the wicket in delivery stride, 
with printed signature. Good condition. Including VAT £10.00 
Details of Walker’s career are on the rear. “Bedford” was Bedford Flanagan.   

 
 
 

Odds and Ends 
503. (INTERNATIONAL WANDERERS 

TOUR OF SOUTH AFRICA 1975-
76). A COMMEMORATIVE POSTAL 
COVER SIGNED BY THIRTEEN 
PLAYERS, INCLUDING TEN OF 
THE INTERNATIONAL 
WANDERERS TEAM IN SOUTH 
AFRICA 1975-76.  Postmarked 
“Johannesburg 15.3.1976.”  A little 
spotted on the back.  Includes an insert 
with a brief “History of Cricket in South Africa” (in both English and Afrikaans). 
 Including VAT £30.00 
Signed on the front by 10 of the International Wanderers team - Greg Chappell - Captain 
(Australia), Phil Edmonds (England), John Shepherd (West Indies), John Morrison (New 
Zealand), Bob Taylor (England), Dennis Lillee (Australia), Alan Hurst (Australia), Martin 
Kent (Australia), Glenn Turner (New Zealand) and Gary Gilmour (Australia), as well as by 
3 of the South African team - Eddie Barlow, Lee Irvine and Graeme Pollock.   
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504. (LORD, Thomas). SOUVENIR PROGRAMME OF A 
CRICKET MATCH PLAYED AT WEST MEON ON 
SATURDAY, AUGUST 6th 1955 BETWEEN THE WEST 
MEON AND WARNFORD SPORTS CLUB AND THE 
MARYLEBONE CRICKET CLUB TO CELEBRATE THE 
TWO-HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY OF THE BIRTH OF 
THOMAS LORD. Printed by Thwaites and Watts, Petersfield 
1955. 8vo, pp(8) including card covers. Spotted, staples rusted. 
  £25.00 
This contains a short life of Lord, with a picture, and notes on the 
history of cricket at West Meon. Thomas Lord had retired to West 
Meon. The rear has a scorecard for the match.   

 

Original Mailey cartoon 

505.    (MAILEY, Arthur Alfred). AN 
ORIGINAL SIGNED ARTHUR MAILEY 
CARTOON. c7½ x 5 inches, (c190 x 125 
mm). On “Orient Line” notepaper. A little 
creased, with central fold.    
  Including VAT £400.00 
This has been drawn in blue ballpoint and dated 
4.7.58. It shows a batsman playing a forward 
defensive stroke, with the ball rebounding from 
the bat. A wicket-keeper and a slip are behind 
the wickets, with in the background a tree, part 
of a pavilion and two spectators, lightly 
sketched. Underneath he has written “A 
memory of Mackay. Arthur Mailey.” 
 

I presume he is referring to “Slasher” Mackay, 
so called ironically as he was a famously 
defensive minded batsman, staying in a long 
time, but scoring slowly. Mackay batted left-
handed, but this cartoon shows a right-handed 
batsman.   

506.    (RYDER, John “Jack”). JACK 
RYDER SMOKE CONCERT : [at] 
Collingwood Town Hall [on] Thursday 10th 
March, 1921. c8½ x 5¼ inches (c215 x 135 
mm), four-page folded card. A little worn, 

hinge fragile. Including VAT £120.00 
The cartoon on the front is by Arthur Mailey, and shows a magpie shaking hands with Ryder, 
and saying “Good Luck Jack.”  Ryder has his suitcase packed. The concert was celebrating 
Ryder’s selection for the forthcoming tour of England. Ryder was captain of the Collingwood 
Club. He has signed in ink on the front of the menu above his head. The later owner of this 
menu has collected four other signatures of players: ‘Stork’ Hendry (who also went on the 
1921 tour), Arthur Chipperfield, Ron Saggers and Harold Larwood.   
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507. (SCARBOROUGH COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A POSTAL COVER ISSUED TO 
COMMEMORATE THE CENTENARY OF THE SCARBOROUGH CRICKET 
CLUB IN 1986, SIGNED BY LEN HUTTON AND GEOFF BOYCOTT. (The Club, 
Scarborough) 1986. Postmarked “Centenary Cricket Festival Scarborough, North 
Yorkshire 30th August, 1986.”  Back stamped “No.528.”  Good condiiton.   
  Including VAT £20.00 
 

 
 

Commemorative postal cover.  This copy has been signed on the front by two Yorkshire 
players - Len Hutton and Geoff Boycott.   

508. (SHUREY’S ILLUSTRATED). SHUREY’S ILLUSTRATED. September 8, 1900.  
Shurey’s Illustrated. 1900.  Broadsheet c16 x 11½ inches, pp16. Illustrations. Fragile 
newsprint, small portion of rear lacking. £20.00 
This includes a full-page illustration of Bobby Abel.   
 

    
 

                  Item 506 (Ryder)                                         Item 508 (Shurey’s)                           
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509. (YORKSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB). A POSTCARD SENT TO 
MEMBERS OF YORKSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB REGARDING THE 
CAPTAINCY FOR THE 1928 SEASON. The postcard is stamped but not postmarked, 
and is addressed to Mr S.E.Grimshaw, 71 Albion Street, Leeds. Good condition, with a 
little light spotting. Including VAT £25.00 
 

 
 

In 1927 the Yorkshire Committee could not find a suitable amateur to captain the side in 1928, 
and by a small majority the committee, meeting in November 1927, decided to offer Herbert 
Sutcliffe the captaincy. He would have been the first professional captain of the modern era. 
Sutcliffe was at the time with the M.C.C. side on the ship to South Africa. Before he had given 
his answer to the committee a group of members who felt Rhodes had a better claim to the 
captaincy conducted a ballot of members by post. This is one of the postcards sent to members 
of the Yorkshire club in December 1927. The card has two questions to be answered: 1. Are 
you in favour of the appointment of an Amateur or a Profesional?  2. If it is not possible to 
secure a suitable amateur, whom are you in favour of - Wilfred Rhodes or Herbert Sutcliffe? 
The result of the ballot was a large majority for an amateur captain, and if there was to be a 
professional captain Rhodes was the favourite. In the event Sutcliffe declined the offer of the 
Captaincy, and the Committee, with a sigh of relief, asked Sir William Worsley to captain 
Yorkshire in 1928.   
 
 

 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Wisden’s Cricketers’ Almanack 
 

Wisden first appeared in 1864 and until 1937 was primarily published in paper 
wrappers.  The wrappers vary in colour - salmon pink, buff, and yellow have been 
used – and many of them have faded.  From 1896 to 1937 a small proportion were 
also published in hardback.  In 1938 limp cloth covers were introduced, featuring 
the famous woodcut of two Victorian cricketers by Eric Ravilious, as well as a new 
style of hardback.  After the war a larger proportion were published in hardback.  
Dustjackets (featuring the Ravilious woodcut)  have been supplied with hardbacks 
since 1965, although the woodcut gave way to a photographic portrait of a 
contemporary cricketer in 2003.  
  
Since 1995 a limited edition leather-bound Wisden has also been published (100 
numbered copies in 1995 and 150 numbered copies in subsequent years).  In 2006, 
a special limited edition large format Wisden was introduced.  Facsimile reprints of 
many years have also been issued.  
  
From 1998 to 2005-06 an Australian version of Wisden was also published, both as 
an ordinary edition and as a limited edition (100 numbered copies).   
  
Paper wrappers used before 1938 do not often survive in good condition.  Wisdens 
were often rebound by their owners, or sometimes retailers, in a variety of coloured 
bindings.  If they reach us in this state we sell them as they are.  If they reach us in 
a disbound state lacking covers and/or advertisement pages, we either sell them 
disbound to those who wish to rebind in their own style or we have them rebound in 
a basic brown cloth.   
 
This list contains multiple copies of Wisden for many years, with differing prices 
dependent on condition.  A copy rebound without wrappers will be cheaper than a 
copy in original wrappers in very good state, but will still contain all the required 
information.   
 

510. WISDEN FACSIMILE EDITION 1864-1878. A set of the first 15 Wisdens, produced 
in exact facsimile in salmon pink paper wrappers. This set was made and printed by 
Lowe and Brydone (Printers) Limited in 1974. It was the second facsimile edition, the 
first having been issued in 1960. There were probably no more than 150 sets of each of 
these first two editions. A third facsimile set was issued by John Wisden & Co. Ltd in 
1991 (in an edition of 1,000 numbered sets) and a fourth by The Willows Publishing 
Company in 2013 (in an edition of 150 numbered sets). Some spines in this set are a 
little darkened, and some wrappers and page edges are a little spotted and/or stained. 
Internally they are good copies. It lacks the original yellow card box they were sold in.  
       £375.00 
Buying the first fifteen in their original state would cost around £100,000. Buying this set 
instead enables collectors to build up a full set for a reasonable price.    
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511. WISDEN 1870. JOHN WISDEN'S CRICKETERS’ ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR 
1870, A record of the full scores and bowling summaries of the principal matches played 
in 1869. With other information useful and interesting to cricketers.  Published and sold 
by John Wisden and Co 1870. Rebound in brown cloth preserving original front light 
buff paper wrapper, rear wrapper missing.  Pp (4),5-152. It measures 100 x 160 mm, 
close to the size of 1864. £1,950.00 
With the publication going into its seventh year Wisden added 30 more pages to bring it up to 
152 pages, still many less than the 200 of 1866. For the first time Wisden’s name appears in 
the title, and the verbiage of the cover/title-page is stripped back. No longer does it give a full 
rundown of the contents on the cover. It seems that by 1870 Wisden had got to that enviable 
stage where it was accepted as a regular part of the year, and was well on the way to becoming 
the cricketer’s “bible”. Queen Victoria must have been miffed to find that she was no longer 
mentioned on the cover.   

512. WISDEN 1870. Second facsimile edition in salmon pink paper wrappers. Printed by 
Lowe and Brydone (Printers) Limited in 1974.  Wrappers a little grubby.        £30.00 

513. WISDEN 1872. Rebound in dark blue cloth without original paper wrappers.  Pages 
slightly trimmed (text not affected).  Light foxing to first and last few pages.  Page-edges 
speckled red.  Lettering across spine.        £1,500.00 

514. WISDEN 1879. Rebound in dark green cloth without original paper wrappers. Spine 
lettered upwards, gilt fading. Stamp of Spybey of Nottingham on the title-page.       
 £500.00 

515. WISDEN 1879. Willows reprint (1991).  This is No.706 of a limited edition of 1000 
numbered copies.  Slight staining on endpapers along spine.  Top of page block a little 
spotted.        £120.00 

516. WISDEN 1880. Rebound in dark green cloth, without original paper wrappers and final 
page of adverts. Lettering up spine.        £400.00 

517. WISDEN 1880. Willows reprint (1987). This was published in an edition of 500 copies.  
This is an unnumbered copy. Endpapers a little stained, caused by the glue used by the 
binder. A second reprint, limited to 250 copies, was later issued in 2004. £75.00 

518. WISDEN 1881. Rebound in green cloth, preserving original paper wrappers, which are 
spotted and a little grubby. Some light spotting to pages throughout.  Paper spine label 
at top of spine.        £500.00 

519. WISDEN 1881. Willows reprint (1987).  This is No.418 of the first limited edition of 
500 copies. Endpapers a little stained, the result of the glue used by the binder.  A second 
reprint, limited to 250 copies, was later issued in 2004.        £100.00 

520. WISDEN 1882. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a little 
grubby).  Spotting to some pages.  Paper label at top of spine.        £700.00 

521. WISDEN 1882. Willows reprint (1988). This is No.346 of the first limited edition 
reprint of 500 copies. Endpapers slightly stained, caused by the glue used by the binder 
coming through.        £100.00 
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522. WISDEN 1883. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a 
little dirty). Wrappers darkened, and with old tape marks at edges, causing some surface 
damage. Previous owner’s bookplate.        £450.00 

523. WISDEN 1884. Rebound in dark green cloth, preserving original paper wrappers (a 
little worn and grubby).  A little spotting to some pages.  Paper label at top of spine.       
 £400.00 

524. WISDEN 1884. Willows reprint (1984).  Published in a limited edition of 500 copies. 
This is an unnumbered copy. Endpapers stained up the gutter, caused by the glue used 
by the binder showing through.  A second reprint, limited to 250 copies, was later issued 
in 2004.        £75.00 

525. WISDEN 1885. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a 
little grubby). Front wrapper with old tape mark down fore-edge.  Previous owner’s 
bookplate.        £400.00 

526. WISDEN 1885. Willows reprint (1983).  This is the only year reprinted in an edition of 
unnumbered copies.        £60.00 

527. WISDEN 1886. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers. Rear 
wrapper with old tape repairs. Small portion at top of rear wrapper and several previous 
pages repaired.        £400.00 

528. WISDEN 1886. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers. Rear 
wrapper with old tape repairs. Small portion at top of rear wrapper and several previous 
pages repaired.        £400.00 

529. WISDEN 1886. Willows second reprint (2005).  First reprinted by Willows in 1987 in 
a limited edition of 500 copies).  This second edition was  limited to 250 copies.  This 
is an unnumbered copy of the second reprint.        £50.00 

530. WISDEN 1887. Rebound in light brown cloth preserving original rear paper wrapper, 
lacking front wrapper. Paper label at top of spine.        £275.00 

531. WISDEN 1888. Rebound in light brown cloth in Wisden style preserving original paper 
wrappers. Wrappers darkened, some surface loss at front. Trimmed close to text on 
pages xv to xx. Stitching showing at hinges.        £200.00 

532. WISDEN 1889. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original buff paper wrappers. 
A little worn, front cover with old crease. Lettering up spine. This was the first year to 
contain a photographic plate.        £450.00 

533. WISDEN 1890. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original buff paper wrappers. 
Lettering up spine.        £250.00 

534. WISDEN 1891. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original buff paper wrappers 
(a little grubby and stained, with ownership signature to top of front wrapper). Lettering 
up spine.        £250.00 
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535. WISDEN 1891. Willows second reprint (2008).  First reprinted by Willows in 1992 in 
a limited edition of 500 copies). This is No.70 of the second edition reprint of 250 copies. 
        £60.00 

536. WISDEN 1892. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original wrappers (tape 
remains along spine, front one lacking portion at bottom right corner).        £225.00 

537. WISDEN 1892. Willows reprint (1992). This is No.131 of the first limited edition 
reprint of 500 copies.  Endpapers a little stained, caused by the glue used by the binder 
showing through.  A second reprint of 250 copies was issued in 2008.        £55.00 

538. WISDEN 1893. Rebound in brown cloth preserving original wrappers.  Lettering down 
spine.        £250.00 

539. WISDEN 1894. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a 
little grubby).        £225.00 

540. WISDEN 1894. Willows reprint (1992). This is No.482 of the first limited edition 
reprint of 500 numbered copies. Endpapers slightly stained, caused by the glue used by 
the binder showing through. A second reprint of 250 numbered copies was issued in 
2008.        £50.00 

541. WISDEN 1895. Rebound in light brown cloth (a little worn, spine edges fraying, but 
still a tight copy) preserving original paper wrappers.        £225.00 

542. WISDEN 1896. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original buff paper wrappers 
(a little grubby, with front one frayed and rear stained and lacking small portion. 
Staining extends backwards for a few pages at top and edge of pages. Page 109 has tear 
at base.        £200.00 

543. WISDEN 1897. Rebound in purple cloth preserving original paper wrappers. Lacks 
advert pages at rear, trimmed, with page edges speckled red. Bookplate of previous 
owner.        £100.00 

544. WISDEN 1898. Rebound without original wrappers or advertisements in half red 
morocco with raised bands and gilt lettering to spine.  Top edge gilt.  Page-edges 
speckled red.  Pages trimmed by binder.  From the collection of Michael Marshall, 
cricket historian and lifelong member of Essex County Cricket Club.        £125.00 

545. WISDEN 1898. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1995). This is No.450 of the first 
limited edition reprint of 500 copies. Spotting to top of page block. A second reprint of 
250 copies was issued in 2011.        £80.00 

546. WISDEN 1899. Rebound in a purple cloth preserving original buff paper wrappers, the 
rear nibbled at edges. Trimmed, lettering across spine. Previous owner’s bookplate. 
        £100.00 

547. WISDEN 1899. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1995).  This is No.405 of the first 
limited edition reprint of 500 copies.  A second reprint of 250 copies was issued in 2011.  
       £85.00 
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548. WISDEN 1900. Rebound in light brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers 
(worn, creased and grubby, with front wrapper lacking portion at top left and with 
ownership signature at top right). Paper label at top of spine.        £100.00 

549. WISDEN 1901. Rebound in light brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a 
little worn and frayed, and lacking small portions at edges). Paper label at top of spine. 
        £100.00 

550. WISDEN 1902. Original paper wrappers (a little worn, creased and grubby, with spine 
darkened and cracking).  Ownership signature to of front wrapper.        £140.00 

551. WISDEN 1902. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1997).  This is No.342 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £85.00 

552. WISDEN 1903. Rebound in a light brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers 
(lacking small portions at edges). Paper label at top of spine.        £120.00 

553. WISDEN 1903. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1997).  This is No.324 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies. Slight spotting to page edges.        £85.00 

554. WISDEN 1904. Rebound in orange/brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers.  
Pages slightly trimmed (text not affected).  Previous owner’s address sticker inside rear 
cover.        £100.00 

555. WISDEN 1904. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1997).  This is No.406 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £85.00 

556. WISDEN 1905. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a little 
worn, with old tape marks along spine and small portions missing). First advert leaf 
attached to rear of front wrapper. Paper label at top of spine.        £100.00 

557. WISDEN 1905. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1998).  This is No.407 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies. Slightly marked on covers.        £80.00 

558. WISDEN 1906. Rebound in green cloth preserving original wrappers (a little worn, 
with small portions missing).  Lettering on spine dulled.        £90.00 

559. WISDEN 1906. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1999).  This is No.433 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £80.00 

560. WISDEN 1907. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers (worn 
and grubby, with front one lacking small portion from bottom-right corner).        £95.00 

561. WISDEN 1907. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1999).  This is No.441 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £85.00 

562. WISDEN 1908. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a little 
worn and grubby). Paper label at top of spine.        £100.00 

563. WISDEN 1908. Willows reprint [paper wrapper edition] (2000).  This is No.57 of a 
limited edition of 500 numbered copies.        £55.00 
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564. WISDEN 1909. Original paper wrappers. Slight crease to top-right corner of front 
wrapper.  Spine lacking small portions along rear edge, rear wrapper lacking two small 
portions along spine.        £160.00 

565. WISDEN 1909. Rebound in green cloth preserving original wrappers (a little grubby). 
Photographic plate laid down to front free endpaper. Binding worn, paper label at top of 
spine.        £90.00 

566. WISDEN 1909. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2000).  This is No.326 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £85.00 

567. WISDEN 1910. Rebound in light brown cloth, preserving original paper wrappers.  
Pages slightly trimmed (text not affected).        £100.00 

568. WISDEN 1910. Willows reprint [paper wrapper edition] (2001). This is No.68 of a 
limited edition of 500 numbered copies.        £50.00 

569. WISDEN 1911. Original paper wrappers, spine a little worn and darkened, wrappers a 
little grubby.        £140.00 

570. WISDEN 1911. Rebound in brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a little 
stained). Pages slightly trimmed (text not affected).        £90.00 

571. WISDEN 1911. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2001). This is No.373 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £80.00 

572. WISDEN 1912. Original buff/yellow  paper wrappers, a clean copy with spine torn for 
an inch and a half at bottom.        £120.00 

573. WISDEN 1912. Rebound in blue cloth preserving original  paper wrappers (a little worn 
and grubby). Lettering across spine.        £100.00 

574. WISDEN 1912. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2001). This is No.398 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies. Some staining to page edges and cloth on back.   
      £70.00 

575. WISDEN 1913. Rebound in dark brown cloth (a little stained) preserving original 
wrappers (a little grubby).        £100.00 

576. WISDEN 1913. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2002).  This is No.398 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £80.00 

577. WISDEN 1914. Rebound in light brown cloth, preserving original paper wrappers.  
Pages slightly trimmed (text not affected).        £90.00 

578. WISDEN 1914. Willows reprint [paper wrapper edition] (2002). This is No.140 of a 
limited edition of 500 numbered copies.        £50.00 

579. WISDEN 1915. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a little 
grubby).  Paper label to top of spine.        £100.00 
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580. WISDEN 1916. Willows reprint [paper wrapper edition] (1990). Published in a limited 
edition of 1000 numbered copies. This is an unnumbered copy. With glassine dustcover.  
       £65.00 

581. WISDEN 1917. Original paper wrappers, slightly grubby with spine a little darkened 
and worn.        £250.00 

582. WISDEN 1917. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers.  
       £275.00 

583. WISDEN 1917. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1997).  This is No.457 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies. A reprint of the paper wrapper edition was originally 
issued in a limited edition of 1,000 copies in 1990, whilst a second reprint of the 
hardback edition (limited to 100 copies) was published in 2014.        £75.00 

584. WISDEN 1918. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a little 
stained).  Paper label on spine.        £275.00 

585. WISDEN 1918. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1997). This is No.467 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies. A reprint of the paper wrapper edition was originally 
issued in a limited edition of 1,000 copies in 1990, whilst a second reprint of the 
hardback edition (limited to 100 copies) was published in 2014.        £75.00 

586. WISDEN 1919. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1997). With glassine dustjacket. 
This is No.447 of a limited edition of 500 numbered copies. A reprint of the paper 
wrapper edition was originally issued in a limited edition of 1,000 copies in 1990, whilst 
a second reprint of the hardback edition (limited to 100 copies) was published in 2014.  
       £75.00 

587. WISDEN 1920. Rebound in purple cloth without original wrappers or advertisement 
pages iii-xii at front.  Pages slightly trimmed (text not affected).  Page-edges speckled 
red.  Lettering across spine. Previous owner's bookplate on endpaper.        £75.00 

588. WISDEN 1921. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a 
little worn).        £120.00 

589. WISDEN 1921. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2005).  This is No.373 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £75.00 

590. WISDEN 1922. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original paper wrappers.  Paper 
label to top of spine.        £90.00 

591. WISDEN 1922. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2006). Published in a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies. This is an unnumbered copy. With glassine dustcover. 
        £40.00 

592. WISDEN 1923. Original paper wrappers (a little worn and grubby), cracking at front 
edge of spine.        £100.00 

593. WISDEN 1923. Rebound in a reddish/brown cloth, preserving original paper wrappers 
(a little grubby, with some tape remains along spine).        £90.00 
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594. WISDEN 1923. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2006). This is No.371 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £75.00 

595. WISDEN 1924. Original yellow paper wrappers. Top of spine bleached and cracking. 
        £100.00 

596. WISDEN 1924. Rebound in dark brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers (dirty 
with old tape marks). Previous owner’s bookplate on page 3.        £90.00 

597. WISDEN 1924. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2006). This is No.204 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £75.00 

598. WISDEN 1925. Rebound in dark green cloth (stained on back) preserving original paper 
wrappers (a little dirty). Paper label to top of spine.        £90.00 

599. WISDEN 1925. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2007). This is No.386 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £75.00 

600. WISDEN 1926. Original paper wrappers, spine relaid and strengthened.        £140.00 

601. WISDEN 1926. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a little 
grubby, with front one lacking small portion at bottom-left corner). Paper label to top of 
spine spine.        £85.00 

602. WISDEN 1926. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2007). This is No.339 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies. Some slight staining to page edges.        £65.00 

603. WISDEN 1927. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original wrappers (a little 
grubby). Paper label to top of spine.        £90.00 

604. WISDEN 1927. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2007). This is No.398 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies. Some light staining to page edges.        £75.00 

605. WISDEN 1928. Rebound in a reddish/brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers 
(a little grubby).        £90.00 

606. WISDEN 1928. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2008). This is No.332 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.        £75.00 

607. WISDEN 1929. Rebound in light brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers (a 
little grubby, with vertical crease to front one).  Paper label at top of spine.        £120.00 

608. WISDEN 1930. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original wrappers (ownership 
signature to top of front one). Paper label to top of spine.        £90.00 

609. WISDEN 1931. Rebound in dark green cloth, preserving original paper wrappers.  
Paper label to top of spine.        £90.00 

 

610. WISDEN 1932. Original publisher’s hardback. A very good tight copy with gilt bright.       
 £750.00 
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611. WISDEN 1932. Original yellow paper wrappers (a little worn and grubby). Spine 
splitting, lacking small portions at top and bottom.        £100.00 

612. WISDEN 1932. Rebound in a reddish/brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers 
(a little worn, grubby and spotted).  Some annotations to pages.        £90.00 

613. WISDEN 1933. Original paper wrappers, a little grubby.  Spine worn and a little stained 
at top.  Bat bookmark lacks handle.        £120.00 

614. WISDEN 1933. Original publisher’s hardback.  Gilt dulled.  Inner front hinge a little 
exposed.  Corner on back board at top slightly bumped.        £400.00 

615. WISDEN 1933. Rebound in a reddish/brown cloth preserving original paper wrappers 
(a little worn, grubby and spotted). Ownership stamp to front wrapper and first advert 
page. Some staining to pages. Annotations to some pages. Lacks bat bookmark. 
        £90.00 

616. WISDEN 1933. Willows reprint [paper wrapper edition] (2010).  This is an unnumbered 
copy, complete with facsimile bat bookmark.        £60.00 

617. WISDEN 1934. Original paper wrappers (a little worn and grubby, with slight cracking 
and staining to spine).        £175.00 

618. WISDEN 1935. Original yellow paper wrappers, a little worn and grubby, with spine 
cracks. With bat bookmark.        £150.00 

619. WISDEN 1935. Rebound in purple cloth preserving original paper wrappers. Lettering 
across spine. Previous owner’s bookplate inside front cover.        £90.00 

620. WISDEN 1936. Original paper wrappers (a little worn and grubby).  Spine a little 
bowed, and frayed at top.  Bottom corners at rear bent, bat bookmark lacking handle.       
 £120.00 

621. WISDEN 1936. Rebound in dark green cloth preserving original wrappers (a little worn 
and grubby). Paper label to spine.        £90.00 

622. WISDEN 1937. Original paper wrappers, a little grubby with spine slightly bowed.  
       £150.00 

623. WISDEN 1938. Original limp yellow cloth wrappers.  A little worn and dirty, with spine 
bowed. Bat bookmark lacks handle.        £60.00 

624. WISDEN 1939. Original limp yellow cloth wrappers, a little worn and grubby, with 
spine a little faded.  Old tape repair to front hinge.  With most of the original bat 
bookmark.        £100.00 

625. WISDEN 1939. Rebound in brown cloth, preserving original limp yellow cloth 
wrappers. Page edges speckled red.        £100.00 
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626. WISDEN 1940. Original brown hardback. Cloth worn and grubby.  Spine gilt gone, 
front hinge a little weak.  No figures are known for the number of hardbacks printed, 
but it is very difficult to acquire, and in my experience scarcer than the hardback for 
1941, where we know that 800 copies were printed.        £500.00 

 

 

 

627. WISDEN 1941. Limp yellow/ buff cloth. A very good copy. Remains of small sticker 
on page 3. Only 3,200 of the cloth edition were printed. Preserved in a brown cloth case.   
      £425.00 

 

628. WISDEN 1942. Limp yellow cloth (some copies are in yellow cloth, some in buff). A 
very good copy. Only 4,100 of the limp edition were printed.        £250.00 

629. WISDEN 1942. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (1999). This is No.269 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies. The first 500 copies were numbered on the back “   of 
500” and those from 501 to 750 numbered “   of 750.”  Of the 750 copies, 450 were 
issued as a hardback edition and the remaining 300 as a limp linen edition, some of 
which were bound in tan cloth).        £55.00 

 

630. WISDEN 1943. Original brown hardback, a clean and tight copy, with gilt on the spine 
fading. There is also one lighter patch on the spine. Only 1,400 hardbacks were produced 
in 1943.        £300.00 

 

631. WISDEN 1943. Limp cloth.  A tight copy, with some spotting to covers, particularly at 
top of spine.  Inscription to top of first advert page.        £140.00 

 

632. WISDEN 1944. Original brown hardback. A tight copy, with gilt on front board fairly 
good, but faded on spine. Light spotting to endpapers. Only 1,400 hardbacks were 
printed.        £275.00 

 

633. WISDEN 1944. Limp yellow cloth.  A good copy, with a light crease to bottom corner 
of rear wrapper.        £175.00 

634. WISDEN 1944. Willows reprint [hardback edition] (2000).  This is No.336 of a limited 
edition of 500 numbered copies.  The first 500 copies were numbered on the back “   of 
500” and those from 501 to 750 numbered “   of 750.”  Of the 750 copies, 450 were 
issued as a hardback edition and the remaining 300 as a limp linen edition, some of 
which were bound in tan cloth).        £45.00 

635. WISDEN 1945. Limp cloth.  A clean copy, spine faded and with a few foxing marks. 
Previous owner’s ownership sticker inside back cover.        £120.00 
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636. WISDEN 1945. Original brown hardback. Gilt lettering on front board good, but faded 
on spine. Light spotting to endpapers. A tight copy. Only 1,500 hardbacks were printed.  
       £300.00 

 

637. WISDEN 1946. Original brown hardback. A tight copy, with gilt on the spine faded.  
       £175.00 

638. WISDEN 1946. Limp buff cloth.  A good copy.        £140.00 

639. WISDEN 1947. Brown hardback.Gilt good on front, slightly worn on spine.       
 £150.00 

640. WISDEN 1947. Limp yellow cloth.  A little grubby.        £90.00 

641. WISDEN 1948. Brown hardback. Gilt on spine rubbed off in places.  Cloth on spine 
creased. It was printed using very poor paper, and it is difficult to find a good copy of 
this year.        £95.00 

642. WISDEN 1948. Limp yellow cloth. Cloth grubby, spine a little bowed.        £70.00 

643. WISDEN 1949. Brown hardback. Gilt on spine a little faded.        £50.00 

644. WISDEN 1949. Limp yellow cloth, with spine a little darkened and bowed.       £20.00 

645. WISDEN 1950. Limp yellow cloth, spine spotted.        £15.00 

646. WISDEN 1951. Brown hardback. Gilt on spine faded, gilt on the front board bright. 
Rear hinge cracking. Light tape staining to endpapers.        £25.00 

647. WISDEN 1951. Limp yellow cloth, a little worn and grubby, spine slightly bowed.  
       £15.00 

648. WISDEN 1952. Limp yellow cloth, spine bowed and a little spotted.        £15.00 

649. WISDEN 1953. Brown hardback. Gilt fairly bright on front board but a little dulled on 
spine.  Cloth a little marked.        £40.00 

650. WISDEN 1953. Limp yellow cloth, spine slightly bowed.        £20.00 

651. WISDEN 1954. Brown hardback.  A tight copy, with gilt on front board bright but faded 
on spine.  A few small white marks on back board.        £35.00 

652. WISDEN 1954. Limp yellow cloth, spine spotted and a little bowed.        £15.00 

653. WISDEN 1955. Brown hardback.  Gilt a little dulled, cloth a little marked.        £40.00 

654. WISDEN 1955. Limp yellow cloth, cloth a little grubby, and spotted on back.       
 £20.00 

655. WISDEN 1956. Brown hardback.  Gilt dulled, spine wrinkled.        £35.00 
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656. WISDEN 1956. Limp yellow cloth, a little spotted, spine slightly bowed.        £15.00 

657. WISDEN 1957. Brown hardback, spine gilt slightly dulled.        £35.00 

658. WISDEN 1957. Limp yellow cloth, spine a little worn, darkened and bowed.     
 £15.00 

659. WISDEN 1958. Brown hardback. Cloth a little grubby.  Gilt on spine a little dulled.       
 £35.00 

660. WISDEN 1958. Limp yellow cloth, cloth grubby, with spine darkened and bowed.  
       £15.00 

661. WISDEN 1959. Brown hardback.  A tight copy, with spine gilt dulled.        £35.00 

662. WISDEN 1959. Limp yellow cloth, cloth grubby, with spine darkened, spotted and 
slightly bowed.        £15.00 

663. WISDEN 1960. Brown hardback.  A good, tight copy, with gilt bright.        £60.00 

664. WISDEN 1960. Limp yellow cloth, spine a little darkened, back spotted and creased at 
top.        £15.00 

665. WISDEN 1961. Brown hardback.  Gilt a little dull on spine.        £35.00 

666. WISDEN 1961. Limp yellow cloth.  Spine darkened and bowed.        £15.00 

667. WISDEN 1962. Brown hardback.  A good, tight copy, with gilt bright.        £60.00 

668. WISDEN 1962. Limp yellow cloth, a little grubby, Spine a little bowed and wth white 
mark at base.        £15.00 

669. WISDEN 1963. Brown hardback.  Gilt bright on front board and a little dulled on spine.  
Cloth on back board with some light scratch marks.        £40.00 

670. WISDEN 1963. Limp yellow cloth, spine darkened and a little bowed.        £15.00 

671. WISDEN 1964. Brown hardback.  Gilt slightly fading, but a good copy. Previous 
owners name sticker inside rear cover.        £40.00 

672. WISDEN 1964. Limp yellow cloth, spine slightly darkened and bowed.        £20.00 

673. WISDEN 1965. Hardback in dustjacket (spotted, particularly on back, with spine a little 
darkened).        £45.00 

674. WISDEN 1965. Limp yellow cloth, spine darkened and slightly bowed.        £20.00 

675. WISDEN 1966. Hardback in dustjacket (spine slightly darkened).        £60.00 

676. WISDEN 1967. Hardback in dustjacket (spine slightly darkened).        £60.00 

677. WISDEN 1967. Limp yellow cloth, a little grubby with spine slightly darkened and 
bowed.        £15.00 
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678. WISDEN 1968. Hardback in dustjacket (spine slightly darkened and a little creased at 
top).        £45.00 

679. WISDEN 1969. Hardback in price-clipped dustjacket (a little grubby, with spine a little 
darkened).        £45.00 

680. WISDEN 1970. Hardback in dustjacket (slightly frayed along top and darkened on 
spine).        £50.00 

681. WISDEN 1971. Hardback in dustjacket (spine a little darkened, back a little grubby). 
        £70.00 

682. WISDEN 1971. Limp yellow cloth, a tight copy, with spine slightly darkened.   £25.00 

683. WISDEN 1972. Limp yellow cloth, with spine a little sunned and bowed.        £15.00 

684. WISDEN 1973. Hardback in dustjacket.  Slight tape staining to first and last advert 
pages.        £40.00 

685. WISDEN 1974. Hardback in dustjacket (spine darkened and a little stained).       
 £40.00 

686. WISDEN 1975. Hardback in dustjacket (spine slightly darkened and a little creased at 
top).  Cloth slightly creased on spine.        £35.00 

687. WISDEN 1975. Limp yellow cloth, spine slightly darkened and a little bowed.       
 £15.00 

688. WISDEN 1976. Hardback in frayed dustjacket (spine slightly darkened).        £35.00 

689. WISDEN 1976. Limp yellow cloth.  A tight copy, with cloth a little spotted on spine 
and back.        £12.00 

690. WISDEN 1977. Hardback in dustjacket (spine slightly darkened).        £25.00 

691. WISDEN 1977. Limp yellow cloth, spine slightly bowed.        £15.00 

692. WISDEN 1978. Hardback in slightly creased and frayed dustjacket. Cloth slightly 
creased down spine.        £20.00 

693. WISDEN 1979. Hardback in slightly worn and grubby dustjacket.        £15.00 

694. WISDENS 1980-1989. Hardbacks in dustjackets (spines a little sunned).  Each £15.00 

695. WISDENS 1980-1989. Limp yellow cloth (some spines a little sunned).   Each £10.00 

696. WISDENS 1990-1999. Hardbacks in dustjackets.  Good copies. Each £15.00 

697. WISDENS 1990-1999. Limp yellow cloth (some spines a little bowed). Each £10.00 

698. WISDENS 2000-2014 (excluding 2011 and 2012). Hardbacks in dustjackets. Good 
copies.  Each £15.00 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 


